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KEY TO SYMBOLS

Symbols

WARNING! The machine can be a
dangerous tool if used incorrectly or
carelessly, which can cause serious or
fatal injury to the operator or others. It
is extremely important that you read
and understand the contents of the
operator's manual.

Please read the operator’s manual
carefully and make sure you
understand the instructions before
using the machine.

Always wear:

*  Wear a protective helmet where
there is a risk of falling objects

» Approved hearing protection
» Protective goggles or a visor

This machine is not electrically
insulated. If the machine
touches or comes close to high-
voltage power lines it could lead
to death or serious bodily injury. om (30ft)
Electricity can jump from one

point to another by arcing. The

higher the voltage, the greater ° -
the distance electricity can |&— 15m (501t)

jump. Electricity can also travel WI ®

through branches and other

objects, especially if they are

wet. Always keep a distance of at least 10 m between the
machine and high-voltage power lines and/or any objects
that are touching them. If have to work within this safe
distance you should always contact the relevant power
company to make sure the power is switched off before
you start work.

This machine has a long reach. Make sure that no people
or animals come closer than 15 m when the machine is
running.

Always wear approved protective
gloves.

Wear sturdy, non-slip boots.
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Other symbols/decals on the machine refer to special
certification requirements for certain markets.

The engine is switched off by moving
the stop switch to the stop position.
CAUTION!

In order to prevent unintentional
starting of the engine, the spark plug
cap must always be removed during
long-term storage, if the machine is not under close
supervision and when performing all service measures.

Always wear approved protective
gloves.

Regular cleaning is required.

Visual check.

Protective goggles or a visor must be
worn.
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Note the following before
starting:

Please read the operator's manual carefully.

WARNING! Long-term exposure to noise
can result in permanent hearing

impairment. So always use approved
hearing protection.

WARNING! Under no circumstances may
the design of the machine be modified
without the permission of the

manufacturer. Always use original
accessories. Non-authorized
modifications and/or accessories can
result in serious personal injury or the
death of the operator or others.

WARNING! A palm cutter is a dangerous
tool if used carelessly or incorrectly and
can cause serious, even fatal injuries. It

is extremely important that you read and

understand the contents of this
Operator’s Manual.
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INTRODUCTION

Dear Customer,

Congratulations on your choice to buy a Husqvarna product! Husgvarna is based on a tradition that dates back to 1689,
when the Swedish King Karl XI ordered the construction of a factory on the banks of the Husqvarna River, for production
of muskets. The location was logical, since water power was harnessed from the Huskvarna River to create the water-
powered plant. During the more than 300 years in existence, the Husqvarna factory has produced a lot of different
products, from wood stoves to modern kitchen appliances, sewing machines, bicycles, motorcycles etc. In 1956, the first
motor driven lawn mowers appeared, followed by chain saws in 1959, and it is within this area Husqvarna is working
today.

Today Husqgvarna is one of the leading manufacturers in the world of forest and garden products, with quality as our
highest priority. The business concept is to develop, manufacture and market motor-driven products for forestry and
gardening, as well as for the building and construction industry. Husqvarna’s aim is also to be at the front edge for
ergonomics, usability, security and environmental protection. That is the reason why we have developed many different
features to add to our products within these areas.

We are convinced that you will appreciate with great satisfaction the quality and performance of our product for a very
long time to come. The purchase of one of our products gives you access to professional help with repairs and service
whenever this may be necessary. If the retailer who sells your machine is not one of our authorized dealers, ask for the
address of your nearest service workshop.

It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this
operator’s manual as a valuable document. By following its content (usage, service, maintenance, etc), the life span and
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If you sell this machine, make sure that the operator’s manual
is passed on to the buyer.

Thank you for using a Husqvarna product.

Husqgvarna AB has a policy of continuous product development and therefore reserves the right to modify the design and
appearance of products without prior notice.
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WHAT IS WHAT?

What is what?

Blade (sickle, chisel)
Gear box

Locking knob (telescopic)
Shaft

Front handle

Stop switch

Throttle trigger lockout
Spark plug cap and spark plug
9 Cylinder cover

10 Starter handle

11 Choke control

0 N O O~ W NN =

12 Fuel tank

13 Engine stand

14 Air filter cover

15 Air purge

16 Throttle trigger

17 Operator’s manual
18 Transport guard
19 Combination spanner
20 Allen key

21 Spanner

22 Hook
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GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Important

Personal protective equipment

IMPORTANT!

The palm cutter is only designed for cutting oil palm
branches, fruit bunches and leaf frond.

Never use a machine that has been modified in any way
from its original specification.

Never use the machine if you are tired, if you have drunk
alcohol, or if you are taking medication that could affect
your vision, your judgement or your co-ordination.

Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions
under the "Personal protective equipment” heading.

Never use the machine in extreme weather conditions
such as severe cold, very hot and/or humid climates.

Never use a machine that is faulty. Carry out the safety
checks, maintenance and service instructions
described in this manual. Some maintenance and
service measures must be carried out by trained and
qualified specialists. See instructions under the
Maintenance heading.

All covers and guards must be fitted before starting.
Ensure that the spark plug cap and ignition lead are
undamaged to avoid the risk of electric shock.

WARNING! This machine produces an
electromagnetic field during operation.
This field may under some
circumstances interfere with active or
passive medical implants. To reduce the
risk of serious or fatal injury, we
recommend persons with medical
implants to consult their physician and
the medical implant manufacturer before
operating this machine.

A

WARNING! Running an engine in a
confined or badly ventilated area can
result in death due to asphyxiation or
carbon monoxide poisoning.

A

WARNING! Never allow children to use or
be in the vicinity of the machine. As the
machine is equipped with a spring-
loaded stop switch and can be started by
low speed and force on the starter
handle, even small children under some
circumstances can produce the force
necessary to start the machine. This can
mean a risk of serious personal injury.
Therefore remove the spark plug cap
when the machine is not under close
supervision.

A
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IMPORTANT!

A palm cutter is a dangerous tool if used carelessly or

incorrectly and can cause serious, even fatal injuries. It
is extremely important that you read and understand the
contents of this Operator’s Manual.

A palm cutter is a dangerous tool if used carelessly or

incorrectly and can cause serious, even fatal injuries. It
is extremely important that you read and understand the
contents of this Operator’s Manual.

You must use approved personal protective equipment
whenever you use the machine. Personal protective
equipment cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will
reduce the degree of injury if an accident does happen.
Ask your dealer for help in choosing the right equipment.

IA

PROTECTIVE HELMET AND VISOR
Protective helmet must be used.

HEARING PROTECTION

Wear hearing protection that provides adequate noise
reduction.

WARNING! Listen out for warning signals
or shouts when you are wearing hearing
protection. Always remove your hearing
protection as soon as the engine stops.

GLOVES

Gloves should be worn when necessary, e.g. when fitting
cutting attachments.

£l



GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

BOOTS
Wear sturdy, non-slip boots.

CLOTHING

Wear clothes made of a strong fabric and avoid loose
clothing that can catch on palm leaves and branches.
Always wear heavy, long pants. Do not wear jewellery,
shorts sandals or go barefoot. Secure hair so it is above
shoulder level.

FIRST AID KIT

Always have a first aid kit nearby.

Machine’s safety equipment

This section describes the machine’s safety equipment,
its purpose, and how checks and maintenance should be
carried out to ensure that it operates correctly. See the
"What is what?” section to locate where this equipment is
positioned on your machine.

The life span of the machine can be reduced and the risk
of accidents can increase if machine maintenance is not
carried out correctly and if service and/or repairs are not
carried out professionally. If you need further information
please contact your nearest service workshop.

IMPORTANT!

All servicing and repair work on the machine requires
special training. This is especially true of the machine’s
safety equipment. If your machine fails any of the
checks described below you must contact your service
agent. When you buy any of our products we guarantee
the availability of professional repairs and service. If the
retailer who sells your machine is not a servicing dealer,
ask him for the address of your nearest service agent.

WARNING! Never use a machine with
faulty safety equipment. The machine's
safety equipment must be checked and
maintained as described in this section.
If your machine fails any of these checks
contact your service agent to get it
repaired.

A

Throttle trigger lockout

The throttle lockout is designed to prevent accidental
operation of the throttle control. When you press the lock
(A) (i.e.when you grasp the handle) it releases the throttle
control (B). When you release the handle the throttle
control and the throttle lockout both move back to their
original positions. This movement is controlled by two
independent return springs. This arrangement means that
the throttle control is automatically locked at the idle
setting.

Make sure the throttle control is locked at the idle setting
when the throttle lockout is released.

Press the throttle lockout and make sure it returns to its
original position when you release it.

Check that the throttle trigger and throttle lockout move
freely and that the return springs work properly.

See instructions under the heading Start. Start the
machine and apply full throttle. Release the throttle and
check that the cutting attachment stops and remains at a
standstill. If the cutting attachment starts to moves with
the throttle in the idle position then the carburettor idle
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GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

setting must be checked. See instructions under the
heading Maintenance.

Stop switch
Use the stop switch to switch off the engine.

Start the engine and make sure the engine stops when
you move the stop switch to the stop setting.

WARNING! Overexposure to vibration
can lead to circulatory damage or nerve
damage in people who have impaired
circulation. Contact your doctor if you
experience symptoms of overexposure
to vibration. Such symptoms include
numbness, loss of feeling, tingling,
pricking, pain, loss of strength, changes
in skin colour or condition. These
symptoms normally appear in the
fingers, hands or wrists. The risk
increases at low temperatures.

A

Muffler

5E O

The muffler is designed to keep noise levels to a minimum
and to direct exhaust fumes away from the user.

=l
In countries that have a warm and dry climate there is a
significant risk of fire. We therefore fit certain mufflers with
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a spark arrestor mesh. Check whether the muffler on your
machine is fitted with this kind of mesh.

For mufflers it is very important that you follow the
instructions on checking, maintaining and servicing your
machine.

Never use a machine that has a faulty muffler.

Regularly check that the muffler is securely attached to
the machine.

WARNING! The inside of the muffler
contain chemicals that may be
carcinogenic. Avoid contact with these
elements in the event of a damaged
muffler.

‘A

WARNING! Bear in mind that:

The exhaust fumes from the engine are
hot and may contain sparks which can
start a fire. Never start the machine
indoors or near combustible material!

Cutting equipment

S5 (o

This section describes how you can achieve maximum
pruning and harvesting capacity and extend the life of the
cutting attachment through correct maintenance and
using the right type of cutting attachment.




GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

« Only use cutting equipment recommended by us!

Keep the cutting edge properly sharpened! Follow
our instructions and use the recommended sharpner.
A damaged or badly sharpened blade increases the risk
of accidents.

Do not sharpen the hook.

WARNING! Never use a machine with
faulty safety equipment. The machine's
safety equipment must be checked and
maintained as described in this section.
If your machine fails any of these checks
contact your service agent to get it
repaired.

A

WARNING! Always stop the engine
before doing any work on the cutting
attachment. This continues to rotate even
after the throttle has been released.
Ensure that the cutting attachment has
stopped completely and disconnect the
spark plug cap before you start to work
on it.

A

Sharpening your cutting edge

General information on sharpening cutting teeth

&

« Never use a blunt blade. When the blade is blunt you
have to exert more pressure to force the blade through
the wood and the cuttings will be very small. If the
blade is very blunt it will not produce any cuttings at
all. Wood powder would be the only result.

« Asharp edge eats its way through the wood and
produces long, thick cuttings.

WARNING! Always wear approved
protective gloves.

« Place the machine on the ground.

« Rest the gearbox on a raised support and make sure
that the sickle is faced to the ground.

« Secure the sickle so it does not drop down, rest it on
a suitable base.

» Do not stand or kneel on the gearbox this could result
in permanent damage.

» Make sure to secure the sickle before removing the
screws.

+ Grinding the cutting edge with the sharpening steel.

» Remove grinding dust and apply a thin coating of
corrosion inhibitor.

Checking cutting equipment

Check daily for:
+ Visible cracks and chip

¥,

Y
] I

» Check the cutting attachment for damage or cracks. A
damaged cutting attachment should always be
replaced.

IMPORTANT! Use correct length on the screws
depending on the choice of cutting equipment.

English — 9



ASSEMBLY

Fitting the gearbox

-

» Loosen the screws on the gear box.

+ Clean the shaft from grease or dust before assembly
the gearbox.

» Assemble the gearbox onto the shaft. Make sure that
the gearbox is pushed to the arrow on the shaft.

» Make sure that the screw on the gear box align with
the hole on the shaft.

» Tighten the screw on the gear box in the hole on the
shaft.

CAUTION! Make sure that the drive shaft inside the shaft
engages with the cut-out in the cutting head.

10 — English

Assembly the cutting equipment
without the hook

« Use the shorter screws, spring washers, flat washers
and nylon lock hex nut together with the cutter.

OFONEONE
14 AV

« Assembly the screws, spring washer, the cutter, the
washer and the nut, according to the illustration.

@
@
(

Assembly the hook together with
the cutting equipment

« Usethelonger screws, spring washer, flat washer and
the nylon lock hex nut together with the cutter and the
hook.

OIONONC

@
(@



ASSEMBLY

« Assembly the screws, spring washer, the cutter, the
hook, the washer and the nut, according to the
illustration.

« Assembly the cutter and the hook with the two screws.

WARNING! Make sure that the there is no
gap is formed and head of screws and

spring washers are seated on the cutter
shaft.

Fitting the engine stand
-

| [=»][e]

Assembly the engine stand with the two screws.

Telescopic function

-

The shaft of the machine is telescopic. To change the
length of the shaft, do the following:

* Loosen the two knobs.
« Pull out the shaft to the desired length.
« Fasten the 2 knobs firmly.

English — 11



FUEL HANDLING

Fuel safety

Never start the machine:

1 If you have spilled fuel on it. Wipe off the spillage and
allow remaining fuel to evaporate.

2 If you have spilled fuel on yourself or your clothes,
change your clothes. Wash any part of your body that
has come in contact with fuel. Use soap and water.

3 If the machine is leaking fuel. Check regularly for
leaks from the fuel cap and fuel lines. In the event of
leakage, contact your service agent.

Transport and storage

« Store and transport the machine and fuel so that there
is no risk of any leakage or fumes coming into contact
with sparks or open flames, for example, from
electrical machinery, electric motors, electrical relays/
switches or boilers.

*  When storing and transporting fuel always use
approved containers intended for this purpose.

*  When storing the machine for long periods the fuel
tank must be emptied. Contact your local petrol
station to find out where to dispose of excess fuel.
Drain the tank into the appropriate containers and in a
well ventilated area.

» Ensure the machine is cleaned and that a complete
service is carried out before long-term storage.

» The transport guard must always be fitted to the
cutting attachment when the machine is being
transported or in storage.

» Secure the machine during transport.

» Inorder to prevent unintentional starting of the engine,
the spark plug cap must always be removed during
long-term storage, if the machine is not under close
supervision and when performing all service
measures.

» Allow the machine to cool before putting it in storage.

WARNING! Take care when handling fuel.
Bear in mind the risk of fire, explosion
and inhaling fumes.

A

Fuel

CAUTION! The machine is equipped with a two-stroke
engine and must always be run using a mixture of petrol
and two-stroke oil. It is important to accurately measure
the amount of oil to be mixed to ensure that the correct
mixture is obtained. When mixing small amounts of fuel,
even small inaccuracies can drastically affect the ratio of
the mixture.

12 — English

WARNING! Fuel and fuel fumes are
highly flammable and can cause serious
injury when inhaled or allowed to come
in contact with the skin. For this reason
observe caution when handling fuel and
make sure there is adequate ventilation.

A

WARNING! Always ensure there is
adequate ventilation when handling fuel.

A

Petrol

-l
| =&

CAUTION! Always use a quality petrol/oil mixture at least
90 octane (RON). If your machine is equipped with a
catalytic converter (see chapter on Technical data) always
use a good quality unleaded petrol/oil mixture. Leaded
petrol will destroy the catalytic converter.

Use low-emission petrol, also known as alkylate petrol, if
it is available.

=
il-l-‘

Ethanol blended fuel, E10 may be used (max 10%
ethanol blend). Using ethanol blends higher than E10 will
create lean running condition which can cause engine
damage.

* The lowest octane recommended is 90 (RON). If you
run the engine on a lower octane grade than 90 so-
called knocking can occur. This gives rise to a high
engine temperature, which can result in serious
engine damage.

«  When working at continuous high revs a higher octane
rating is recommended.

Two-stroke oil

» For best results and performance use HUSQVARNA
two-stroke engine oil, which is specially formulated for
our air-cooled two-stroke engines.

« Never use two-stroke oil intended for water-cooled
engines, sometimes referred to as outboard oil (rated
TCW).

« Never use oil intended for four-stroke engines.

« A poor oil quality and/or too high oil/fuel ratio may
jeopardise function and decrease the life time of
catalytic converters.

* Mixing ratio
1:50 (2%) with HUSQVARNA two-stroke oil.

1:33 (3%) with oils class JASO FB or ISO EGB
formulated for air-cooled, two-stroke engines.



FUEL HANDLING

Petrol, litre Two-stroke oil, litre Fue“ng

2% (1:50) 3% (1:33) —)
5 0,10 0,15 | »[[e]
10 0,20 0,30 a

WARNING! Taking the following
15 0,30 045 A precautions, will lessen the risk of fire:
20 0,40 0,60
Mixing Mix and pour fuel outdoors, where there

« Always mix the petrol and oil in a clean container
intended for fuel.

» Always start by filling half the amount of the petrol to
be used. Then add the entire amount of oil. Mix
(shake) the fuel mixture. Add the remaining amount of
petrol.

* Mix (shake) the fuel mixture thoroughly before filling
the machine’s fuel tank.

« Do not mix more than one month’s supply of fuel at a
time.

« If the machine is not used for some time the fuel tank
should be emptied and cleaned.

are no sparks or flames.

Do not smoke or place hot objects near
fuel.

Always shut off the engine before
refuelling.

Always stop the engine and let it cool for
a few minutes before refuelling. Refuel in
a well ventilated area. Never fuel the
machine indoors.

When refuelling, open the fuel cap slowly
so that any excess pressure is released
gently.

Tighten the fuel cap carefully after
refuelling.

Always move the machine away from the
refuelling area and source before
starting.

WARNING! The catalytic converter
muffler gets very hot during and after
use. This also applies during idling. Be
aware of the fire hazard, especially when
working near flammable substances and/
or vapours.

A

» Always use a fuel container with an anti-spill valve.

+ If you have spilled fuel on it. Wipe off the spillage and
allow remaining fuel to evaporate.

» Clean the area around the fuel cap. Contamination in
the tank can cause operating problems.

» Ensure that the fuel is well mixed by shaking the
container before filling the tank.

LY T "
Min 3:‘ "
(10ft)
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STARTING AND STOPPING

Check before starting

» Inspect the working area. Remove any objects that
could be thrown out.

» Check the cutting attachment. Never use blunt,
cracked or damaged equipment.

« Check that the machine is in perfect working order.
Check that all nuts and screws are tight.

» Check that the cutting attachment always stops when
the engine is idling.

*  Only use the machine for the purpose it was intended
for.

» Make sure that the handle and safety features are in
good working order. Never use a machine that lacks a
part or has been modified outside its specifications.

Starting and stopping

@

WARNING! The complete clutch cover
and shaft must be fitted before the
machine is started, otherwise the clutch
can come loose and cause personal
injury.

A

Always move the machine away from the
refuelling area and source before
starting. Place the machine on a flat
surface. Ensure the cutting attachment
cannot come into contact with any
object. Make sure no unauthorised
persons are in the working area.
Otherwise there is a risk of serious
personal injury. The safety distance is 15
meters.

Primer bulb: Press the air purge repeatedly until fuel
begins to fill the bulb. The bulb need not be completely
filled.

Choke: Set the choke control in the choke position.

0

—

Move the choke lever up.

WARNING! When the engine is started
with the choke in choke position the

A

Starting

@

Set the stop switch to the start position.

14 — English

cutting attachment will start to rotate
immediately.

Put the gear box on fell fruit or on a branch. The cutting
attachment must not contact to the gound or other
objects.

Hold the body of the machine on the ground using your
left hand (CAUTION! Not with your foot!). Grip the starter
handle, slowly pull out the cord with your right hand until
you feel some resistance (the starter pawls grip), now
quickly and powerfully pull the cord. Never twist the
starter cord around your hand.



STARTING AND STOPPING

Repeat pulling the cord until the engine starts. When the
engine starts, return choke control to run position.
CAUTION! Do not pull the starter cord all the way out and

do not let go of the starter handle when the cord is fully
extended. This can damage the machine.

CAUTION! Do not put any part of your body in marked
area. Contact can result in burns to the skin, or electrical
shock if the spark plug cap has been damaged. Always
use gloves. Do not use a machine with damaged spark

plug cap.

Stopping
Stop the engine by switching off the ignition.

1 Stop position

2 Run position.

CAUTION! In order to prevent unintentional starting of
the engine, the spark plug cap must always be removed
during long-term storage, if the machine is not under
close supervision and when performing all service
measures.
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WORKING TECHNIQUES

General working instructions

IMPORTANT!
This section takes up the basic safety precautions for
working with a palm cutter.

If you encounter a situation where you are uncertain
how to proceed you should ask an expert. Contact your
dealer or your service workshop.

Avoid all usage which you consider to be beyond your
capability.

WARNING! The machine can cause
serious personal injury. Read the safety
instructions carefully. Learn how to use
the machine.

A

WARNING! Cutting tool. Do not touch the
tool without first switching off the
engine.

A

Personal protection

» Always wear boots and other equipment described
under the heading Personal protective equipment.

» Always wear working clothes and heavy-duty long
trousers.

» Never wear loose clothing or jewellery.

* Make sure your hair does not hang below shoulder
level.

»  Switch off the engine before moving to another area.
Fit the transport guard before carrying or transporting
the equipment any distance.

Safety instructions regarding the

surroundings

» Never allow children to use the machine.

» Ensure that no-one comes closer than 5 m while you
are working. Especially pay attention to a collector of
harvested fruit.

» Watch out of snakes in trees. The snakes are used to

hunt down rats in the trees that could destroy the crop.
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« Look out for fruit that could fall from the trees.

* Make sure to work in the right lighting. Shadows from
trees can make you miss judge different situations.

« watch out for sharp edge on leaves and thorns on the
fruit when working and moving.

Never allow anyone else to use the machine without
first ensuring that they have read and understood the
contents of the operator’s manual.

« Never work from a ladder, stool or any other raised
position that is not fully secured.

Safety instructions while working

@

Take care in location like terraced field.

« Always ensure you have a safe and stable working
position.

Always use both hands to hold the machine. Hold the
machine at the side of your body.

.

« Use your right hand to control the throttle setting.

« Make sure that your hands and feet do not come near
the cutting attachment when the engine is running.

« When the engine is switched off, keep your hands and
feet away from the cutting attachment until it has
stopped completely.

« Always lay the machine on the ground when you are
not using it.

«  Watch out for debris of branches and leaves that can
be thrown out during cutting.

* You should also pay attention to the fact that falling
fruit bunches and fronds.



WORKING TECHNIQUES

Check the working area for foreign objects such as
electricity cables, insects and animals, etc, or other
objects that could damage the cutting attachment,
such as metal items.

To avoid falling object and if needed to release the
machine do not use a harness.

If any foreign object is hit or if vibrations occur stop the
machine immediately. Disconnect the HT lead from
the spark plug. Check that the machine is not
damaged. Repair any damage.

If anything gets caught up in the cutting attachment
while you are working, switch off the engine and let it
stop completely and remove the ignition lead before
cleaning the cutting attachment.

This machine is not electrically insulated. If the
machine touches or comes close to high-voltage
power lines it could lead to death or serious bodily
injury.

Safety instructions after completing work

| [=]@]

-

i

The transport cover should always be fitted to the cutting
attachment when the machine is not in use.

Make sure the cutting attachment has stopped before
cleaning, carrying out repairs or an inspection.
Disconnect the spark plug cap from the spark plug.

Always wear heavy-duty gloves when handling the
cutting attachment. This is extremely sharp and can
easily cause cuts.

Store the machine out of reach of children.
Use only original spare parts for repairs.

Work area safety

IMPORTANT!

Ensure your work area is clear and free from obstacles
such as fronds and be aware of holes, depressions and
bumps.

Plan your work and make sure your escape path is clear
and avoid falling fronds and fruit bunches.

Keep bystanders away.

Work with the spiral of the fronds, see illustration.

Basic working techniques

Hold the machine as close to your body as possible to
get the best balance.

Make sure that the tip does not touch the ground.
Do not rush the work.

Always slow the engine to idle speed after each
working operation. Long periods at full throttle without
any load on the engine can lead to serious engine
damage.

Let the engine drop back to idle speed between each
cut. Long periods at full throttle can cause serious
damage to the centrifugal clutch.

IA

WARNING! Never stand directly
underneath a tree that is being cut. This
could lead to serious or even fatal
personal injury.

.

Observer the spiral of the fronds.

Observe great care when working close to overhead
power lines. Falling branches can result in short-
circuiting.

WARNING! Observe the applicable safety
regulations for work in the vicinity of
overhead power lines.

A
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WORKING TECHNIQUES

WARNING! This machine is not
electrically insulated. If the machine
touches or comes close to high-voltage
power lines it could lead to death or
serious bodily injury. Electricity can
jump from one point to another by
arcing. The higher the voltage, the
greater the distance electricity can jump.
Electricity can also travel through
branches and other objects, especially if
they are wet. Always keep a distance of
at least 10 m between the machine and
high-voltage power lines and/or any
objects that are touching them. If have to
work within this safe distance you
should always contact the relevant
power company to make sure the power
is switched off before you start work.

WARNING! This machine has a long
reach. Make sure that no people or
animals come closer than 15 m when the
machine is running. Never swing the
machine around without first checking
behind you to make sure no-one is within
the safety zone.

A

WARNING! Never activate the throttle
without having the cutting attachment in
full view.

|IA

Tools

Use the fixed shaft cutter when cutting is below shoulder
hight. Use chisel.
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Use the fixed shaft cutter when cutting is higher than
shoulder hight but lower than 3 metres. Use the small
sickle.

Use the telescopic shaft cutter and large sickle when the
hight ofthe palm trees is between 3-6 metres.

Work with chisel

« Prune the frond to expose the fruitbunch. Aim the
frond and throttle simultainiously with a slight pushing
action.

« Release the throttle as soon the frond is cut.



WORKING TECHNIQUES

«  Cutthe fruit bunch by using the same technique. If the » Release the throttle as soon the frond is cut.
fruitbunch is not falling, use the hook to get the fruit
bunch. c WARNING! Do not force and open the

frond or fruit bunch by using the side
surface of the cutting equipment to drop

the fruit bunch. The cutting equipment
could be bent or broken.

+ Cutthe fruit bunch by using the same technique. If the
fruitbunch is not falling, use the tip of the sickle to hook
out the fruit bunch.

work technique or a dull blade.
Work technique sickle

« Prune the frond to expose the fruitbunch. Hook the
frond and press trottle trigger and at the same time
give the hook a slight pull.

WARNING! Avoid over extend the pole

for greater reach. Avoid cutting vertically
upwards. Maintain a safe distance about
2m from the tree. Sudden change in light

exposure may affect your vision and
reflex. Keep a safety distance to the tree.
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MAINTENANCE

Carburettor
Adjustment of the idle speed

Before any adjustments are made, make sure that the air
filter is clean and the air filter cover is fitted.

Adjust the idle speed using the idle adjustment screw T, if
it is necessary to readjust. First turn the idle adjustment
screw T clockwise until the cutting attachment starts to
rotate. Then turn the screw counter clockwise until the
cutting attachment stops. The idle speed is correctly
adjusted when the engine will run smoothly in every
position. The idle speed should also be well below the
speed at which the cutting attachment starts to rotate.

Recommended idle speed: See the Technical data
section.

WARNING! If the idle speed cannot be
adjusted so that the cutting attachment
stops, contact your dealer/service
workshop. Do not use the machine until
it has been correctly adjusted or
repaired.

A

Muffler

=l
The muffler is designed to reduce the noise level and to
direct the exhaust gases away from the operator. The
exhaust gases are hot and can contain sparks, which may

cause fire if directed against dry and combustible
material.

CAUTION! Never use a machine with a defective muffler.
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Cooling system

R~

To keep the working temperature as low as possible the
machine is equipped with a cooling system.

The cooling system consists of:
1 Cooling fins on the cylinder.
2 Airintake through the crankcase (inside the tank).

Clean the cooling system with a brush once a week, more
often in demanding conditions. A dirty or blocked cooling
system results in the machine overheating which causes
damage to the piston and cylinder.

Spark plug

The spark plug condition is influenced by:
* Incorrect carburettor adjustment.

« Anincorrect fuel mixture (too much or incorrect type
of oil).

« Adirty air filter.

These factors cause deposits on the spark plug
electrodes, which may result in operating problems and
starting difficulties.

If the machine is low on power, difficult to start or runs
poorly at idle speed: always check the spark plug first
before taking any further action. If the spark plug is dirty,
clean it and check that the electrode gap is 0,6-0,7 mm.
The spark plug should be replaced after about a month in
operation or earlier if necessary.

0,6 - 0,7 mm

CAUTION! Always use the recommended spark plug
type! Use of the wrong spark plug can damage the piston/
cylinder. Check that the spark plug is fitted with a
suppressor.



MAINTENANCE

Air filter

B~

The air filter must be regularly cleaned to remove dust
and dirt in order to avoid:

«  Carburettor malfunctions.

« Starting problems.

* Loss of engine power.

« Unnecessary wear to engine parts.
« Excessive fuel consumption.

Clean the filter every 25 hours, or more regularly if
conditions are exceptionally dusty.

Cleaning the air filter

Remove the air filter cover and take out the filter. Blow
clean with compressed air.

Fuel filter

1 Fuel filter

When the engine runs short of fuel supply, check the fuel
cap and the fuel filter for blockage.

Gear

IMPORTANT!

All service on the cutter head must be carried out by an
authorized Husqvarna dealer. Always use Husqgvarna’s
original grease to prevent damage to the gear in the
gear box.

Use grease with part number: 503 98 96-02

The gear is filled with the right quantity of grease at the
factory. However, before using the machine you should
check that the gearbox is filled three-quarters full with
grease. Use HUSQVARNA special grease.

The grease in the gear does not normally need to be

changed except if repairs are carried out.

»  Open the plastic cap for releasing the pressure in the
gearbox.

+ Fill the gearbox with grease using a grease gun. Do
not overfilll

» Refit the cap.
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MAINTENANCE

Guide sleeve and oil seal on
gearbox

» Stop the machine and make sure to wear correct
protective gloves.

+ Checkif the cutter shaft becomes shaky noticeably by
shaking back and forth by hand.

If the cutter is loose and there is a play approx. 2 cm the
guide sleeves, oil seal and blade shaft on gearbox are
totally worn out. See maintenace schedule.

Vibrations
If vibrations or abnormal noise should occur, contact your
service dealer.

lllustrations showing the bearing and drive shaft in the
main tube.

+ 226PTC6 got 5 bearing.
+ 226PD3 got 3 bearing.

Contact your Husqvarna dealer to replace the vibration
damping system.
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MAINTENANCE

Maintenance schedule

The following is a list of the maintenance steps that must be performed on the machine. Most of the items are described
in the Maintenance section. The user must only carry out the maintenance and service work described in this Operator's
Manual. More extensive work must be carried out by an authorized service workshop.

Maintenance

Daily

maintenance

Weekly
maintenance

Monthly
maintenance

Clean the outside of the machine.

X

Make sure the throttle trigger lock and the throttle function
correctly from a safety point of view.

Check that the stop switch works correctly.

Make sure that the gearbox is tighten on the shaft at the marking.

Check that the cutting attachment does not work at idle.

Clean the air filter. Replace if necessary.

Check that nuts and screws are tight.

Check that there are no fuel leaks from the engine, tank or fuel
lines.

Clean the area under the protective cover.

Check the blade and the hook with regard to visible wear, cracks
and chip. Sharpen or replace if necessary.

X | X[ X [ X X| X[ X|X| X

service workshop.

Check the starter and starter cord. X
Check that the vibration damping elements are not damaged. X
Clean the outside of the spark plug. Remove it and check the

electrode gap. Adjust the gap to 0,6-0,7 mm or replace the spark X
plug. Check that the spark plug is fitted with a suppressor.

Clean the machine’s cooling system. X
Clean the outside of the carburettor and the space around it. X
Check the guide sleeve and oil seal and blade shaft on gearbox

are abnormally worn. Replace if necessary by an authorized X

Check the gearbox is filled three-quarters full with lubricant. Fill if

is larger than 2 cm contact your service dealer.

necessary using special grease. X
Clean the fuel tank. X
Check the fuel filter for contamination and the fuel hose for cracks X
or other defects. Replace if necessary.

Check all cables and connections. X
Check the clutch, clutch springs and the clutch drum for wear. X
Replace if necessary by an autorized service workshop.

Replace the spark plug. Check that the spark plug is fitted with a X
suppressor.

Check if there is any gap on the cutter and the gearbox. If the gap X

English — 23



TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data

Engine

Cylinder displacement, cm3
Cylinder bore, mm

Stroke, mm

Recommended max. speed, rpm
Idle speed, rpm

Max. engine output, acc. to ISO 8893, kW/ rpm
Catalytic converter muffler
Ignition system

Spark plug

Electrode gap, mm

Fuel and lubrication system
Fuel tank capacity, litre

Weight

Weight without fuel, oil and cutting equipment, kg
Length

Length without cutting unit, mm/ft
Max length

Min. length

Sound levels

(See note 1 and note 3)

Equivalent sound pressure level at the user’s ear,
measured according to EN/ISO 11680-1, dB(A)

Vibration levels
(See note 2 and note 3)

Vibration levels (ap,,) at handles, measured according

to EN ISO 11680-1, m/s?

226PD3

Front/rear handles

226PTC6

Short shaft front/rear handle
Extended shaft, front/rear handles

226PTC6

25,4

34

28

10000
3000
0,81/7500
No

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

8,2

4580/15
3150/10,3

94

11,1/13,5
12,6/16,7

226PD3
25,4

34

28

10000
3000
0,81/7500
No

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

6,0

1940/6,4

92

14,6/11,7

Note 1: Reported data for equivalent sound pressure level for the machine has a typical statistical dispersion (standard

deviation) of 1 dB(A).

Note 2: Reported data for equivalent vibration level has a typical statistical dispersion (standard deviation) of 1 m/s2.

Note 3: Sound levels and vibrations levels are measured at idling and maximum speed in ration 1:3.
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EXPLICAGCAO DOS SIMBOLOS

Simbolos

ATENGAO! A maquina, se for usada de
forma indevida ou incorrecta, pode ser
perigosa, causandosérios ferimentos
ou mesmo a morte do utente ou outras
pessoas. E extremamente importante
que leia e compreenda o contetdo do
manual do operador.

Leia as instrugdes para o uso com
toda a atengdo e compreenda o
seu conteddo antes de fazer uso da
maquina.

Use sempre:

« Capacete de protecgédo no caso de
haver risco de objectos em queda

« Protectores acusticos aprovados
« Oculos ou viseira de protecgao

Esta maquina nao esta
electricamente isolada. Se a
maquina entrar em contacto
com cabos eléctricos sob
tensao ou se aproximar dos om (30ft)
mesmos, pode provocar morte
ou ferimentos graves. A
electricidade pode fluir de um °
ponto para outro sob a forma |&— 15m (50ft)

de arco voltaico. Quanto mais wl ®

alta for a tensao, maior sera a

distancia que a electricidade

pode percorrer. A electricidade pode também percorrer
ramos e outros objectos, especialmente se estiverem
molhados. Mantenha sempre uma distancia minima de
10 metros entre a maquina e cabos eléctricos sob tensao
e/ou objectos em contacto com os mesmos. No caso de
ser obrigado a trabalhar com uma distancia de seguranga
mais curta, contacte sempre a empresa de fornecimento
de energia eléctrica em causa, para assegurar que a
tensao seja desligada antes de iniciar o seu trabalho.

A maquina tem um longo raio de acgao. Impega pessoas
ou animais de permanecer a menos de 15 metros quando
a maquina esta a funcionar.

Use sempre luvas de proteccao
aprovadas.

Use botas estaveis e antideslizantes.

Os restantes simbolos e autocolantes existentes na
magquina dizem respeito a exigéncias especificas
para homologacao em alguns paises.

O motor é desligado deslocando o
contacto de paragem para a posi¢ao
de paragem. NOTA!

-

Para impedir o arranque acidental do
motor, a protecgdo da vela deve
sempre ser retirada quando a
maquina for armazenada por tempo prolongado, quando
a maquina nao estiver sob vigilancia e durante todos os
servigos de manutengao.

Use sempre luvas de protecgao
aprovadas.

Limpeza periédica obrigatéria.

Inspecgao ocular.

Uso obrigatério de 6culos ou viseira
de protecgéo.
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Antes de arrancar, observe o
seguinte:

Leia as instrugdes para o uso com toda a atengao.

permanentes. Por isso, use sempre
protectores acusticos aprovados.

ATENGCAO! A exposicéo prolongada a
ruidos pode provocar danos auditivos

ATENCAO! Sob nenhumas
circunstancias é permitido modificar a
configuracao original da maquina sem a
autorizacao expressa do fabricante.
Devem usar-se sempre acessorios
originais. Modificagoes e/ou acessorios
nao autorizados podem acarretar em
sérias lesdes ou perigo de vida para o
utilizador ou outros.

ATENCAO! Um cortador de palmeiras é
uma ferramenta perigosa se for utilizada
de forma incorreta ou desadequada e
pode provocar ferimentos graves ou até
mesmo mortais. E extremamente
importante que leia e compreenda o
conteudo deste Manual do utilizador.




INTRODUCAO

Prezado cliente!

Parabéns pela sua preféncia na compra de um produto Husqvarna ! A histéria da Husqvarna recua no tempo até 1689,
quando o rei Karl XI mandou construir uma fabrica na margem da ribeira Huskvarna para fabricar mosquetes. A
localizagao junto a ribeira Huskvarna era l6gica, dado que as agua da ribeira eram usadas para gerar energia e desta
forma se tinha acesso a uma hidrogeradora de energia. Durante os mais de 300 anos de existéncia da fabrica
Husgvarna foram fabricados inimeros produtos, desde os antigos fogdes a lenha as modernas maquinas de cozinha,
maquinas de coser, bicicletas, motocicletas, etc. Em 1956 foi langada a primeira maquina de cortar relva motorizada
que em 1959 foi seguida da motosserra, e é neste sector que a Husqvarna actualmente actua.

A Husqvarna é actualmente um dos maiores fabricantes mundiais de produtos florestais e para jardinagem, com a
qualidade e o desempenho como prioridade maxima. A ideia comercial é projectar, fabricar e comercializar produtos
motorizados para uso florestal e de jardinagem, bem como para a industria da construgao e a industria fabril. A meta
da Husqgvarna é também ser ponta de langa no que diz respeito a ergonomia, facilidade de utilizagao, seguranga e
consciéncia ambiental, razao pela qual foram criados varios aperfeicoamentos para melhorar os produtos nessas areas.

Estamos convencidos de que sera com satisfagdo que apreciara a qualidade e desempenho dos nossos produtos
durante muito tempo no futuro. A compra de qualquer dos nossos produtos da-lhe acesso a ajuda profissional com
reparagdes e assisténcia técnica, na eventualidade de, apesar de tudo, acontecer qualquer coisa. No caso do local de
compra da maquina nao ter sido nenhum dos nossos revendedores autorizados, pergunte-lhes aonde fica a oficina
especializada mais préxima.

Esperamos que ficara satisfeito com a sua nova maquina e que ela o acompanhara durante muito tempo. Lembre-se
de que estas instrugdes de utilizagdo sdo um documento valioso. Seguindo o seu conteudo (utilizagao, assisténcia
técnica, manutengao, etc) aumentara consideravelmente a vida Gtil da maquina bem como o preco de venda em
segunda mao da mesma. Se vender a sua maquina, entregue as instrugdes de utilizagcdo ao novo proprietario.

Muito obrigado por usar um produto Husqvarna!

Husgvarna AB efectua o desenvolvimento continuo dos seus produtos, reservando-se o direito de introduzir
modificacdes referentes, entre outros, ao aspecto e forma dos mesmos sem aviso prévio.

Portuguese — 27



COMO SE CHAMA?

Como se chama?

1 Lamina (foice, forméao) 12 Dep6sito de combustivel
2 Caixa da engrenagem 13 Suporte do motor

3 Manopla de freio (telescopico) 14 Cobertura do filtro de ar
4 Tubo 15 Bomba de combustivel.
5 Punho dianteiro 16 Acelerador

6 Contacto de paragem 17 Instrucdes para o uso

7 Bloqueio do acelerador 18 Proteccao para transporte
8 Vela de ignigao e protecgao da vela. 19 Chave universal

9 Cobertura do cilindro 20 Chave sextavada

10 Pega do arranque 21 Chave de bocas

11 Arranque a frio 22 Gancho
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INSTRUCOES GERAIS DE SEGURANCA

Importante

IMPORTANTE!

O cortador de palmeiras foi concebido apenas para
cortar ramos de palmeiras, cachos de fruta e ramos de
folhas.

Nunca use uma maquina que foi modificada a ponto de
nao mais corresponder a construgao original.

Nunca use a maquina se estiver cansado, se bebeu
alcool ou se toma remédios que podem influir na sua
visao, discernimento ou controlo sobre o corpo.

Use equipamento de protecgao pessoal. Ver as
instrugdes na secgdo "Equipamento de protecgao
pessoal”.

Nunca utilize a maquina em condigées climaticas
extremas, tais como frio muito intenso ou tempo muito
quente e/ou humido.

Nunca use uma maquina defeituosa. Efectue as
verificagdes de seguranga e cumpra as instrugdes de
manutencao e assisténcia técnica contidas neste
manual. Alguns servigos de manutengao e de
assisténcia técnica deverao ser executados por
especialistas qualificados. Consulte as instrugdes na
secgao Manutengao.

Todas as tampas e proteccdes devem estar montadas
antes da maquina ser posta em funcionamento.
Verifique se o cachimbo da vela e o cabo de igni¢cao
estdo em bom estado para evitar o risco de choques
eléctricos.

ATENCAO! Néo permita nunca que uma
crianca use a maquina ou se encontre na
proximidade da mesma. Devido a
magquina estar equipada com contacto de
paragem elastico e poder ser posta a
funcionar a baixa velocidade e pouca
forca desde o punho de arranque, podem
até criancas pequenas, em determinadas
circunstancias, ter for¢a suficiente para
dar o arranque a maquina. Isso pode
implicar perigo de les6es graves. Por
isso, retire sempre a proteccéo da vela
quando a maquina nao estiver sob
vigilancia.

A

Equipamento de proteccao
pessoal

ATENGAO! Esta maquina produz um
campo electromagnético durante o
funcionamento. Em determinadas
circunstancias, este campo pode
interferir com o funcionamento de
implantes médicos activos ou passivos.
Para reduzir o risco de lesées graves ou
mortais, recomendamos que portadores
de dispositivos implantados consultem o
seu médico e o fabricante do implante
antes de utilizar a maquina.

A

IMPORTANTE!

Um cortador de palmeiras é uma ferramenta perigosa
se for utilizada de forma incorreta ou desadequada e
pode provocar ferimentos graves ou até mesmo
mortais. E extremamente importante que leia e
compreenda o conteudo deste Manual do utilizador.

Um cortador de palmeiras é uma ferramenta perigosa
se for utilizada de forma incorreta ou desadequada e
pode provocar ferimentos graves ou até mesmo
mortais. E extremamente importante que leia e
compreenda o contetido deste Manual do utilizador.

Em quaisquer circunstancias de utilizacdo da maquina
deve ser utilizado equipamento de protecgao pessoal
aprovado. O equipamento de protecg¢do pessoal ndo
elimina o risco de lesdo mas reduz os seus efeitos em
caso de acidente. Consulte o seu concessionario na
escolha do equipamento.

ATENCAO! Esteja sempre atento a sinais
de alarme ou avisos de viva voz quando
usar protectores acusticos. Retire os
protectores acusticos logo que o motor
tenha parado.

‘A

ATENGAO! A utilizagdo dum motor em
ambiente fechado ou mal ventilado pode
causar a morte por asfixia ou
envenenamento por gas carbonico.

A

CAPACETE DE PROTECQAO COM VISEIRA
Obrigatéria a utilizagao de capacete de protecgao.

Devem-se usar protectores acusticos com suficiente
insonorizagao.
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INSTRUCOES GERAIS DE SEGURANGA

PROTECCAO OCULAR
Uso obrigatério de 6culos ou viseira de protecgao.

LUVAS

Deve-se usar luvas quando necessario, p. ex., na
montagem do equipamento de corte.

VESTUARIO

Utilize roupas de material resistente e evite utilizar
vestudrio demasiado largo que possa ficar facilmente
preso em folhas e ramos de palmeiras. Utilize sempre
calgas compridas grossas. N&o utilize joias, calgoes nem
ande de sandalias ou descalgo. O cabelo ndo deve
passar abaixo dos ombros.

PRIMEIROS SOCORROS
Os primeiros socorros devem sempre estar a mao.

Equipamento de seguranca da
maquina

Nesta secgdo esclarecem-se quais sdo as pegas de
seguranga da maquina, que fungdo desempenham e
ainda como efectuar o controlo e a manutengéo para se
certificar da sua operacionalidade. Ver capitulo Como se

chama?, para localizar onde estas pegas se encontram
na sua maquina.

A duragdo da maquina pode ser afectada e o perigo de
acidentes pode aumentar se a manutencao da maquina
nao for correcta e se as revisdes e reparacdes nao forem
executadas de forma profissional. Se necessitar de mais
esclarecimentos, entre em contacto com uma oficina
sutorizada.
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IMPORTANTE!

Toda a assisténcia e reparagdo da maquina requer
formacao especializada. Especialmente no que se
refere ao equipamento de seguranga. Se a maquina
nao satisfizer algum dos controlos abaixo
mencionados, procure a sua oficina autorizada. A
compra de qualquer dos nossos produtos garante-lhe a
obtengao de reparagao e assisténcia profissionais. Se o
local da compra da maquina néo for um dos nossos
concessionarios com assisténcia técnica, consulte a
oficina autorizada mais préxima.

ATENCAO! Nunca use uma maquina com
equipamento de seguranca defeituoso. O
equipamento de seguranca da maquina
devera ser controlado e a sua
manutencéo feita conforme se descreve
nesta seccéo. Se a sua maquina nao
satisfizer a algum desses controlos,
devera ser enviada a uma oficina
autorizada para reparacao.

A

Bloqueio do acelerador

O blogueio do acelerador é construido para evitar a
activagao involuntaria do acelerador. Quando se
comprime o bloqueio (A) no punho (= quando se agarra
no punho), liberta-se o acelerador (B). Quando se solta o
punho, tanto o acelerador como o bloqueio retornam as
suas posigoes originais. Isso ocorre por meio de dois
sistemas de molas de retorno, independentes entre si.
Esta posigao significa que o acelerador automaticamente
é levado para a marcha em vazio.

Verifique se o acelerador esta fixo na posigdo marcha em
vazio quando o bloqueio de acelerador estiver na sua
posicao original.




INSTRUCOES GERAIS DE SEGURANCA

Verifique se o acelerador e o bloqueio do acelerador
funcionam com facilidade e se os seus respectivos
sistemas de mola de retorno funcionam.

Consulte as instrugdes na secgao 'Arranque’. Arranque a
maquina e acelere a fundo. Solte o acelerador e verifique
se 0 equipamento de corte para e permanece imével. Se
0 equipamento de corte comegar a mover-se com o
acelerador na marcha em vazio, verifique a definicao da
marcha em vazio do carburador. Consulte as instrugdes
na secgao 'Manutengao'.

Contacto de paragem

O contacto de paragem é usado para desligar o motor.

Arranque o motor e verifique se este se desliga quando o
contacto de paragem é levado a posigao de paragem.

ATENCAO! A exposicéo excessiva a
vibracoes pode levar a lesoes arteriais ou
nervosas em pessoas que tenham
disturbios do aparelho circulatodrio.
Procure um médico se constatar sintomas
corporais que se possam relacionar com
exposicao excessiva a vibragoes.
Exemplos desses sintomas sao
entorpecimento, auséncia de tacto,
comichdes, "pontadas", dor, auséncia ou
reducédo da forca normal, mudangas na
cor da pele ou na sua superficie. Esses
sintomas surgem normalmente nos
dedos, méaos ou pulsos. O risco dessas
lesdes pode aumentar a baixas
temperaturas.

A

Silenciador

o o

O silenciador é construido para propiciar o mais baixo
nivel de ruido possivel bem como desviar os gases de
escape do utilizador.

@ ©

Em paises com clima quente e seco, o risco de incéndio
é consideravel. Por essa razéo, equipamos certos
silenciadores com uma rede retentora de faiscas.
Verifique se a sua maquina possui rede retentora.

Para silenciadores é muito importante que as instrucoes
de controlo, manutengéo e assisténcia sejam cumpridas.

Nunca use uma maquina com silenciador defeituoso.

Verifique regularmente se o silenciador esta fixo a
maquina.

ATENCAO! O interior do silenciador
contém produtos quimicos
potencialmente cancerigenos. Evite o
contacto directo com esses produtos se
tiver um silenciador danificado.
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é ATENGAO! Tenha em mente o seguinte:

Os gases de escape do motor sao
quentes e podem conter faiscas
causadoras de incéndios. Portanto,
nunca arranque com a maquina em
interiores ou nas proximidades de
material inflamavel!

Equipamento de corte

[ [=]g]

Esta sec¢ao mostra como o utilizador pode atingir a
capacidade maxima de poda e colheita e aumentar a vida
til do equipamento de corte através da manutengao
correta e da utilizagao do tipo adequado de equipamento
de corte.

+ Use somente o equipamento de corte por nés
recomendado!

%

(>

] I

Mantenha a extremidade cortante bem afiada! Siga
as nossas instrucoes e utilize o afiador
recomendado. Uma lamina danificada ou mal afiada
aumenta o risco de acidentes.

N&o afie o gancho.

ATENCAO! Nunca use uma maquina com
equipamento de seguranca defeituoso. O
equipamento de seguranca da maquina
devera ser controlado e a sua
manutencao feita conforme se descreve
nesta seccao. Se a sua maquina nao
satisfizer a algum desses controlos,
devera ser enviada a uma oficina
autorizada para reparacao.

A

ATENCAO! Pare sempre o motor antes
de trabalhar no equipamento de corte.
Este continua a girar mesmo depois de
se soltar o acelerador. Verifique se o
equipamento de corte parou
completamente e retire o cabo da vela de
ignicdo antes de comecar o trabalho
nesse equipamento.

A
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Afiacéo da extremidade cortante
Nocoes gerais sobre afiagdo dos dentes de corte

g

« Nunca utilize uma lamina romba. Se a lamina estiver
romba, tem de exercer mais pressao para forgar a
lamina a passar pela madeira e os cortes serdo muito
pequenos. Se a lamina estiver muito romba, nao
realizara quaisquer cortes. Apenas conseguira obter
p6 de madeira.

« Uma aresta afiada avanca pela madeira e realiza
cortes longos e espessos.

ATENCAO! Use sempre luvas de
proteccao aprovadas.

+ Coloque a maquina no chéo.

« Pouse a caixa de velocidades num suporte elevado e
certifique-se de que a foice esta voltada para o chao.

« Fixe a foice para que a mesma nao caia e pouse-a
numa base adequada.

» Nao pise nem se ajoelhe sobre a caixa de
velocidades, pois tal podera provocar danos

permanentes.

« Certifique-se de que fixa a foice antes de remover os
parafusos.

« Retificagao da extremidade cortante com o ago de
afiar.

+ Remova o pé resultante da retificagdo e aplique uma
fina camada de inibidor de corrosao.

Verificacdo do equipamento de corte
Verifique diariamente quanto a:
» Lascas e fendas visiveis

¥,

Y
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« Verifique se o equipamento de corte esta danificado
ou com rachaduras. Um equipamento de corte
danificado deve sempre ser substituido.

IMPORTANTE! Utilize o comprimento correto dos
parafusos em fungdo da selegdo do equipamento de
corte.




MONTAGEM

Montagem da caixa de
velocidades

« Limpe a massa lubrificante ou o pé existentes no eixo
antes da montagem da caixa de velocidades.

* Monte a caixa de velocidades no eixo. Certifique-se
de que a caixa de velocidades é empurrada na
diregao da seta no eixo.

« Certifique-se de que o parafuso na caixa de
velocidades fica alinhado com o orificio no eixo.

»  Aperte o parafuso da caixa de velocidades no orificio
do eixo.

NOTA! Tenha cuidado para que o eixo motriz que esta

dentro do tubo encaixe devidamente no seu lugar na

cabega de corte.

Montagem do equipamento de
corte sem o gancho

»  Utilize os parafusos mais curtos, arruelas de pressao,
arruelas planas e a porca sextavada de fixacao de
nylon juntamente com a cortadora.

* Monte os parafusos, a arruela de presséo, a
cortadora, a arruela e a porca de acordo com a figura.

(
(«

* Monte a cortadora com os dois parafusos.
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Montagem do gancho juntamente
com o equipamento de corte

» Utilize os parafusos mais longos, a arruela de
pressao, a arruela plana e a porca sextavada de
fixacédo de nylon juntamente com a cortadora e o
gancho.

@@

* Monte os parafusos, a arruela de pressao, a
cortadora, o gancho, a arruela e a porca de acordo
com a figura.

((
@

* Monte a cortadora e o gancho com os dois parafusos.

ATENCAO! Certifique-se de que nao se
forma qualquer folga e que a cabeca dos
parafusos e as arruelas de pressao ficam
assentes no eixo da cortadora.

Montagem do suporte do motor
-

| [=][@]

Monte o suporte do motor com os dois parafusos.
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Funcao telescoépica

-

O eixo da maquina é telescopico. Para modificar o
comprimento do eixo, faga o seguinte:

« Desaperte os dois manipulos.

« Puxe o eixo para fora até atingir comprimento
desejado.

« Aperte firmemente os 2 manipulos.




MANEJO DE COMBUSTIVEL

cuidadosamente a quantidade de 6leo a ser misturada.
No caso de pequenas quantidades de combustivel a
misturar, até pequenos erros na quantidade de 6leo
influem fortemente na proporgdo da mistura.

A

Seguranca no manejo de
combustivel

Nunca arranque com a maquina:

1 Se derramou combustivel sobre a maquina. Remova
todo o liquido derramado e deixe que os restos de
gasolina se evaporem.

ATENGCAO! O combustivel e os vapores
do combustivel sdo muito inflamaveis e
podem causar graves lesées em caso de
inalacé@o ou contacto com a pele. Seja
portanto cauteloso ao manusear
combustivel e providencie de modo a
haver boa ventilacao durante o
manuseamento de combustivel.

2 Se derramou combustivel sobre si préprio ou na sua
roupa, troque de roupa. Lave as partes do corpo que
estiveram em contacto com o combustivel. Lave com
agua e sabonete.

3 Se a maquina tiver fuga de combustivel. Controle
regularmente se ha fugas na tampa do depésito e nos
tubos de combustivel. Em caso de fuga, contacte a
sua oficina autorizada.

ATENGCAO! Tenha sempre boa ventilagao
ao manusear combustivel.

A

Transporte e armazenagem

+  Guarde e transporte a maquina e o combustivel de Gasolina
modo tal que nao haja o risco de possiveis fugas e
vapores entrarem em contacto com fontes de faiscas —p

ou chama aberta, tais como maquinas e motores
eléctricos, contactos/interruptores eléctricos ou
mesmo caldeiras.

NOTA! Use sempre mistura de 6leo com gasolina de
qualidade com um minimo de 90 octanas (RON). Se a
sua maquina estiver equipada com catalisador (ver
capitulo Especificagoes técnicas), devera usar sempre
gasolina sem chumbo misturada com éleo. A gasolina
com chumbo destréi o catalisador.

« Ao armazenar e transportar combustivel, utilize
recipiente especialmente destinado e aprovado para
esse fim.

« Em armazenagem por tempo prolongado, o depdsito
de combustivel da maquina deve ser esvaziado.
Consulte o posto de abastecimento mais préximo
sobre como proceder com o combustivel excedente.
Drene o depésito para os recipientes adequados e
numa area com boa ventilagéo.

Sempre que esteja disponivel gasolina ecoldgica, a
chamada gasolina alquilica, esta deve ser utilizada.

« Certifique-se de que a maquina foi cuidadosamente
limpa e submetida a uma revisdo completa antes de

Pode ser utilizada mistura de combustivel com etanol,
ser armazenada por tempo prolongado.

E10 (teor maximo de etanol na mistura 10%). A utilizagao
de misturas de combustivel com etanol superiores a E10
ird fazer com que o motor funcione com uma mistura de
ar-combustivel inadequada, podendo ficar danificado.

« Trave a maquina durante o transporte. .

« Aprotecgao para transporte do equipamento de corte
deve sempre estar montada, durante o transporte ou
armazenagem da maquina.

O indice de octano minimo recomendado é 90 (RON).
No caso do motor funcionar com gasolina com um
indice de octano inferior a 90, o motor pode comegar
a "grilar”. Isso pode causar um aumento de

« Para impedir o arranque acidental do motor, a
proteccdo da vela deve sempre ser retirada quando a
maquina for armazenada por tempo prolongado,

quando a maquina néo estiver sob vigilancia e
durante todos os servigos de manutengao.

Deixar a maquina arrefecer antes de a guardar no
respectivo armazém.

A

ATENGAO! Tenha cuidado ao manusear
combustivel. Pense nos riscos de
incéndio, explosao e inalagao.

Combustivel

NOTA! A maquina esta equipada com um motor de dois
tempos e deve sempre funcionar com uma mistura de
gasolina e 6leo para motores de dois tempos. Para
assegurar a mistura correcta é importante medir

temperatura no motor que pode causar graves
avarias no mesmo.

Ao trabalhar continuadamente em rotagao alta,
recomenda-se um indice de octano mais elevado.

Oleo de dois tempos

Para obter o melhor resultado e rendimento, use 6leo
para motores a dois tempos HUSQVARNA, produzido
especialmente para os nossos motores a dois tempos
arrefecidos a ar.

Né&o use nunca 6leo para motores fora de borda a dois
tempos e arrefecidos a 4gua, também chamado '6leo
para foras de borda' (designado TCW).

Nunca use éleo para motores a quatro tempos.
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Um é6leo de baixa qualidade ou uma mistura de 6leo/
combustivel demasiado rica podem aventurar o
funcionamento do catalizador e reduzir-lhe a vida Util.

Proporgao de mistura

1:50 (2%) com 6leo para motores a dois tempos
HUSQVARNA.

1:33 (3%) com outros 6leos para motores de dois
tempos arrefecidos a ar, com homologagao JASO FB/
ISO EGB.

Gasolina, litros | Oleo de dois tempos, litros
2% (1:50) 3% (1:33)

5 0,10 0,15

10 0,20 0,30

15 0,30 0,45

20 0,40 0,60

Mistura

Misture sempre gasolina e 6leo num recipiente limpo
e aprovado para gasolina.

Comece sempre por juntar metade da gasolina a ser
misturada. Junte depois todo o 6leo. Agite bem a
mistura. Por fim, junte o restante da gasolina.

Agite a mistura cuidadosamente antes de a despejar
no depésito de combustivel da maquina.

N&o misture combustivel além do necessario para se
consumir durante um més, no maximo.

Se a maquina nao for usada por um longo periodo,
esvazie o dep6sito de combustivel e limpe-o.

Abastecimento

ATENCAO! As medidas de precaugao
abaixo diminuem os riscos de incéndio:

Misture e verta o combustivel no
exterior, onde nao existam faiscas ou
chamas.

Nao fume nem ponha nenhum objecto
quente nas proximidade do combustivel.

Nunca abasteca com o motor em
funcionamento.

Pare o motor e deixe arrefecer alguns
minutos antes de abastecer. Reabasteca
num local bem ventilado. Nunca
abasteca a maquina dentro de casa.

Abra a tampa do depésito devagar, ao
abastecer, para dar saida lenta aos gases
se houver um excesso de pressao.

Aperte bem a tampa do depdsito apos
abastecer.

Afaste sempre a maquina do local e da
fonte de abastecimento, antes de
arrancar.

ATENCAO! O silenciador com
catalisador fica extremamente quente
durante a utilizacao e apds a paragem.
Isto aplica-se inclusivamente ao
funcionamento na marcha em vazio.
Tome cuidado com os riscos de
incéndio, especialmente ao manejar
proximo a materiais e/ou gases
inflamaveis.

A

36 — Portuguese

Use reservatérios de combustivel com protecgao
contra enchimento excessivo.

Se derramou combustivel sobre a maquina. Remova
todo o liquido derramado e deixe que os restos de
gasolina se evaporem.

Seque bem a volta da tampa do depésito. Sujidades
no depdsito causam problemas de funcionamento.

Certifique-se de que o combustivel estd bem
misturado, agitando o recipiente antes de encher o
depésito.

unm I-.
Min 3m‘
(10ft)




ARRANQUE E PARAGEM

Controlo antes de arrancar

» Inspeccione a area de trabalho. Remova objectos que
possam ser langados.

« Examine o equipamento de corte. Nunca utilize
equipamento sem gume, rachado ou defeituoso.

« Verifique se a maquina esta em perfeito estado.
Verifique se todos os parafusos e pernos estao
apertados correctamente.

« Verifique se o equipamento de corte fica sempre
totalmente parado quando o motor esta na marcha
em vazio.

« Use a maquina somente para as fungdes a que a
mesma se destina.

« Certifique-se de que os punhos e as fungdes de
segurancga estao em ordem. Nunca utilize uma
maquina em que faltem pecas ou tenha sido
modificada de forma ficar diferente das
especificacoes.

Arranque e paragem

@

ATENCAO! A cobertura da embraiagem,
completa com o tubo, tem que estar
montada antes da maquina arrancar,
para que nao possa soltar-se e causar
lesGes pessoais.

A

Afaste sempre a maquina do local e da
fonte de abastecimento, antes de
arrancar. Coloque a maquina numa base
solida. Assegure-se de que o
equipamento de corte nao possa tocar
em nenhum objecto. Nao permita a
presenca de pessoas estranhas na area
de trabalho, sob risco de danos pessoais
sérios. A distancia de seguranca é de 15
metros.

Arranque

@

Leve o contacto de paragem a posi¢do de arranque.

Bomba de combustivel: Premir a bolha de borracha da
bomba de combustivel repetidas vezes, até que o

combustivel comece a encher a bolha. Ndo é necessario
encher a bolha completamente.

Estrangulador: Ponha o comando na posigao de
estrangular.

—

b

Desloque a alavanca do estrangulador para cima.

Coloque a caixa de velocidades perto de frutos caidos ou
num ramo. O equipamento de corte ndo deve entrar em
contacto com o chao ou outros objetos.

ATENCAO! Quando o motor é posto em
marcha com o estrangulador na posicao
de estrangulamento, o equipamento de
corte comeca imediatamente a girar.

Pressione o corpo da maquina contra o solo com a mao
esquerda (NOTA! N&o o faga com o pé!). Agarre depois a
pega do arranque com a mao direita e puxe a corda
lentamente até sentir resisténcia (o mecanismo de
arranque comeca a actuar) e em seguida puxe com
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movimentos rapidos e fortes. Nunca enrole a corda de
arranque na mao.

Repita as tentativas de arranque até o motor pegar.
Quando o motor pegar, reponha o estrangulador na
posigéo original.

NOTA! Nao puxe inteiramente a corda de arranque nem
solte a pega do arranque se estiver em posi¢ao
totalmente distendida. Esta pratica pode danificar a
maquina.

NOTA! Na&o colocar nenhuma parte do corpo na
superficie marcada. Contacto com a mesma pode
resultar em queimaduras na pele ou choque eléctrico se
a proteccao da vela estiver defeituosa. Use sempre luvas.
Nunca utilize uma maquina com a proteccéo da vela
defeituosa.

Paragem
O motor para ao desligar a ignigéo.

1 Posigdo de paragem
2 Posigao operacional.

NOTA! Para impedir o arranque acidental do motor, a
proteccao da vela deve sempre ser retirada quando a
magquina for armazenada por tempo prolongado, quando
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a maquina nao estiver sob vigilancia e durante todos os
servigos de manutencgao.
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Instrucoes gerais de trabalho

IMPORTANTE!

Esta secgdo descreve as precaucdes de seguranga
basicas para o trabalho com um cortador de palmeiras.

Se vocé se sentir inseguro sobre 0 modo de prosseguir
com o trabalho, consulte um especialista. Dirija-se ao
seu revendedor ou a sua oficina autorizada.

Evite toda a forma de uso para a qual se sinta
insuficientemente qualificado.

ATENGAO! Esta maquina pode provocar
acidentes pessoais graves. Leia as
instrucoes de seguranca
cuidadosamente. Aprenda a utilizar
como deve a maquina.

A

ATENCAO! Ferramenta cortante. Nao
toque na ferramenta, sem primeiro
desligar o motor.

A

Proteccao pessoal

« Utilize sempre botas, assim como o restante
equipamento descrito na secgdo Equipamento de
protecgdo pessoal.

« Use sempre roupas de trabalho e fortes calgas
compridas.

« Nunca use pegas de roupa soltas ou joias.

« Certifique-se de que o cabelo nao passa abaixo dos
ombros.

* Ao deslocar-se, desligue o motor. Em deslocamentos
mais longos bem como durante transportes, use a
proteccao para transporte.

Instrucées de seguranga para os

arredores

« Nunca permita que criangas utilizem a maquina.

« Providencie para que ninguém esteja a menos de 5m
do local de trabalho. Esteja particularmente atento no
caso de um coletor de fruta colhida.

» Esteja atento a possibilidade de existéncia de cobras
nas arvores. As cobras costumam a cagar ratos nas
arvores, que podem destruir a colheita.

» Tenha cuidado com a fruta que possa cair das
arvores.

+ Certifique-se de que trabalha com a iluminagao
correta. As sombras das arvores podem leva-lo a
julgar erradamente diferentes situagoes.

» Esteja atento a aresta afiada nas folhas e nos
espinhos da fruta quando trabalhar e se movimentar.

» Nunca permita que outra pessoa utilize a maquina
sem estar certo de que a mesma entendeu o
conteudo do manual de instrucoes.

* Nunca trabalhe de uma escada, banco ou qualquer
outra posicao elevada, que nao seja completamente
segura.

y

Instrucées de seguranca durante o
trabalho.

&

Tenha cuidado em locais como, por exemplo, os campos
com socalcos.

+ Certifique-se de que tem uma posicéo de trabalho
segura e estavel.

» Use sempre ambas as maos para segurar a maquina.
Mantenha a maquina ao lado do corpo.

* Maneje o acelerador com a mao direita.

+ Tenha cuidado para que as méos e os pés nao se
aproximem do equipamento de corte quando o motor
esta a trabalhar.
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* Ao desligar o motor, mantenha as maos e os pés
afastados do equipamento de corte até que o motor
esteja totalmente parado.

» Pouse sempre a maquina no solo quando a mesma
nao estiver em uso.

» Esteja atento aos detritos de ramos e folhas que
possam ser arremessados durante o corte.

» Deve estar igualmente atento a possibilidade de
queda de cachos de fruta e de ramos.

» Verifique se a zona de trabalho esta livre de corpos
estranhos tais como cabos eléctricos, insectos,
animais, etc., ou objectos que possam danificar o
equipamento de corte, tais como pegas metalicas.

» Para evitar a queda de objetos e, se necessario, para
libertar a maquina, néo utilize uma correia.

» Se tocar em qualquer objecto ou se ocorrerem
vibragoes, pare a maquina imediatamente. Remova o
cabo da vela de igni¢ao da vela. Verifique se a
méquina ndo sofreu danos. Repare eventuais danos.

» Se, no decurso do trabalho, alguma coisa se prender
no equipamento de corte, o motor deve ser
desactivado, parar completamente e o cabo de
ignicdo deve ser desligado antes de limpar o
equipamento de corte.

» Esta maquina nao esta electricamente isolada. Se a
maquina entrar em contacto com cabos eléctricos sob
tensdo ou se aproximar dos mesmos, pode provocar
morte ou ferimentos graves.

Instruc6es de seguranca depois de
terminar o trabalho

@

A protegao para transporte deve ser sempre colocada no
equipamento de corte quando a maquina nao esta a ser
utilizada.

-

» Antes dalimpeza, reparagdo ou inspecgao, certifique-
se de que o equipamento de corte parou. Retire o
cabo da vela de ignicao.

« Utilize sempre luvas resistentes durante o
manuseamento do equipamento de corte. Este é
extremamente afiado e pode provocar cortes
facilmente.

+ Mantenha a maquina fora do alcance de criangas.
« Use somente pecas originais nas reparagoes.
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Seguranca no local de trabalho

IMPORTANTE!

Certifique-se de que a sua area de trabalho esta livre e
néo existem obstaculos como, por exemplo, ramos e
tenha também em atengao os buracos, depressoes e
elevacoes.

Planeie o seu trabalho, certifique-se de que o caminho
de evacuagio esta livre e afaste-se dos ramos e cachos
de fruta que caem.

Mantenha-se afastado das pessoas nas proximidades.

* Repare na espiral dos ramos.

« Trabalhe no sentido da espiral dos ramos; consulte a
figura.

Técnicas basicas de trabalho

« Para melhor equilibrio, segure a maquina o mais
perto do corpo possivel.

« Na&o apresse o trabalho.

» Deixe o motor baixar para a marcha em vazio apés
cada momento de trabalho. Aceleragao total por
muito tempo, sem carga para o motor pode causar
sérios danos ao motor.

« Deixe o motor retornar a marcha em vazio apés cada
passo de trabalho. Periodos longos de aceleragao
total podem danificar seriamente a embraiagem
centrifuga.
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ATENGAO! Nunca se coloque
diretamente por baixo de uma arvore
durante as operacodes de corte. Isto pode
provocar ferimentos pessoais graves ou
mesmo fatais.

‘A

Tenha muito cuidado em trabalhos perto de linhas
eléctricas. Galhos a cair podem causar um curto-circuito.

ATENCAO! Cumpra os regulamentos de
seguranca aplicaveis para os trabalhos
efectuados nas imediac6es de linhas
eléctricas.

IA

ATENGAO! Esta maquina néo esta
electricamente isolada. Se a maquina
entrar em contacto com cabos eléctricos
sob tensao ou se aproximar dos
mesmos, pode provocar morte ou
ferimentos graves. A electricidade pode
fluir de um ponto para outro sob a forma
de arco voltaico. Quanto mais alta for a
tensdo, maior sera a distancia que a
electricidade pode percorrer. A
electricidade pode também percorrer
ramos e outros objectos, especialmente
se estiverem molhados. Mantenha
sempre uma distancia minima de 10
metros entre a maquina e cabos
eléctricos sob tensao e/ou objectos em
contacto com os mesmos. No caso de
ser obrigado a trabalhar com uma
distancia de seguranca mais curta,
contacte sempre a empresa de
fornecimento de energia eléctrica em
causa, para assegurar que a tensao seja
desligada antes de iniciar o seu trabalho.

A

ATENGAO! A maquina tem um longo raio
de acgdo. Impeca pessoas ou animais de
permanecer a menos de 15 metros
quando a maquina esta a funcionar.
Nunca balance a maquina em sua volta
sem verificar se alguém se encontra
atras de si ou na zona de seguranca.

ATENGAO! Nunca acelere sem ter o
controlo total sobre o equipamento de
corte.

Ferramentas

Utilize a cortadora de eixo fixo durante as operagdes de
corte abaixo da altura dos ombros. Utilize o formé&o.

Utilize a cortadora de eixo fixo durante as operagdes de
corte acima da altura dos ombros, mas com alturas
inferiores a 3 metros. Utilize a foice pequena.

Utilize a cortadora de eixo telescépico e a foice grande
quando a altura das palmeiras se situar entre 3 e 6
metros.
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TECNICA DE TRABALHO

Trabalhar com forméao

» Pode o ramo para expor o cacho de fruta. Aponte ao
ramo e aplique simultaneamente o acelerador com
uma ligeira agao de pressao.

» Corte o cacho de fruta utilizando a mesma técnica. Se
o cacho de fruta ndo cair, utilize o gancho para chegar
ao mesmo.

» Se a maquina retroceder, significa que esta a utilizar
a técnica de trabalho errada ou uma lamina pouco
afiada.
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Técnica de trabalho com a foice

« Pode o ramo para expor o cacho de fruta. Prenda o
ramo, prima o acelerador e, a0 mesmo tempo, puxe
ligeiramente o gancho.

» Solte o acelerador assim que o ramo estiver cortado.

ATENCAO! N&o force nem abra o ramo ou
o cacho de fruta utilizando a superficie
lateral do equipamento de corte para fazer
cair o cacho de fruta. O equipamento de
corte pode ficar dobrado ou danificado.

« Corte o cacho de fruta utilizando a mesma técnica. Se
o cacho de fruta nao cair, utilize a ponta da foice para
enganchar e retirar o cacho de fruta.

—
ATENCAO! Evite estender demasiado a
vara para obter um maior alcance. Evite as
operacoes de corte na vertical no sentido
ascendente. Mantenha uma distancia de
segurancga de aproximadamente 2 m em
relacdo a arvore. A alteracao repentina da
exposicao a luz pode afetar a sua visao e
reflexos. Mantenha uma distancia de
seguranga em relagao a arvore.




MANUTENCAO

Carburador

Ajustamento da rotacdo em vazio

Antes de executar quaisquer ajustamentos, verifique se o
filtro de ar estéa limpo e se a tampa do filtro de ar esta bem
fechada.

Ajuste a rotag@o na marcha em vazio com o parafuso da
marcha em vazio T, caso seja necessario. Rode primeiro
o parafuso T no sentido horario até que o equipamento de
corte comece a rodar. Rode entao o parafuso no sentido
anti-horario até que o equipamento de corte pare.
Quando o motor funcionar regularmente em todas as
posigdes, tera sido atingida a marcha em vazio a rotagao
correcta. Deve haver uma boa margem até a rotagdo em
que o equipamento de corte comega a rodar.

Rotagao em vazio recomendada: Ver o capitulo
Especificagdes técnicas.

ATENCAO! Se néo for possivel ajustar a
rotacdo na marcha em vazio, de modo a
que o equipamento de corte pare, entre
em contacto com o seu revendedor ou
oficina autorizada. Nao utilize a maquina
até esta estar correctamente regulada ou
devidamente reparada.

A

Silenciador

o

O silenciador é configurado para abafar o nivel de ruido e
para conduzir os gases de escape para longe do
utilizador. Os gase de escape sdo quentes e podem
conter faiscas que podem causar incéndios, se os gases
forem dirigidos contra um material seco e inflamavel.

NOTA! Nunca use a maquina com o silenciador em mau
estado.

Sistema de arrefecimento

[—
o

Para obter uma temperatura de funcionamento tao baixa
quanto possivel, a maquina esta equipada com um
sistema de arrefecimento.

O sistema de arrefecimento é composto por:

1 Aletas de arrefecimento no cilindro.

2 Entrada de ar através do carter (no interior do
tanque).

Limpe o sistema de arrefecimento com uma escova, uma

vez por semana, ou com mais frequéncia, em condigoes

de trabalho dificeis. O sistema de arrefecimento

obstruido ou sujo conduz a um sobreaquecimento da
méquina, danificando o cilindro e o pistao.

Vela de ignicéao

-

| [=]€]

O funcionamento da vela de ignigao é sensivel a:
+ Carburador incorrectamente regulado.

» Uma mistura incorrecta de 6leo no combustivel (6leo
a mais ou de tipo errado).

+ Filtro de ar sujo.

Esses factores causam a formagao de crostas nos
eléctrodos da vela de igni¢cao e podem ocasionar
problemas no funcionamento e dificuldades em arrancar.

Se a poténcia da maquina for baixa, se for dificil de
arrancar ou a marcha em vazio for inconstante: verifique
sempre a vela de igni¢ao, antes de tomar outras
providéncias. Se a vela estiver suja, limpe-a e verifique se
a folga entre os eléctrodos é de 0,6-0,7 mm. A vela de
ignicao deve ser trocada apés um funcionamento de
cerca de um més ou mais cedo se necessario.

0,6 - 0,7 mm
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MANUTENCAO

NOTA! Use sempre o tipo de vela de ignigdo
recomendado! Uma vela de ignigdo incorrecta pode
danificar o pistao/cilindro. Verifique se a vela de ignigdo
néo produz interferéncias de radio.

Filtro de ar

=l
O filtro de ar deve ser limpo regularmente, removendo-se
poeira e sujidades de modo a evitar:

» Distarbios no carburador.

» Problemas de arranque.

+ Diminuicao de poténcia.

» Desgaste inttil das pegas do motor.

» Consumo de combustivel fora do normal.

Limpe o filtro ap6s 25 horas de funcionamento ou mais
frequentemente em ambientes de muita poeira.

Limpeza do filtro de ar

Remova a cobertura do filtro de ar e retirar o filtro. Limpe,
soprando com ar comprimido.

Filtro de combustivel

1 Filtro de combustivel

Se a alimentagao de combustivel ao motor falhar,
verifique a tampa do reservatério e o filtro do combustivel,
para verificar se ha bloqueios.

44 — Portuguese

Engrenagem

IMPORTANTE!

Todas as tarefas de assisténcia na cabega da cortadora
tém de ser efetuadas por um representante Husqvarna
autorizado. Utilize sempre a massa lubrificante original
da Husqvarna para evitar danos na engrenagem da
caixa de velocidades.

Utilize a massa lubrificante com nimero de artigo: 503
98 96-02

A engrenagem é lubrificada de fabrica com a quantidade
de massa lubrificante necessaria. No entanto, antes de
utilizar a maquina, deve verificar se a caixa de
velocidades apresenta 3/4 do volume total de massa
lubrificante. Utilize massa lubrificante especial da
HUSQVARNA.

Normalmente n&o é necessario substituir a massa

lubrificante da engrenagem, exceto em caso de

reparacoes.

» Abra o tampéo de plastico para libertar a presséo na
caixa de velocidades.

* Proceda ao enchimento da caixa de velocidades com
massa lubrificante utilizando uma bomba de massa
lubrificante. Ndo encha demasiado!




MANUTENCAO

« \Volte a colocar o tampao.

Manga de guia e vedante do dleo

na caixa de velocidades

« Pare a maquina e certifique-se de que esta a utilizar
luvas de protegdo adequadas.

« Verifique se o eixo da cortadora fica visivelmente
instavel agitando-o manualmente para tras e para a
frente.

Se a cortadora estiver solta e existir uma folga de
aproximadamente 2 cm, as mangas de guia, o vedante
do dleo e o eixo da lamina na caixa de velocidades estao
totalmente gastos. Consulte o0 esquema de manutengao.

Vibragoes
Se ocorrerem vibragdes ou ruidos estranhos, contacte o
seu representante de assisténcia.

As figuras mostram os rolamentos e o eixo motriz no tubo
principal.

* 0O 226PTC6 possui 5 rolamentos.
« 0 226PD3 possui 3 rolamentos.

Contacte o seu fornecedor Husqvarna para substituir o
sistema anti-vibragao.
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Esquema de manutengéao

Abaixo segue uma lista dos cuidados a ter com a maquina. A maioria dos pontos encontram-se descritos na secgéo
Manutengao. O utente s6 pode efectuar trabalhos de manutengéo e assisténcia do tipo descrito nestas instrugoes.
Intervengdes maiores devem ser efectuadas por uma oficina autorizada.

representante de assisténcia.

Manutencao C_qn_trole Controle Controle
diario semanal mensal

Limpe a maquina externamente. X

Verifique se o bloqueio do acelerador e se o acelerador X

funcionam com seguranga.

Verifique se o contacto de paragem funciona. X

Certifique-se de que a caixa de velocidades esta apertada no X

eixo no local da marcagao.

Verifique se o equipamento de corte ndo funciona na marcha em X

vazio.

Limpe o filtro de ar. Troque se necessario. X

Verifique se os parafusos e porcas estdo apertados. X

Verifique se nao ha fuga de combustivel do motor, depésito ou X

tubagem de combustivel.

Limpe sob a tampa de protecgao. X

Verifique a lamina e o gancho quanto a desgaste visivel, fissuras X

e lascas. Proceda a afiagao ou a substituigdo, se necessario.

Verifique o dispositivo de arranque e a sua corda. X

Verifique se os isoladores de vibragao estéo danificados. X

Limpe a vela de ignigéo por fora. Desmonte e controle a distancia

entre os eléctrodos. Ajuste a distancia para 0,6-0,7 mm ou X

substitua a vela de ignigao. Verifique se a vela de ignicao nao

produz interferéncias de radio.

Limpe o sistema de arrefecimento da maquina. X

Limpe o carburador exteriormente e o espago a volta deste. X

Verifique se a manga de guia, o vedante do 6leo e o eixo da

lamina na caixa de velocidades estao anormalmente gastos. Se X

necessario, as pegas devem ser substituidas numa oficina

autorizada.

Verifique se a caixa de velocidades apresenta 3/4 do volume

total de massa lubrificante. Ateste com massa lubrificante X

especial, se necessario.

Limpe o depésito de combustivel. X

Verifique se o filtro de combustivel ndo esté sujo e se o tubo de

combustivel ndo esta gretado nem tem outros defeitos. Se X

necessario substituir.

Verifique todos os cabos e conexdes. X

Verifique a embraiagem, as molas da embraiagem e o tambor de

acoplamento com vista a desgaste. Se necessario, substituir as X

pecas numa oficina autorizada.

Substitua a vela de ignigao. Verifique se a vela de ignigao nao X

produz interferéncias de radio.

Verifique se existe alguma folga na cortadora e na caixa de

velocidades. Se a folga for superior a 2 cm, contacte o seu X
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ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

Especificacoes técnicas

Motor
Cilindrada, cm?®

Diametro do cilindro, mm

Curso do pistdo, mm

Rotagdo em aceleragdo maxima recomendada, r/min
Rotagdo em vazio, r/min.

Poténcia méax. do motor, de acordo com a ISO 8893,
KW/ r/min

Silenciador com catalisador

Sistema de ignicao

Vela de ignigao

Folga dos eléctrodos, mm

Sistema de combustivel/lubrificacao

Capacidade do depdsito, litros

Peso

Peso sem combustivel, 6leo e equipamento de corte,
kg

Comprimento

Altura sem a unidade de corte, mm/pés
Comprimento maximo

Comprimento minimo

Niveis acusticos

(Consulte a nota 1 e a nota 3)

Nivel de pressédo sonora equivalente, junto do ouvido

do utilizador, medido conforme EN ISO 11680-1, dB(A)

Niveis de vibracao
(Consulte a nota 2 e a nota 3)

Niveis de vibragéo (an,) nos punhos, medidos de
acordo com a norma EN 1SO 11680-1, m/s®

226PD3

Punhos dianteiros/traseiros

226PTC6

Cabo curto, punho frontal/traseiro

Cabo comprido, punhos frontais/traseiros

226PTC6

25,4
34

28
10000
3000

0,81/7500

Nao

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

8,2

4580/15
3150/10,3

94

11,1/13,5
12,6/16,7

226PD3
254

34

28

10000
3000

0,81/7500

Nao

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

6,0

1940/6,4

92

14,6/11,7

Nota 1: Os dados registados para o nivel de pressao de ruido equivalente para a maquina tem uma dispersao estatistica

tipica (desvio padrao) de 1 dB(A).

Nota 2: Os dados registados para o nivel de vibragdo equivalente tém uma disperséao estatistica tipica (desvio padrao)

de 1 m/s?

Nota 3: Os niveis sonoros e os niveis de vibragao sdo medidos na marcha em vazio e a rotagdo maxima na relagao 1:3.
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PETUNJUK SIMBOL-SIMBOL

Simbol-simbol

AMARANI! Mesin ini boleh menjadi alat
yang merbahaya jika tidak digunakan
dengan betul atau cuai, di mana boleh
menyebabkan kecederaan serius atau
membawa maut kepada pengguna
atau orang lain. Adalah amat penting
anda membaca dan memahami kandungan dalam
manual pengguna.

Sila baca arahan pengguna
dengan teliti dan pastikan anda
faham arahan sebelum
menggunakan mesin.

Sentiasa memakai:

» Pelindung telinga yang diluluskan

+ Pelindung mata atau visor

Mesin ini tidak bertebat elektrik.

Jika mesin bersentuhan atau

berada terlalu dekat dengan

kabel elektrik voltan tinggi, ini

boleh mengakibatkan maut om (301t)
atau kecederaan yang serius. N
Tenaga elektrik boleh
melompat dari satu titik ke titik °
yang lain dengan pengarkaan. | &— 15m (50ft)
Semakin tinggi voltan, semakin wl ®

jauh jarak elektrik boleh

melompat. Tenaga elektrik juga

boleh mengalir melalui ranting dan objek lain,
terutamanya jika ia basah. Pastikan jarak sekurang-
kurangnya 10 m setiap masa di antara mesin dan kabel
elektrik voltan tinggi dan/atau sebarang objek yang
menyentuhnya. Setiap kali anda perlu melakukan kerja
dalam jarak selamat ini, anda hendaklah menghubungi
syarikat bekalan elektrik yang berkaitan bagi memastikan
tenaga elektrik dimatikan sebelum memulakan kerja.

Mesin ini mempunyai jangkauan yang jauh. Sila pastikan
tiada manusia atau haiwan yang datang dekat kurang
daripada 15 m semasa mesin sedang berjalan.

Sentiasa memakai sarung tangan yang
diluluskan.

Pakai but yang kuat dan yang tapaknya
tidak licin.
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Simbol-simbol lain pada mesin merujuk kepada
kelayakan persijilan khas untuk pasaran-pasaran

tertentu.

Enjin dimatikan dengan
menggerakkan suis berhenti ke
kedudukan berhenti. AWAS!

Bagi mengelakkan daripada

dihidupkan secara tidak sengaja,

penutup palam pencucuh mesti

-

sentiasa ditanggalkan ketika disimpan untuk tempoh
lama, jika mesin tidak dijaga dan ketika menjalankan

kerja-kerja servis

Sentiasa memakai sarung tangan

yang diluluskan.

Perlu dibersihkan selalu.

Pemeriksaan visual.

Cermin pelindung mata atau visor

mesti dipakai.




KANDUNGAN

Kandungan
PETUNJUK SIMBOL-SIMBOL
Simbol-simbol .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiis 48
KANDUNGAN
Kandungan ..., 49
Ingat perkara-perkara berikut sebelum
menghidupkan: .........ccocceeiiininciieceecee 49
PENGENALAN
Pelanggan yang budiman, .........c.ccoceivniiiininnnne 50
APA DAN DI MANA?
Apa dan di Mana? ..o 51
LANGKAH-LANGKAH KESELAMATAN AM
Penting ..., 52
Kelengkapan pelindung peribadi ............c.cccccco.... 52
Kelengkapan keselamatan mesin .............cccco.c... 53
PEMASANGAN
Memasang kotak gear ...........cccooioiiiiiiiciniee 57

Pasang kelengkapan pemotong tanpa cangkuk ... 57
Pasang cangkuk bersama dengan kelengkapan

PEMOIONG ..oooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 57
Memasang dirian enjin . . 58
Fungsi teleskopik .........cccccoiiiiiiiiciiicce, 58
PENGENDALIAN BAHAN BAKAR

Keselamatan bahan bakar ..............ccccccoverinnne. 59
Bahan bakar ... 59
Mengisi bahan bakar . 60
MENGHIDUPKAN DAN MEMATIKAN

Periksa sebelum menghidupkannya ..................... 61
Menghidupkan dan Mematikan enjin ................... 61
TEKNIK BEKERJA

Arahan Kerja am ........cccccoviiiiiinineee s 63
PENYENGGARAAN

Karburetor ...

Peredam bunyi .........ccoccoviiiiiiiiice,
Sistem penyejuk ..........ccceiiiiiiiiis
Palam pencucuh ..o
Penapis udara ...
Penapis bahan bakar
Gear

Sarung panduan dan kedap minyak pada kotak

JBAN it 69
GELArAN .oieiiiciiee e 69
Jadual penyengggaraan ...........ccooeeeiiniiiienenes 70
DATA TEKNIKAL

Data teknikal ........ccceorieiiiiiieiee e 71

Ingat perkara-perkara berikut
sebelum menghidupkan:

Baca arahan pengguna dengan teliti.

AMARAN! Terdedah kepada bunyi bising
untuk tempoh yang lama boleh
menyebabkan kecacatan pendengaran
kekal. Oleh itu, sentiasa gunakan

pelindungan pendengaran yang
diluluskan.

AMARAN! Anda ditegah membuat
sebarang ubahsuai kepada mesin tanpa
kebenaran pembuat. Sentiasa gunakan
aksesori tulen. Pengubahsuaian tanpa
kebenaran dan/atau aksesori boleh

mengakibatkan kecederaan atau maut.

AMARAN! Pemotong sawit merupakan
alat yang berbahaya jika tidak digunakan
dengan betul dan berhati-hati. la juga
boleh mengakibatkan kecederaan serius
atau membawa maut. Amat penting bagi
anda untuk membaca dan memahami isi
kandungan Buku Panduan Pengendali ini
terlebih dahulu.
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PENGENALAN

Pelanggan yang budiman,

Tahniah kerana memilih untuk membeli produk Husqvarna! Husqvarna berasaskan tradisi yang bermula pada sekitar
tahun 1689, apabil,a Raja Sweden Karl XI mengarahkan pembinaan sebuah kilang di tebing Sungai Husqvarna untuk
mengeluarkan senapang lantak. Lokasinya memang lojik memandangkan kuasa air disalurkan dari Sungai Husqvarna
untuk membina loji berkuasa air. Sepanjang 300 tahun beroperasi, kilang Husqvarna itu telah menghasilkan pelbagai
jenis produk, daripada dapur kayu hingga kepada peralatan dapur moden, mesin jahit, basikal, motosikal dil. Pada tahun
1956, mesin rumput bermotor yang pertama muncul, diikuti dengan gergaji rantai pada tahun 1959 dan di kawasan
inilah Husqvarna beroperasi hari ini.

Hari ini Husqvarna merupakan salah satu pengeluar terkemuka dalam dunia produk peralatan hutan dan taman dengan
kualiti menjadi keutamaan paling tinggi kepada kami. Konsep perniagaan kami ialah untuk memajukan, membuat dan
memasarkan prouduk bermotor untuk industri perhutanan, perkebunan serta pembinaan. Matlamat Husqvarna ialah
untuk turut berada di hadapan dari segi ergonomi, penggunaan, keselamatan dan perlindungan alam sekitar. ltulah
sebabnya mengapa kami telah membangunkan banyak ciri yang berlainan untuk memastikan produk kami berada
dalam kedudukan seperti itu.

Kami yakin bahawa anda akan menghargai mutu dan prestasi produk kami dengan penuh kepuasan untuk tempoh yang
amat panjang. Pembelian salah satu daripada produk kami membolehkan anda mendapat bantuan profesional
berhubung dengan pembaikan dan servis apabila diperlukan. Sekiranya peniaga yang menjual mesin anda bukan
pengedar sah kami, minta alamat bengkel servis yang berhampiran dengan anda.

Kami berharap anda akan berpuas hati dengan produk anda dan ia akan menjadi teman untuk tempoh yang panjang.
Anggap buku panduan pengguna ini sebagai dokumen berharga. Dengan mematuhi kandungannya (penggunaan,
servis, penyenggaraan dll) jangka hayat dan nilai jualan semula mesin itu boleh ditingkatkan. Sekiranya anda ingin
menjual mesin ini, pastikan pembelinya memperoleh sekali buku panduan penggunanya.

Terima kasih kerana menggunakan produk Husqvarna.

Husqgvarna AB mempunyai dasar perkembangan produk secara berterusan dan dengan itu mengekalkan hak untuk
mengubah rekabentuk dan rupa produk-produk tanpa pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu.
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APA DAN DI MANA?

Apa dan di mana?

0 N O O~ W NN =

9

Bilah (sabit, pahat)

Kotak gear

Tombol pengunci (teleskopik)

Aci

Pemegang hadapan

Suis mematikan enjin

Pengunci pendikit

Penutup palam pencucuh dan palam pencucuh
Penutup silinder

10 Pemegang penghidup
11 Pelaras cengkik

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Tangki minyak

Dirian enjin

Penutup penapis udara
Pam bahan bakar.
Pelaras pendikit
Panduan Pengguna
Pelindung pengangkutan
Spanar gabung

Kunci Allen

Sepana

Cangkuk
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LANGKAH-LANGKAH KESELAMATAN AM

Penting

PENTING!

Pemotong sawit direka hanya untuk memotong dahan,
tandan buah dan pelepah sawit.

Jangan gunakan mesin yang telah diubahsuaikan
dengan apa cara sekalipun daripada speksifikasi asal.

Jangan gunakan mesin jika anda letih, mabuk atau
setelah mengambil ubat yang boleh menjejas
penglihatan, telahan dan koordinasi pergerakan anda.

Guna kelengkapan pelindung peribadi. Lihat arahan di
bawah tajuk Kelengkapan pelindung peribadi.

Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan mesin ini dalam
keadaan cuaca yang melampau seperti terlampau
sejuk, sangat panas dan/atau lembap.

Jangan gunakan mesin yang rosak. Buat pemeriksaan,
penyenggaraan dan arahan servis yang diterangkan
dalam arahan pengguna ini. Sesetengah
penyenggaraan mesti dikendalikan oleh pakar yang
terlatih dan berkelayakan. Lihat arahan di bawah tajuk
Penyenggaraan.

Semua penutup dan pelindung mesti dipasang sebelum
bermula. Pastikan bahawa penutup palam pencucuh
dan kabel pencucuhan tidak rosak bagi mengelakkan
kejutan elektrik.

AMARAN! Mesin ini menghasilkan
medan elektromagnet semasa operasi.
Dalam keadaan tertentu, medan ini
mungkin mengganggu bahan implan
perubatan yang aktif atau pasif. Untuk
mengurangkan risiko kecederaan yang
serius atau membawa maut, kami
menyarankan agar individu yang
menggunakan bahan implan perubatan
berbincang dengan pakar perubatan
mereka dan pengeluar bahan implan
perubatan itu sebelum mengendalikan
mesin ini.

A

AMARAN! Menjalankan enjin dalam
kawasan tertutup atau tiada pengalihan
udara yang baik boleh menyebabkan
kematian akibat kesesakan nafas atau
keracunan karbon monoksida.
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AMARAN! Jangan biarkan kanak-kanak
menggunakannya atau berada
berhampiran dengan mesin.
Memandangkan mesin dilengkapi
dengan suis berhenti berpegas dan
boleh dihidupkan dengan sedikit
kelajuan dan kekuatan, kanak-kanak
kecil sekalipun dalam keadaan tertentu
boleh menghasilkan kekuatan yang
cukup untuk menghidupkan mesin. Ini
boleh mendatangkan risiko kecederaan
yang serius terhadap tubuh. Justeru itu,
tanggalkan penutup palam pencucuh
apabila mesin dibiarkan tanpa dijaga.

A

Kelengkapan pelindung peribadi

PENTING!

Pemotong sawit merupakan alat yang berbahaya jika
tidak digunakan dengan betul dan berhati-hati. la juga
boleh mengakibatkan kecederaan serius atau
membawa maut. Amat penting bagi anda untuk
membaca dan memahami isi kandungan Buku
Panduan Pengendali ini terlebih dahulu.

Pemotong sawit merupakan alat yang berbahaya jika
tidak digunakan dengan betul dan berhati-hati. la juga
boleh mengakibatkan kecederaan serius atau
membawa maut. Amat penting bagi anda untuk
membaca dan memahami isi kandungan Buku
Panduan Pengendali ini terlebih dahulu.

Anda mesti memakai kelengkapan pelindung peribadi
yang diluluskan apabilamenggunakan mesin.
Kelengkapan pelindung peribadi tidak boleh mencegah
kecederaan tetapi boleh mengurangkan kadar
kecederaan. Dapatkan nasihat daripada pengedar
anda untuk pemilihan kelengkapan yang sesuai.

AMARAN! Dengarkan isyarat atau jeritan
amaran apabila anda memakai
perlindungan pendengaran. Sentiasa
tanggalkan perlindungan pendengaran
anda sebaik sahaja enjin berhenti.

‘A

TOPI KESELAMATAN DAN VISOR
Topi keselamatan mesti dipakai.

Pakai pelindungan pendengaran yang mengurangkan
bunyi secukupnya.
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PERLINDUNGAN MATA
Cermin pelindung mata atau visor mesti dipakai.

SARUNG TANGAN

Sarung tangan mesti dipakai jika perlu, cth. semasa
memasang alat pemotong.

BUT

PAKAIAN

Pakai pakaian yang dibuat daripada fabrik yang kuat dan
elakkan pakaian longgar yang akan tersangkut pada
daun dan dahan sawit. Pakai seluar panjang yang tebal
dan panjang setiap kali menggunakan alat ini. Jangan
pakai barang kemas, seluar pendek, selipar atau berkaki
ayam. Kemaskan rambut supaya ia berada di atas paras
bahu.

ALAT BANTUAN KECEMASAN

Sentiasa mempunyai peti pertolongan cemas berdekatan
tempat anda bekerja.

Kelengkapan keselamatan mesin

Bahagian ini menerangkan ciri-ciri keselamatan mesin,
tujuannya, dan bagaimana pemeriksaan dan
penyenggaraan yang perlu dibuat untuk memastikan ia
beroperasi dengan betul. Lihat bahagian “Apa dan di
mana?” untuk menentukan di mana kedudukan
kelengkapan di mesin anda.

Jangka hayat mesin boleh berkurangan jika
penyelenggaraan mesin tidak dilakukan dengan betul,
dan servis dan/atau pembaikan tidak dilakukan secara

professional. Jika anda perlukan maklumat lanjut, sila
hubungi bengkal servis terdekat anda.

PENTING!

Latihan khas diperlukan untuk servis dan membaiki
mesin. Ini benar terutama bagi kelengkapan
keselamatan mesin. Jika mesin anda gagal dalam
pemeriksaan yang dinyatakan di bawah anda mesti
hubungi wakil servis anda. Apabila anda membeli
sebarang produk kami, kami menjamin bahawa hanya
pakar-pakar sahaja yang membaiki dan menservis
mesin anda. Jika peniaga yang menjual mesin anda
bukan pengedar yang menservis, dapatkan alamat
wakil servis yang terdekat daripadanya.

AMARAN! Jangan gunakan mesin yang
mempunyai kelengkapan keselamatan
yang rosak. Kelengkapan keselamatan
mesin mesti diperiksa dan disenggara
seperti yang diterangkan dalam
bahagian ini. Jika mesin anda gagal
sebarang pemeriksaan ini, hubungilah
wakil servis untuk membaikinya.

A

Pengunci pendikit

Pengunci pendikit direka untuk mencegah kemalangan
akibat kesilapan operasi kawalan pendikit. Apabila anda
menekan kunci (A), (semasa menggengam pemegang) ia
melepaskan tuil pendikit (B). Apabila anda melepaskan
pemegang, tuil pendikit dan pengunci pendikit boleh
menendang balik ke posisi asal. Pergerakan ini dikawal
oleh dua tarikan spring berasingan. Ini bermakna
pemegang dan tuil pendikit akan kembali ke posisi idel
apabila dilepaskan.

Pastikan tuil pendikit terkunci dengan tepat di posisi idel
semasa anda melepaskan kembali.
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Tekan pengunci pendikit dan pastikan ia kembali ke posisi
asal semasa anda melepaskan kembali.

Periksa sama ada tuil pendikit dan pengunci pendikit
berfungsi dengan sempurna dan spring kembali dengan
baik.

Lihat arahan di bawah tajuk Mula. Hidupkan enjin dan
pulas pendikit sepenuhnya. Lepaskan pendikit dan
periksa sama ada alat pemotong berhenti dan kekal tidak
bergerak. Jika alat pemotong mula bergerak semasa
pendikit berada dalam keadaan melahu, maka tetapan
melahu karburetor mesti diperiksa. Lihat arahan di bawah
tajuk Penyelenggaraan.

Suis mematikan enjin

Gunakan suis untuk mematikan enjin.

Hidupkan enjin dan pastikan enjin mati apabila anda
menolaknya ke posisi stop.
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AMARAN! Pendedahan melampau
terhadap gegaran boleh menyebabkan
kerosakan sistem peredaran atau saraf
kepada orang yang rosak sistem
peredarannya. Hubungi doktor anda jika
anda mengalami gejala-gejala
pendedahan melampau terhadap
gegaran. Gejala-gejala tersebut termasuk
kebas, kehilangan rasa, gelenyar, rasa
mencucuk, sakit, lemah, perubahan
warna atau keadaan kulit. Gejala-gejala
ini biasanya boleh dilihat pada jari,
tangan atau pergelangan tangan.
Risikonya meningkat ketika suhu rendah.

A

Peredam bunyi

sV~

Peredam bunyi direka untuk mengurangkan kebisingan
ke tahap paling minimum dan mengalihkan arah asap
keluar menjauhi pengendali.

A

Di negara yang mengalami cuaca panas dan kering,
risiko kebakaran sangat besar. Oleh itu kami memasang
peredam bunyi tertentu dengan jaring penahan percikan.
Periksa sama ada peredam bunyi pada mesin anda
dipasang dengan jaring jenis ini.

Untuk peredam bunyi, adalah penting anda mengikut
arahan semasa memeriksa, menyenggara dan servis
mesin anda.

Jangan gunakan mesin jika peredam bunyinya rosak.
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Sentiasa pastikan peredam bunyi dipasang dengan kuat
pada mesin.

AMARAN! Jangan gunakan mesin yang
mempunyai kelengkapan keselamatan
yang rosak. Kelengkapan keselamatan
mesin mesti diperiksa dan disenggara
seperti yang diterangkan dalam
bahagian ini. Jika mesin anda gagal
sebarang pemeriksaan ini, hubungilah
wakil servis untuk membaikinya.

A

AMARAN! Matikan enjin setiap kali
sebelum melakukan sebarang kerja yang

A

AMARAN! Bahagian dalam peredam
bunyi mengandungi kimia yang mungkin
menyebabkan kanser. Sekiranya
peredam bunyi rosak, elakkan tersentuh
ketiga-tiga elemen ini.

AMARAN! Hendaklah anda ingat
bahawa:

Asap ekzos dari enjin adalah panas dan
mungkin mengandungi percikan bunga
api yang boleh mencetus kebakaran.
Jangan hidupkan mesin dalam bangunan
atau berdekatan dengan bahan-bahan
mudah terbakar!

Kelengkapan memotong

v

Bahagian ini menghuraikan cara untuk memaksimumkan
keupayaan memangkas dan menuai serta
memanjangkan hayat alat pemotong menerusi
penyelenggaraan yang betul dan penggunaan jenis alat
pemotong yang tepat.

—

« Hanya gunakan kelengkapan memotong yang
disyorkan oleh kami!

%

e N
] I

Pastikan mata pemotong diasah dengan betul! Ikuti
arahan kami dan gunakan pengasah yang disyorkan.
Bilah yang rosak atau diasah dengan teruk akan
meningkatkan risiko kemalangan.

Jangan asah cangkuk.

berkaitan dengan alat pemotong. la akan
terus berputar walaupun selepas
pendikit dilepaskan. Pastikan bahawa
alat pemotong telah berhenti
sepenuhnya dan cabut penutup palam
pencucuh sebelum anda memulakan
kerja yang berkaitan dengannya.

Mengasah mata pemotong

Maklumat am untuk mengasah mata pemotong

o)

« Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan bilah yang tumpul.
Jika bilah tumpul, anda perlu memberi tekanan yang
lebih untuk memaksa bilah memotong belukar dan
keratan akan menjadi sangat kecil. Jika bilah terlalu
tumpul, ia tidak akan menghasilkan keratan sama
sekali. la hanya akan menghasilkan debu kayu
sahaja.

+ Mata yang tajam memotong belukar dan
menghasilkan keratan yang panjang dan tebal.

AMARAN! Sentiasa memakai sarung
tangan yang diluluskan.

A

» Letakkan mesin di atas tanah.

» Rehatkan kotak gear di atas sokongan yang tinggi
dan pastikan sabit dihadapkan ke tanah.

»  Kukuhkan kedudukan sabit supaya ia tidak jatuh,
letakkan ia di atas tapak yang sesuai.

+ Jangan berdiri atau melutut di atas kotak gear kerana
ini boleh menyebabkan kerosakan kekal.

+ Pastikan sabit kukuh kedudukannya sebelum
membuka skru.

+ Mencanai mata pemotong dengan besi pengasah.

+ Buang habuk canaian lalu sapukan lapisan nipis
pencegah karat.
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Memeriksa kelengkapan memotong
Periksa setiap hari sama ada terdapat:
» Rekahan dan serpih yang boleh dilihat

¥,

Y
] I

» Kerosakan atau rekahan pada alat pemotong. Alat
pemotong yang rosak hendaklah diganti.

PENTING! Gunakan panjang skru yang betul
bergantung kepada pilihan kelengkapan pemotong.
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Memasang kotak gear

-

« Longgarkan skru pada kotak gear.

« Bersihkan gris dan habuk pada aci sebelum
memasang kotak gear.

« Pasangkan kotak gear pada aci. Pastikan kotak gear
ditolak mengikut anak panah pada aci.

« Pastikan skru pada kotak gear sejajar dengan lubang
pada aci.

« Ketatkan skru pada kotak gear ke dalam lubang pada
aci.

AWAS! Pastikan aci pacu di dalam aci bersambung
dengan pemutus di dalam kepala pemotong.

Pasang kelengkapan pemotong
tanpa cangkuk

» Gunakan skru yang lebih pendek, sesendal pegas,
sesendal rata dan nat segi enam berkunci nilon
bersama dengan pemotong.

» Pasang skru, sesendal pegas, pemotong, sesendal
dan nat seperti dalam ilustrasi.

Pasang cangkuk bersama dengan
kelengkapan pemotong

» Gunakan skru yang lebih panjang, sesendal pegas,
sesendal rata dan nat segi enam berkunci nilon
bersama dengan pemotong dan cangkuk.

O @E

@
@
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» Pasang skru, sesendal pegas, pemotong, cangkuk,
sesendal dan nat seperti dalam ilustrasi.

» Pasang pemotong dan cangkuk dengan dua skru.

AMARAN! Pastikan tiada sela terbentuk
dan kepala skru dan sesendal pegas

terpasang di atas aci pemotong.

Memasang dirian enjin

| [=][€]

Pasang dirian enjin dengan dua skru.

Fungsi teleskopik

-

| [=]€]

Aci pada mesin ialah jenis teleskopik. Untuk menukar
panjang aci, lakukan perkara berikut:

» Longgarkan kedua-dua tombol.
» Tarik aci sehingga panjang yang dikehendaki.
+ Ketatkan kedua-dua tombol tersebut.
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Keselamatan bahan bakar

Jangan hidupkan mesin:

1 Jika anda tertumpah bahan bakar di atasnya. Lap
tumpahan tersebut dan biarkan bakinya meruap.

2 Jika bahan bakar tertumpah pada diri anda atau
pakaian, salin pakaian anda. Cuci mana-mana
bahagian tubuh yang terkena bahan bakar. Gunakan
sabun dan air.

3 Jika terdapat kebocoran bahan bakar pada mesin:
kerap buat pemeriksaan ke atas penutup bahan bakar
dan saluran bahan bakar. Sekiranya berlaku
kebocoran, hubungi ejen servis anda.

Pengangkutan dan penyimpanan

« Simpan dan angkut mesin dan bahan bakar supaya
tiada risiko tumpahan atau wasap menyentuh
percikan api atau api biasa, contohnya, dari mesin
elektrik, motor elektrik, geganti elektrik/suis atau
dandang.

» Apabila menyimpan dan mengangkut bahan bakar,
gunakan bekas yang sesuai untuk tujuan ini.

« Semasa menyimpan mesin untuk jangka masa yang
lama, tangki bahan bakar mesti dikosongkan.
Hubungi stesen minyak berdekatan anda untuk
mengetahui tempat melupuskan bahan bakar
berlebihan. Keringkan tangki ke dalam bekas yang
sesuai dan di dalam kawasan yang mempunyai
pengudaraan yang baik.

« Pastikan mesin dibersihkan dan servis lengkap
dilakukan sebelum disimpan untuk tempoh yang
lama.

« Pelindung pengangkutan mesti sentiasa dipasang
kepada bahagian pemotongan semasa mesin
diangkut atau disimpan.

« |kat mesin dengan kemas semasa pengangkutan.

« Bagi mengelakkan daripada dihidupkan secara tidak
sengaja, penutup palam pencucuh mesti sentiasa
ditanggalkan ketika disimpan untuk tempoh lama, jika
mesin tidak dijaga dan ketika menjalankan kerja-kerja
servis

« Biarkan mesin menjadi sejuk sebelum
menyimpannya.

AMARAN! Berhati-hatilah semasa
mengendalikan bahan bakar. Fikirkan
risiko kebakaran, letupan dan menyedut
wasap.

A

Bahan bakar

AWAS! Mesin ini dilengkapi dengan enjin 2-lejang dan
berfungsi menggunakan campuran petrol dengan minyak
enjin 2-lejang. Adalah penting untuk mengukur dengan
tepat minyak yang hendak dicampurkan bagi memastikan
campuran yang betul diperolehi. Apabila jumlah yang

dicampur sedikit, ketidaktepatan yang sedikit sekalipun
boleh menjejas teruk nisbah campuran.

AMARAN! Bahan bakar dan wasap bahan
bakar adalah amat mudah terbakar dan
boleh menyebabkan kecederaan serius
apabila tersedut atau tersentuh kulit.
Justeru itu, berhati-hati apabila
mengendalikan bahan bakar dan
pastikan terdapat pengalihan udara yang
cukup.

A

AMARAN! Pastikan anda mempunyai
pengudaraan yang baik apabila
mengendalikan bahan bakar.

IA

Petrol

-

I0E

AWAS! Sentiasa menggunakan petrol/campuran minyak
sekurang-kurangnya 90 oktana (RON). Jika mesin anda
dilengkapi dengan penukar katalitik, (lihat bab Data
teknikal) sentiasa menggunakan petrol tanpa plumbum/
campuran minyak bermutu tinggi. Petrol berplumbum
akan merosakkan penukar katalitik.

Gunakan petrol rendah bahan cemar yang juga dikenali
sebagai petrol alkilat, jika ada.

Bahan bakar campuran etanol, E10 boleh digunakan
(maks 10% campuran etanol). Menggunakan campuran
etanol yang lebih tinggi daripada E10 akan menyebabkan
keadaan enjin berkuasa rendah yang boleh
menyebabkan kerosakan enjin.

+ Oktana paling rendah disyorkan ialah (RON) 90 Jika
anda mengendalikan enjin menggunakan gred
oktana yang lebih rendah daripada RON 90,
kemungkinan berlaku ketukan. Ini akan menjadikan
enjin terlalu panas dan boleh merosakkan enjin
dengan teruk.

+ Apabila bekerja pada keligatan tinggi berterusan,
kadar oktana lebih tinggi disarankan.
Minyak 2-lejang

» Gunakan minyak dua lejang HUSQVARNA yang
diperbuat khas untuk enjin 2 lejang dingin udara untuk
memperoleh hasil dan prestasi terbaik.

+ Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan minyak 2-lejang
khusus untuk enjin sangkut dengan sistem dingin air,
kadangkala dipanggil minyak enjin sangkut
(dinamakan TCW).

» Jangan gunakan minyak khusus untuk enjin 4-lejang.
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* Minyak bermutu rendah atau campuran minyak/
bahan bakar terlalu banyak boleh menjejaskan fungsi
penukar katalitik dan memendekkan hayat servis.

* Nisbah campuran
1:50 (2%) dengan minyak dua lejang HUSQVARNA.

1.33 (3%) dengan minyak lain yang direka untuk enjin
dua lejang, dingin udara dikelaskan untuk JASO FB/
ISO EGB.

Petrol, liter Minyak 2-lejang, liter
2% (1:50) 3% (1:33)
5 0,10 0,15
10 0,20 0,30
15 0,30 0,45
20 0,40 0,60
Mencampur

+ Sentiasa campurkan minyak dengan petrol dalam
tangkungan bersih yang dikhaskan.

» Sentiasa mula dengan mengisi setengah petrol yang
hendak digunakan. Kemudian campur kesemua
minyak. Goncangkan campuran bahan bakar.
Tambah kesemua baki petrol.

» Campur (goncang) campuran bahan bakar dengan
rata sebelum menuang ke dalam tangki bahan bakar
mesin.

« Jangan campur bahan bakar lebih dari keperluan
untuk sebulan.

« Jika mesin lama tidak digunakan, kosongkan dan
bersihkan tangki bahan bakar.

Mengisi bahan bakar

AMARAN! Ikuti langkah berikut untuk
mengurangkan risiko kebakaran.

Campurkan dan tuang bahan bakar di
luar bangunan, di tempat yang tiada
percikan atau api.

Jangan merokok atau meletak objek
panas berhampiran bahan bakar.

Sentiasa matikan enjin sebelum mengisi
bahan bakar.

Sentiasa matikan enjin dan biar ia sejuk
beberapa minit sebelum mengisi semula
bahan bakar. Isi semula bahan bakar di
kawasan yang mempunyai pengudaraan
yang baik. Jangan sekali-kali mengisi
bahan bakar ke dalam mesin di dalam
bangunan.

Apabila mengisi bahan bakar, buka
penutup bahan bakar perlahan-lahan
agar tekanan dilepaskan beransur-ansur.

Ketatkan penutup selepas mengisi bahan
bakar.

Sentiasa alihkan mesin daripada tempat
mengisi bahan bakar sebelum
menghidupkannya semula.

* Hanya gunakan bekas bahan bakar dengan injap
antitumpahan.

« Jika anda tertumpah bahan bakar di atasnya. Lap
tumpahan tersebut dan biarkan bakinya meruap.

« Bersihkan kawasan di sekitar penutup bahan bakar.
Pencemaran di dalam tangki boleh menyebabkan

AMARAN! Peredam bunyi dengan
penukar katalitik menjadi sangat panas
semasa dan selepas diguna. Ini juga
berlaku semasa idel. Berwaspada akan
bahaya kebakaran, terutama sekali
semasa bekerja berdekatan dengan
bahan-bahan atau wap yang mudah
terbakar.

A
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masalah pengendalian.

« Pastikan bahan bakar sebati dengan
menggoncangkan bekas sebelum mengisi tangki.
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Periksa sebelum
menghidupkannya

« Periksa kawasan kerja. Alihkan sebarang objek yang
boleh terpelanting.

« Periksa alat pemotong. Jangan sekali-kali

menggunakan alat yang tumpul, merekah atau rosak.

» Pastikan mesin berada dalam keadaan yang

sempurna. Pastikan semua nat dan skru adalah ketat.

« Pastikan alat pemotong berhenti apabila enjin
melahu.

* Hanya gunakan mesin untuk tujuan yang
dimaksudkan.

« Pastikan ciri pengendalian dan keselamatan berada
dalam keadaan yang baik. Jangan sekali-kali
menggunakan mesin yang tidak mempunyai alat yang
lengkap atau telah diubah suai melampaui
spesifikasinya.

Menghidupkan dan Mematikan
enjin

@

AMARAN! Penutup cekam dan aci yang
lengkap mesti dipasang sebelum mesin
dihidupkan, jika tidak, cekam boleh
menjadi longgar dan mengakibatkan
kecederaan.

A

Sentiasa alihkan mesin daripada tempat
mengisi bahan bakar sebelum
menghidupkannya semula. Letakkan
mesin di atas permukaan yang rata.
Pastikan alat pemotong tidak
bersentuhan dengan sebarang objek.
Pastikan orang yang tidak dibenarkan
tidak berada di kawasan kerja. Jika tidak,
terdapat risiko kecederaan yang serius.
Jarak yang selamat ialah 15 meter.

Menghidupkan

@

Tetapkan suis berhenti kepada kedudukan mula.

Singkir udara: Tekan diafragma berulang kali sehingga
bahan bakar mula memenuhi diafragma. Diafragma tidak
semestinya terisi penuh.

Cengkik: Laras kawal cengkik ke posisi cengkik.

Alihkan tuil pencekik ke atas.

AMARAN! Apabila enjin dihidupkan
dengan pencekik dalam kedudukan
mencekik, alat pemotong akan mula
berputar serta-merta.

A

Letakkan kotak gear di atas buah yang gugur atau di atas
dahan. Alat pemotong mestilah tidak menyentuh tanah
atau objek lain.

Pegang badan mesin di atas tanah dengan tangan kiri
anda (AWAS! Bukan dengan kaki anda!). Genggam
pemegang penghidup, perlahan-lahan tarik keluar kord
dengan tangan kanan sehingga anda rasakan sedikit
rintangan (genggaman pawls penghidup), dan dengan
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cepat dan kuat tarik kord. Jangan lilitkan tali penghidup
pada tangan anda.

Ulangi menarik kord sehingga enjin dihidupkan. Apabila
enjin hidup, kembalikan kawalan pencekik pada
kedudukan hidup.

AWAS! Jangan tarik tali penghidup sampai habis dan
jangan lepaskan pemegang penghidup semasa ia masih
terkeluar penjang. la akan merosakkan mesin.

AWAS! Jangan letakkan mana-mana bahagian tubuh
anda di kawasan yang bertanda. Jika tersentuh boleh
mengakibatkan melecur pada kulit, atau kejutan elektrik
jika penutup palam pencucuh telah rosak. Jangan
gunakan mesin yang penutup palam pencucuhnya telah
rosak.

Mematikan

Enjin dimatikan dengan menolak suis ke posisi stop.

1 Kedudukan berhenti
2 Kedudukan hidup.

AWAS! Bagi mengelakkan daripada dihidupkan secara
tidak sengaja, penutup palam pencucuh mesti sentiasa
ditanggalkan ketika disimpan untuk tempoh lama, jika
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Arahan kerja am

PENTING!

Bahagian ini menerangkan langkah-langkah
keselamatan asas untuk menggunakan pemotong
sawit.

Jika anda menghadapi situasi yang anda kurang pasti
tindakan seterusnya, anda hendaklah bertanya kepada
pakar. Hubungi pengedar atau bengkel servis anda.

Elakkan semua penggunaan yang anda anggap di luar
keupayaan anda.

AMARAN! Mesin ini boleh menyebabkan
kecederaan teruk. Baca arahan
keselamatan dengan teliti. Belajar cara
menggunakan mesin ini.

A

AMARAN! Alatan pemotong. Jangan
sentuh alatan sebelum anda mematikan
enjin.

A

Perlindungan diri

« Pakai but dan kelengkapan lain yang diterangkan di

bawah tajuk Kelengkapan perlindungan diri setiap kali

anda menggunakan mesin ini.

« Hanya pakai pakaian kerja dan seluar panjang yang
tahan lasak.

« Jangan sekali-kali memakai pakaian yang longgar
atau barang kemas.

« Pastikan rambut anda tidak terjurai di bawah paras
bahu.

« Matikan enjin sebelum berpindah ke kawasan yang
lain. Pasang pelindung pengangkutan sebelum
membawa atau mengangkut kelengkapan ke mana-
mana tempat lain.

Arahan keselamatan berkaitan keadaan
sekeliling

« Jangan sekali-kali membenarkan kanak-kanak
menggunakan mesin.

Pastikan tiada sesiapa pun yang menghampiri anda
kurang daripada 5 m semasa bekerja. Berikan
perhatian terutama sekali kepada pemungut hasil
tuaian.

Awasi ular di atas pokok. Ular digunakan untuk
memburu tikus di atas pokok yang memusnahkan
tanaman.

Perhatikan buah-buahan yang boleh gugur dari
pokok.

Pastikan anda bekerja dalam cahaya yang sesuai.
Bayang-bayang pokok boleh menjadikan anda
tersilap menjangka situasi yang berbeza.
Berhati-hati dengan hujung daun yang tajam atau duri
pada buah semasa bekerja dan bergerak.

Jangan sekali-kali membenarkan orang lain
menggunakan mesin tanpa terlebih dahulu
memastikan bahawa mereka telah memahami
kandungan manual operator.

Jangan sekali-kali bekerja di atas tangga, bangku
atau sebarang kedudukan tinggi yang kurang
selamat.

”7
A

Arahan keselamatan ketika bekerja

@

Berhati-hati semasa di lokasi seperti ladang bertingkat.

Sentiasa pastikan anda mempunyai kedudukan kerja
yang selamat dan stabil.

Gunakan kedua-dua belah tangan untuk memegang
mesin setiap kali. Gantung mesin di sisi badan anda.

Gunakan tangan kanan untuk mengawal tetapan
pendikit.
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Pastikan tangan dan kaki anda tidak mendekati alat
pemotong semasa enjin hidup.

Apabila mematikan enjin, jauhkan tangan dan kaki
anda dari alat pemotong sehingga ia berhenti
sepenuhnya.

Baringkan mesin di atas tanah bila sahaja ia tidak
digunakan.

Berwaspadalah terhadap serpihan dahan dan daun
yang boleh terpelanting semasa kerja pemotongan.

Anda juga hendaklah memberi perhatian terhadap
tandan buah dan pelepah yang sedang gugur.

Periksa objek asing di kawasan kerja seperti kabel
elektrik, serangga dan haiwan dsb., atau objek lain
yang boleh merosakkan alat pemotong seperti bahan
keluli.

Untuk mengelakkan objek yang jatuh dan jika perlu
melepaskan mesin, jangan gunakan abah-abah.
Jika terkena sebarang objek asing atau jika berlaku

getaran, hentikan mesin serta-merta. Tanggalkan
kabel Tekanan Tinggi dari palam pencucuh. Pastikan

bahawa mesin tidak rosak. Baiki sebarang kerosakan.

Jika ada sesuatu tersangkut di dalam alat pemotong
semasa anda bekerja, matikan enjin dan biarkan ia
berhenti sepenuhnya, lalu tanggalkan kabel
pencucuhan sebelum membersihkan alat pemotong.

Mesin ini tidak bertebat elektrik. Jika mesin
bersentuhan atau berada terlalu dekat dengan kabel
elektrik voltan tinggi, ini boleh mengakibatkan maut
atau kecederaan yang serius.

Arahan keselamatan selepas selesai
kerja

©@Js®

Penutup pengangkutan mestilah sentiasa dipasang pada
alat pemotong apabila mesin tidak digunakan.

Pastikan alat pemotong sudah berhenti sebelum
mencuci, melakukan pembaikan atau pemeriksaan.
Tanggalkan penutup palam pencucuh daripada palam
pencucuh.

Pakai sarung tangan tahan lasak sepanjang masa
mengendalikan alat pemotong. la amat tajam dan
mudah melukakan.

Simpan mesin di tempat yang jauh dari jangkauan
kanak-kanak.

Gunakan hanya alat ganti yang tulen untuk
pembaikan.
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Keselamatan tempat kerja

PENTING!

Pastikan kawasan kerja anda lapang dan tiada
halangan seperti pelepah, serta awasi lubang, lekukan
dan bonggol.

Rancang kerja anda dan pastikan laluan
menyelamatkan diri adalah lapang, serta elakkan
pelepah dan tandan buah yang gugur.

Pastikan orang yang tiada urusan tidak berada di situ.

Perhatikan lingkaran pelepah.
Untuk mengerjakan lingkaran pelepah, lihat ilustrasi.

Teknik kerja asas

.

Gantungkan mesin serapat yang mungkin dengan
badan anda untuk mendapatkan imbangan terbaik.

Pastikan hujungnya tidak menyentuh tanah.
Jangan bekerja tergopoh-gapah.

Perlahankan enjin kepada kelajuan melahu setiap kali
selepas setiap pengendalian kerja. Memutar pendikit
sepenuhnya untuk tempoh yang lama tanpa sebarang
beban pada enjin boleh menyebabkan kerosakan
enjin yang serius.

Biarkan enjin kembali pada kelajuan melahu antara
setiap kerja pemotongan. Memutar pendikit
sepenuhnya untuk tempoh yang lama boleh
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menyebabkan kerosakan serius pada cekam
emparan.

AMARAN! Jangan sekali-kali berdiri
betul-betul di bawah pokok yang sedang
dipotong. Ini boleh mendatangkan
kecederaan yang serius atau membawa
maut.

‘A

Berikan perhatian sepenuhnya semasa bekerja di bawah
talian elektrik. Dahan yang jatuh boleh mengakibatkan
litar pintas.

AMARAN! Perhatikan peraturan
keselamatan yang berkenaan untuk
bekerja di sekitar kawasan di bawah
talian elektrik.

|A

AMARAN! Mesin ini tidak bertebat
elektrik. Jika mesin bersentuhan atau
berada terlalu dekat dengan kabel
elektrik voltan tinggi, ini boleh
mengakibatkan maut atau kecederaan
yang serius. Tenaga elektrik boleh
melompat dari satu titik ke titik yang lain
dengan pengarkaan. Semakin tinggi
voltan, semakin jauh jarak elektrik boleh
melompat. Tenaga elektrik juga boleh
mengalir melalui ranting dan objek lain,
terutamanya jika ia basah. Pastikan jarak
sekurang-kurangnya 10 m setiap masa di
antara mesin dan kabel elektrik voltan
tinggi dan/atau sebarang objek yang
menyentuhnya. Setiap kali anda perlu
melakukan kerja dalam jarak selamat ini,
anda hendaklah menghubungi syarikat
bekalan elektrik yang berkaitan bagi
memastikan tenaga elektrik dimatikan
sebelum memulakan kerja.

A

AMARAN! Mesin ini mempunyai
jangkauan yang jauh. Sila pastikan tiada
manusia atau haiwan yang datang dekat
kurang daripada 15 m semasa mesin
sedang berjalan. Jangan sekali-kali
menghayun mesin tanpa terlebih dahulu
memeriksa kawasan di belakang anda
bagi memastikan tiada sesiapa berada di
dalam zon keselamatan.

AMARAN! Jangan sekali-kali
mengaktifkan pendikit tanpa melihat
kepada keseluruhan alat pemotong.

Alatan

Gunakan pemotong aci tetap apabila kerja pemotongan
adalah di bawah ketinggian bahu. Gunakan pahat.

Gunakan pemotong aci tetap apabila kerja pemotongan
lebih tinggi daripada ketinggian bahu tetapi lebih rendah
daripada 3 meter. Gunakan sabit kecil.

Gunakan pemotong aci teleskopik dan sabit besar
apabila ketinggian pokok sawit adalah antara 3-6 meter.
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Bekerja menggunakan pahat

+ Pangkas pelepah untuk mendedahkan tandan buah.
Sasarkan pelepah dan pendikit serentak dengan
sedikit tolakan.

X /

« Lepaskan pendikit sebaik sahaja pelepah dipotong.

» Potong tandan buah menggunakan teknik yang sama.
Jika tandan buah tidak gugur, gunakan cangkuk untuk
mendapatkan tandan buah.

+ Jika mesin menendang balik, anda sedang
menggunakan teknik kerja yang salah atau bilah yang

tumpul.

Teknik kerja bagi sabit

« Pangkas pelepah untuk mendedahkan tandan buah.
Cangkuk pelepah dan tekan pencetus pendikit sambil
pada masa yang sama tarik sedikit cangkuk tersebut.

» Lepaskan pendikit sebaik sahaja pelepah dipotong.

A

AMARAN! Jangan paksa tetapi buka
pelepah atau tandan buah menggunakan
permukaan sisi alat pemotong untuk
menggugurkan tandan buah. Alat
pemotong boleh bengkok atau patah.

« Potong tandan buah menggunakan teknik yang sama.
Jika tandan buah tidak gugur, gunakan hujung sabit
untuk mencangkuk keluar tandan buah.

AMARAN! Elakkan daripada
memanjangkan galah terlampau panjang
untuk jangkauan yang lebih jauh. Elakkan
memotong secara menegak ke atas.
Kekalkan jarak yang selamat lebih kurang
2 m dari pokok. Perubahan cahaya yang
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Karburetor

Pelarasan kelajuan melahu

Sebelum sebarang pelarasan dibuat, pastikan penapis
udara bersih dan penutup penapis udara dipasang.

Laraskan kelajuan terbiar menggunakan skru pelarasan T
jika pelarasan semula dirasakan perlu. Pertama
pusingkan skru T ikut arah ikut jam sehingga alat
pemotong berhenti berputar. Sekarang pusingkan skru
arah lawan jam sehingga alat pemotong berhenti.
Kelajuan terbiar telah dilaras dengan betul apabila enjin
berjalan dengan lancar dalam setiap kedudukan. Mesti
ada margin yang baik sehingga kelajuan di mana alat
pemotong mula berputar.

Kelajuan melahu yang disyorkan: Lihat bahagian Data
teknikal.

Sistem penyejuk

—p
o

AMARAN! Jika kelajuan terbiar tidak
boleh dilaraskan supaya bahagian
pemotongan berhenti, hubungi
pengedar/ bengkel servis anda. Jangan
gunakan mesin sehingga ia telah
dilaraskan dengan betul atau dibaiki.

A

Peredam bunyi

L =

=

Peredam bunyi direkabentuk untuk mengurangkan tahap
bising atau bunyi dan menghalakan arah ekzos jauh
daripada pengguna. Gas eksos adalah panas dan
mempunyai percikan api yang boleh mencetus kebakaran
jika diarahkan ke bahan kering dan mudah terbakar.

AWAS! Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan mesin dengan
peredam bunyi yang rosak.

Untuk beroperasi pada suhu paling rendah, mesin
dilengkapkan dengan sistem penyejuk.

Sistem penyejuk terdiri daripada:
1 Sirip penyejuk di silinder.
2 Ambilan udara melalui kotak engkol (di dalam tangki).

Bersihkan sistem penyejuk dengan berus sekali
seminggu dan lebih kerap jika keadaan teruk. Sistem
penyejuk yang kotor atau tersumbat menyebabkan mesin
menjadi terlalu panas yang merosakkan omboh dan
silinder.

Palam pencucuh

Keadaan palam pencucuh dipengaruhi oleh:
» Penetapan karburetor tidak betul.

» Campuran bahan bakar yang salah (terlalu banyak
atau jenis minyak yang salah).

+ Penapis udara yang kotor.

Keadaan ini menyebabkan longgokan karbon di elektrod
palam pencucuh yang mengakibatkan enjin tidak berjalan
lancar dan susah dihidupkan.

Jika mesin tiada kuasa, susah dihidupkan atau tidak
berjalan lancar pada kelajuan idel: dahului dengan
membuat pemeriksaan palam pencucuh sebelum
mengambil tindakan lanjut. Jika palam pencucuh kotor,
bersihkan dan pastikan jarak elektrod ialah 0,6-0,7 mm.
Gantikan palam pencucuh selepas sebulan digunakan
atau lebih awal sekiranya perlu.

0,6 - 0,7 mm

AWAS! Pastikan anda guna jenis palam pencucuh yang
disyorkan! Palam pencucuh yang salah boleh
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merosakkan omboh/silinder. Periksa supaya palam
pencucuh dipasang dengan penyekat.

Penapis udara

|~

Penapis udara mesti selalu dibersihkan daripada habuk
dan kekotoran untuk mengelakkan:

+ Kerosakan karburetor.
+ Masalah menghidupkan.
» Kekurangan kuasa.

+ Kehausan bahagian enjin yang tidak sepatutnya
berlaku

» Penggunaan bahan bakar berlebihan.

Bersihkan penapis setiap 25 jam atau lebih kerap jika
keadaan sangat berdebu.

Membersihkan penapis udara

Tanggalkan penutup penapis udara dan keluarkan
penapis. Hembuskan bersih dengan udara mampatan.

Penapis bahan bakar
-

1 Penapis bahan bakar

Apabila enjin kekurangan bekalan bahan bakar, periksa
sama ada penutup bahan bakar dan penapis bahan
bakar tersumbat.
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Gear

PENTING!

Semua servis untuk kepala pemotong mesti
dilaksanakan oleh pengedar Husqvarna yang sah.
Hanya gunakan gris tulen Husqvarna di dalam kotak
gear untuk mengelakkan kerosakan pada gear.

Gunakan gris dengan nombor alat ganti: 503 98 96-02

Gear diisi dengan kuantiti gris yang betul di kilang.
Namun, sebelum menggunakan mesin, anda hendaklah
memastikan gris diisi sehingga tiga suku penuh di dalam
kotak gear. Gunakan gris khas HUSQVARNA.

Gris di dalam gear biasanya tidak perlu ditukar melainkan
kerja membaiki dijalankan.

« Buka penutup plastik untuk melepaskan tekanan di
dalam kotak gear.

« Isikan gris ke dalam kotak gear menggunakan
penembak gris. Jangan terlebih isi!

.
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Sarung panduan dan kedap

minyak pada kotak gear

« Hentikan mesin dan pastikan anda memakai sarung
tangan pelindung yang betul.

» Periksa sama ada aci pemotong goyah dengan
menggoyangkan ke depan dan belakang dengan
tangan.

Jika pemotong longgar dan boleh digerakkan lebih
kurang 2 cm, maka sarung panduan, kedap minyak dan
aci bilah pada kotak gear sudah benar-benar lusuh. Lihat
jadual penyelenggaraan.

Getaran
Jika getaran atau hingar yang luar biasa berlaku, hubungi
pengedar servis anda.

llustrasi menunjukkan galas dan aci pacu di dalam tiub
utama.

* 226PTC6 mempunyai 5 unit galas.
« 226PD3 mempunyai 3 unit galas.

Hubungi pengedar Husqvarna anda untuk menggantikan
sistem peredaman getaran.
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Jadual penyengggaraan

Berikut adalah senarai penyenggaraan yang mesti dilakukan ke atas mesin. Kebanyakan daripada butir-butir ini
diterangkan dalam bahagian Penyenggaraan. Pengguna hanya boleh menyenggara dan melakukan kerja servis yang
diterangkan dalam Buku Panduan Pengguna ini. Kerja-kerja lain yang lebih besar mesti mesti dijalankan oleh bengkel

servis yang sah.

Penyenggaraan

Penyenggaraa
n harian

Penyenggaraa
n mingguan

Penyenggaraa
n bulanan

Bersihkan bahagian luar karburetor.

X

Pastikan pencetus pendikit terkunci dan fungsi pendikit adalah
betul dari segi keselamatan.

Periksa supaya suis berhenti berfungsi dengan baik.

Pastikan kotak gear diketatkan pada aci di tempat yang
bertanda.

Pastikan alat pemotong tidak berputar semasa melahu.

Bersihkan penapis udara. Gantikan jika perlu.

Periksa dan pastikan nat dan skru ketat.

Periksa supaya tiada kebocoran bahan bakar dari enijin, tangki
atau saluran bahan bakar.

Bersihkan kawasan di bawah penutup pelindungan.

Periksa kelusuhan, rekahan dan serpih pada bilah dan cangkuk.
Asah atau gantikan jika perlu.

X [ X| X [ X| X|X| X | X| X

Periksa penghidup dan kord penghidup.

Periksa elemen pencegah getaran tidak rosak.

Bersihkan kawasan luar palam pencucuh. Tanggalkannya dan
periksa sela elektrod. Laraskan sela kepada 0.6-0.7 mm atau
gantikan palam pencucuh. Pastikan bahawa palam pencucuh
dipasangkan penindas.

Bersihkan sistem penyejukan mesin.

Bersihkan bahagian luar karburetor dan ruang di sekelilingnya.

Periksa sama ada terdapat kelusuhan luar biasa pada sarung
panduan dan kedap minyak serta aci bilah pada kotak gear.
Gantikan jika perlu oleh bengkel servis bertauliah.

Pastikan kotak gear diisi dengan pelincir sehingga tiga suku
penuh. Isi jika perlu menggunakan gris khas.

Bersihkan tangki bahan bakar.

Periksa pencemaran pada penapis bahan bakar dan rekahan
pada hos bahan bakar atau kerosakan lain. Gantikan jika perlu.

Periksa semua pendawaian dan penyambungnya.

Periksa kelusuhan pada cekam, spring cekam dan gelendong
cekam. Gantikan jika perlu, oleh bengkel servis bertauliah.

X [ X| X | X[ X

Gantikan palam pencucuh. Pastikan bahawa palam pencucuh
dipasangkan penindas.

Periksa jika ada sebarang sela pada pemotong dan kotak gear.
Jika sela lebih besar daripada 2 cm, hubungi pengedar servis
anda.
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Data teknikal

Enjin
Isipadu silinder, sm
Garis lintang silinder, mm
Lejang, mm

Kelajuan maksimum disyorkan, kelajuan idel pantas,
psm

Kelajuan idel, psm

Output enjin maksima, menurut ISO 8893, kW/ psm
Peredam bunyi pengubah bermangkin

Sistem pencucuhan

Palam pencucuh

Jarak elektrod, mm

Sistem bahan bakar dan pelincir

Muatan tangki bahan bakar, liter

Berat

Berat tanpa bahan bakar, minyak dan alat pemotong,
kg

Panjang

Panjang tanpa unit pemotong, mm/ka

Panjang maks

Panjang min

Tahap bising

(Lihat nota 1 dan nota 3)

3

Tahap getaran
(Lihat nota 2 dan nota 3)

Tahap getaran (ay,,,) pada pemegang, yang diukur
mengikut EN ISO 11680-1, m/s?

226PD3

Pemegang depan/belakang

226PTC6

Pemegang depan/belakang aci pendek
Pemegang depan/belakang aci dipanjangkan

226PTC6

25,4
34
28

10000

3000
0,81/7500
Tidak

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

8,2

4580/15
3150/10,3

94

11,1/13,5
12,6/16,7

226PD3
25,4

34
28

10000

3000
0,81/7500
Tidak

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

6,0

1940/6,4

92

14,6/11,7

Nota 1: Data yang dilaporkan untuk aras tekanan bunyi yang sama untuk mesin mempunyai penyebaran statistik lazim

(perbezaan standard) iaitu 1 dB(A).

Nota 2: Data yang dilaporkan untuk aras getaran yang sama mempunyai penyebaran statistik lazim (perbezaan

standard) iaitu 1 m/s2.

Nota 3: Tahap bunyi dan getaran diukur pada kelajuan melahu dan maksimum dalam nisbah 1:3.
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KETERANGAN SIMBOL

Simbol

PERINGATAN! Mesin bisa menjadi alat
yang berbahaya apabila digunakan
dengan cara yang salah atau gegabah,
dan dapat menyebabkan cedera serius
atau fatal pada operator atau orang lain.
Sangat penting agar Anda membaca
dan memahami isi dari manual operator.

Harap baca manual operator dengan
saksama dan pastikan Anda
memahami petunjuknya sebelum
menjalankan mesin.

Selalu kenakan:

Helm pelindung di tempat dengan
risiko benda terjatuh

Perlindungan telinga yang disetujui
Gogel atau visor pelindung

Mesin ini tidak terisolasi dari
listrik. Kematian atau cedera
tubuh yang serius dapat terjadi
apabila mesin menyentuh atau
berdekatan dengan kabel listrik S (3010)
tegangan tinggi. Listrik dapat

melompat dari satu titik ke titik

lain lewat busur listrik. Semakin o -
tinggi tegangannya, semakin é— 15m (50ft)

jauh jarak lompatan listriknya. w I ®

Listrik juga bisa tersalur lewat

cabang pohon dan benda

lainnya, terutama bila benda tersebut basah. Selalu jaga
jarak setidaknya 10 m antara mesin dan kabel listrik
tegangan tinggi dan/atau benda apa pun yang
menyentuhnya. Apabila situasinya mengharuskan Anda
bekerja kurang dari jarak ini, hubungi perusahaan listrik
terkait untuk memastikan bahwa listrik sudah dimatikan
sebelum Anda mulai bekerja.

Mesin ini memiliki jangkauan panjang. Pastikan tidak ada
orang atau hewan yang berada lebih dekat dari 15 m saat
mesin dijalankan.

Selalu kenakan sarung tangan pelindung

yang disetujui.

Pakai sepatu bot yang kukuh dan
anti-selip.
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Simbol/gambar lain pada mesin mengacu pada
persyaratan sertifikasi khusus untuk pasar tertentu.

Mesin dimatikan dengan
memindahkan sakelar stop ke posisi
stop.

=

AWAS!

Untuk mencegah penyalaan mesin secara tidak sengaja,
penutup busi harus selalu dilepas saat disimpan dalam
jangka waktu lama, apabila mesin tidak dalam
pengawasan, dan saat melakukan semua tindakan
servis.

Selalu kenakan sarung tangan
pelindung yang disetujui.

Pembersihan secara teratur wajib
dilaksanakan.

Pemeriksaan visual.

SRV IS

()
C)

Gogel atau visor pelindung harus
dikenakan.
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DAFTARISI

Daftar Isi

KETERANGAN SIMBOL
Simbol
DAFTARISI
Daftar Isi
Perhatikan hal berikut sebelum memulai: ..............
PENDAHULUAN

Pelanggan yang Terhormat,
KETERANGAN KOMPONEN
Keterangan komponen

TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN KESELAMATAN
UMUM

Penting
Alat pelindung diri
Perlengkapan keamanan mesin
PERAKITAN

Pemasangan kotak roda gigi
Merakit peralatan pemotong tanpa kait

Merakit kait bersama dengan peralatan
pemotong

Memasang kaki mesin
Fungsi teleskopik
PENANGANAN BAHAN BAKAR
Keamanan bahan bakar
Bahan bakar
Pengisian bahan bakar
MEMULAI DAN MENGHENTIKAN
Memeriksa sebelum memulai ..
Menyalakan dan menghentikan
TEKNIK KERJA
Petunjuk kerja umum
PERAWATAN
Karburator
Knalpot
Sistem pendingin

Roda gigi
Selongsong pandu dan segel oli di kotak roda
gigi
Getaran
Jadwal perawatan
DATATEKNIS

Data teknis

16

20
20
21
21
21

22

.22

23

24

Perhatikan hal berikut sebelum
memulai:

Harap baca manual operator dengan saksama.

PERINGATAN! Terpapar kebisingan
dalam waktu lama dapat menyebabkan
gangguan pendengaran permanen.
Selalu gunakan pelindung telinga yang
disetujui.

‘A

PERINGATAN! Desain mesin tidak boleh
dimodifikasi, dalam keadaan apa pun,
tanpa seizin produsen. Selalu gunakan
aksesori asli. Modifikasi dan/atau
aksesori yang tidak resmi dapat
menyebabkan cedera pribadi serius atau
kematian operator atau orang lain.

A

PERINGATAN! Pemotong kelapa sawit
adalah alat yang berbahaya bila
digunakan dengan cara yang salah atau
gegabah, dan dapat menyebabkan
cedera serius, bahkan kematian. Sangat
penting agar Anda membaca dan
memahami isi dari Manual Operator ini.
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PENDAHULUAN
Pelanggan yang Terhormat,

Selamat atas pilihan Anda membeli produk Husgvarna! Husgvarna berawal dari tradisi yang dimulai sejak tahun 1689,
ketika Raja Swedia, Karl XI, memerintahkan pembangunan pabrik di tepi Sungai Husqvarna untuk produksi senapan
lontak. Lokasi ini sungguh masuk akal karena tenaga air yang dihasilkan Sungai Husqvarna memberikan daya bagi
pabrik yang menggunakan pembangkit listrik tenaga air ini. Selama lebih dari 300 tahun berdiri, pabrik Husqvarna telah
memproduksi berbagai macam produk, mulai dari kompor kayu hingga peralatan dapur modern, mesin jahit, sepeda,
sepeda motor, dil. Pada tahun 1956, pemotong rumput berpenggerak motor pertama dibuat, diikuti oleh gergaji mesin
pada tahun 1959, dan produk semacam itulah yang menjadi bidang Husqvarna saat ini.

Saat ini, Husgvarna adalah salah satu produsen terdepan di bidang produk kehutanan dan perkebunan, dengan
memprioritaskan kualitas. Konsep bisnisnya adalah mengembangkan, memproduksi, dan memasarkan produk
berpenggerak motor untuk bidang kehutanan dan perkebunan, serta industri konstruksi dan bangunan. Husqvarna juga
bertujuan untuk menjadi yang terdepan dalam keergonomisan, kegunaan, keselamatan, dan perlindungan lingkungan.
ltulah alasan kami mengembangkan beragam fitur pada produk kami dalam area ini.

Kami percaya bahwa penghargaan yang Anda berikan hadir dalam bentuk kepuasan terhadap kualitas dan kinerja
produk kami untuk waktu yang lama. Dengan membeli salah satu produk kami, Anda akan mendapatkan akses ke
bantuan profesional untuk reparasi dan servis kapan pun diperlukan. Apabila penjual tempat Anda membeli mesin
bukan merupakan penyalur resmi, mintalah alamat bengkel servis terdekat.

Kepuasan Anda terhadap produk kami merupakan harapan kami, dan semoga kepuasan itu tetap terjaga dalam waktu
yang lama. Perlakukan manual operator ini layaknya dokumen berharga. Dengan mematuhi isinya (penggunaan,
servis, perawatan, dll), masa pakai dan nilai jual kembali mesin akan tetap terjaga. Apabila Anda menjual mesin ini,
pastikan manual operator juga diberikan kepada pembeli.

Terima kasih telah menggunakan produk Husqvarna.

Husgvarna AB memiliki kebijakan pengembangan produk terus menerus dan memiliki hak untuk memodifikasi desain
dan wujud produk tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.
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KETERANGAN KOMPONEN

Keterangan komponen

Bilah (sabit, pahat)

Kotak roda gigi

Kenop pengunci (teleskopik)
Poros

Gagang depan

Sakelar stop

Pengunci pemicu gas

0 N O o~ N =

Penutup busi dan busi
9 Cover silinder

10 Gagang starter

11 Kontrol cuk

Tangki bahan bakar
Kaki mesin
Penutup filter udara
Pembersih udara
Pemicu gas

Manual operator
Pelindung pemindahan
Kunci ring pas
Kunci L

Kunci pas

Kait
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TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN KESELAMATAN UMUM

Penting

Alat pelindung diri

PENTING!

Pemotong kelapa sawit hanya dirancang untuk
memotong cabang pohon kelapa sawit, tandan buah,
dan ental daun.

Jangan pernah menggunakan mesin yang telah
dimodifikasi dalam bentuk apa pun dari bentuk aslinya.

Jangan pernah mengoperasikan mesin jika Anda lelah,
setelah mengonsumsi minuman alkohol, atau meminum
obat yang bisa memengaruhi pandangan, penilaian, dan
koordinasi tubuh Anda.

Pakailah alat pelindung diri. Lihat petunjuk di bawah
tajuk "Alat perlindung diri”

Jangan pernah mengoperasikan mesin dalam kondisi
cuaca ekstrem seperti iklim yang sangat dingin, sangat
panas, dan/atau lembap.

Jangan pernah mengoperasikan mesin yang rusak.
Patuhi instruksi pemeriksaan keselamatan, perawatan,
dan servis yang diuraikan dalam manual ini. Beberapa
tindakan perawatan dan servis harus dilakukan oleh ahli
yang terlatih dan memiliki kualifikasi. Lihat instruksi di
bawah tajuk Perawatan.

Semua cover dan pelindung harus dipasang dengan
benar sebelum memulai. Pastikan penutup busi dan
kabel penyalaan dalam keadaan utuh dan tidak rusak
untuk menghindari risiko terkena sengatan listrik
(tersetrum).

PENTING!

Pemotong kelapa sawit adalah alat yang berbahaya bila
digunakan dengan cara yang salah atau gegabah, dan
dapat menyebabkan cedera serius, bahkan kematian.
Sangat penting agar Anda membaca dan memahami isi
dari Manual Operator ini.

Pemotong kelapa sawit adalah alat yang berbahaya bila
digunakan dengan cara yang salah atau gegabah, dan
dapat menyebabkan cedera serius, bahkan kematian.
Sangat penting agar Anda membaca dan memahami isi
dari Manual Operator ini.

Anda harus menggunakan perlengkapan pelindung
pribadi kapan pun Anda menggunakan mesin ini.
Perlengkapan pelindung pribadi tidak dapat
menghilangkan risiko cedera, namun akan mengurangi
tingkat cedera apabila terjadi kecelakaan. Minta

PERINGATAN! Mesin ini menghasilkan
medan elektromagnetik saat
dioperasikan. Medan ini mungkin saja,
dalam beberapa kondisi, mengganggu
implan medis aktif atau pasif. Untuk
mengurangi risiko cedera serius atau
fatal, sebaiknya orang yang memiliki
implan medis berkonsultasi dengan
dokter dan produsen implan medis
sebelum mengoperasikan mesin ini.

PERINGATAN! Menjalankan mesin di

dalam area tertutup atau tempat dengan
ventilasi yang buruk dapat
mengakibatkan kematian karena sesak

napas atau keracunan karbon monoksida.

PERINGATAN! Jangan pernah
memperbolehkan anak-anak
menggunakan atau berada di dekat mesin
ini. Karena mesin dilengkapi dengan
sakelar stop bermuatan pegas dan dapat
dinyalakan dengan kecepatan dan tenaga
yang rendah, anak-anak bisa saja, dalam
keadaan tertentu, memiliki cukup tenaga
untuk menyalakan mesin. Hal ini dapat
berujung pada risiko cedera serius. Oleh
karena itu, lepaskan penutup busi saat
mesin tidak berada dalam pengawasan.
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PERINGATAN! Dengarkan sinyal
peringatan atau teriakan saat Anda
memakai alat pelindung pendengaran.
Segera lepaskan alat pelindung
pendengaran saat mesin berhenti.

‘A

HELM DAN VISOR PELINDUNG
Helm pelindung waijib digunakan.

ALAT PELINDUNG PENDENGARAN

Pakai alat pelindung pendengaran yang mampu
mengurangi kebisingan secukupnya.

PELINDUNG MATA
Gogel atau visor pelindung harus dikenakan.

SARUNG TANGAN

Sarung tangan harus dikenakan saat diperlukan,
misalnya saat memasang perangkat pemotong.
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TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN KESELAMATAN UMUM

SEPATU BOT
Pakai sepatu bot yang kukuh dan anti-selip.

PAKAIAN

Kenakan pakaian yang terbuat dari kain yang kuat dan
hindari pakaian yang longgar yang bisa membuat daun
dan cabang pohon kelapa sawit masuk ke dalam. Selalu
kenakan celana panjang yang kuat dan tebal. Jangan
memakai perhiasan, sandal jepit, atau bertelanjang kaki.
Ikat rambut agar tidak menjuntai melebihi bahu.

PERLENGKAPAN PERTOLONGAN PERTAMA PADA
KECELAKAAN

Selalu siapkan peralatan P3K.

Perlengkapan keamanan mesin

Bagian ini menguraikan perlengkapan keamanan mesin,
tujuannya, dan cara memeriksa dan merawat untuk
memastikan mesin beroperasi dengan benar. Lihat
bagian "Keterangan komponen” untuk mencari tahu
posisi perlengkapan ini di mesin Anda.

Perawatan mesin yang tidak dijalankan dengan benar
serta servis dan/atau reparasi yang tidak dilakukan
secara profesional dapat menyebabkan berkurangnya
usia pakai mesin dan meningkatkan risiko kecelakaan.
Apabila Anda memerlukan informasi lebih lanjut, hubungi
bengkel servis terdekat.

PENTING!

Semua servis dan reparasi mesin memerlukan
pelatihan khusus. Hal ini terutama mengacu pada
perlengkapan keamanan mesin. Apabila mesin tidak
lolos pemeriksaan yang diuraikan di bawah ini, Anda
harus menghubungi agen servis. Saat Anda membeli
produk kami, kami menjamin Anda mendapatkan
reparasi dan servis yang profesional. Apabila penjual
tempat Anda membeli mesin tidak melayani servis,
mintalah alamat bengkel servis terdekat.

A

PERINGATAN! Jangan pernah
menggunakan mesin dengan
perlengkapan keamanan yang rusak.
Perlengkapan keamanan mesin harus
diperiksa dan dirawat seperti yang
diuraikan dalam bagian ini. Apabila
mesin tidak lolos pemeriksaan ini,
hubungi agen servis untuk reparasi.

Pengunci pemicu gas

Pengunci pemicu gas dirancang untuk mencegah operasi
tak disengaja atas kendali gas. Saat Anda menekan kunci
(A) (yaitu saat Anda memegang gagang), maka akan
melepaskan kendali gas (B). Saat Anda melepaskan
gagang kendali gas dan pengunci gas, keduanya akan
kembali ke posisi awal. Pergerakan ini dikendalikan oleh
dua pegas balik independen. Pengaturan ini
menandakan bahwa kendali gas otomatis terkunci pada
saat siaga.

Pastikan kontrol gas terkunci pada saat siaga saat
pengunci gas dilepaskan.

Tekan pengunci gas dan pastikan pengunci kembali ke
posisi awal saat Anda melepaskannya.

Periksa bahwa pemicu gas dan pengunci gas bergerak
dengan leluasa dan pegas balik bekerja dengan benar.

Lihat instruksi di bawah tajuk Mulai. Nyalakan mesin dan
tarik gas sepenuhnya. Lepaskan gas dan periksa apakah
perangkat pemotong dan lainnya tetap berada pada
tempatnya. Apabila sambungan perangkat pemotong
mulai bergerak saat gas berada dalam posisi siaga, maka
setelan siaga karburator harus diperiksa.
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TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN KESELAMATAN UMUM

Lihat instruksi di bawah tajuk Perawatan.

Sakelar stop

Gunakan sakelar stop untuk mematikan mesin.

Nyalakan mesin dan pastikan mesin berhenti saat Anda
menggeser sakelar stop ke keadaan stop.

Di negara dengan iklim hangat dan kering, risiko
kebakaran cukup signifikan. Oleh karena, itu kami
melengkapi knalpot tertentu dengan jaring penahan
percikan. Periksa apakah knalpot pada mesin Anda
dilengkapi dengan jaring ini.

Terkait knalpot, sangat penting bagi Anda untuk
mengikuti petunjuk pemeriksaan, perawatan, dan servis
mesin.

Jangan pernah gunakan mesin dengan knalpot yang
rusak.

Periksa secara teratur bahwa knalpot terpasang ke mesin
dengan benar.

A

PERINGATAN! Paparan berlebihan pada
getaran dapat berujung pada kerusakan
peredaran darah atau saraf pada orang
yang memiliki gangguan peredaran
darah. Hubungi dokter jika Anda
mengalami gejala paparan berlebihan
terhadap getaran. Gejala seperti kebas,
mati rasa, kesemutan, nyeri seperti
tertusuk, sakit, lemas, perubahan pada
warna atau kondisi kulit. Gejala ini
umumnya muncul pada jari, tangan, atau
pergelangan. Risiko ini akan meningkat
dalam suhu rendah.

bersifat karsinogenik. Hindari kontak

PERINGATAN! Bagian dalam knalpot
mengandung bahan kimia yang dapat

dengan zat ini apabila knalpot rusak.

Knalpot

SO

Knalpot dirancang untuk meminimalkan tingkat
kebisingan dan untuk mengarahkan asap buang menjauh
dari pengguna.

—
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PERINGATAN! Harap diingat bahwa:
Asap buangan dari mesin panas dan
dapat mengandung percikan yang dapat
menyulut api. Jangan pernah
menyalakan mesin di dalam ruangan

atau dekat dengan bahan yang mudah
terbakar!
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TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN KESELAMATAN UMUM

Perangkat pemotong
—

L

Bagian ini menguraikan bagaimana Anda dapat
mencapai hasil pemangkasan dan panen yang maksimal
dan memperpanjang masa pakai alat pemotong lewat
perawatan yang benar dan menggunakan jenis alat
pemotong yang tepat.

+ Hanya gunakan perangkat pemotong yang kami
rekomendasikan!

%

Vv
] i

Jaga ketajaman tepi bilah pemotong! Ikuti petunjuk
kami dan gunakan pengasah yang disarankan. Bilah
pemotong yang rusak atau tidak diasah akan
meningkatkan risiko kecelakaan.

Jangan asah kait.

PERINGATAN! Jangan pernah
menggunakan mesin dengan

perlengkapan keamanan yang rusak.
Perlengkapan keamanan mesin harus
diperiksa dan dirawat seperti yang
diuraikan dalam bagian ini. Apabila
mesin tidak lolos pemeriksaan ini,
hubungi agen servis untuk perbaikan.

A

PERINGATAN! Selalu matikan mesin
sebelum melakukan pekerjaan apa pun
pada perangkat pemotong. Alat ini terus
berputar bahkan setelah gas dilepaskan.
Pastikan perangkat pemotong berhenti
sepenuhnya dan lepaskan penutup busi
sebelum Anda mulai mengerjakannya.

A

Mengasah bilah pemotong

Informasi umum mengenai pengasahan gerigi
pemotong

v

« Jangan pernah menggunakan bilah pemotong yang
tumpul. Apabila bilah pemotong tumpul, Anda harus
memberikan tekanan lebih besar agar memotong
kayu, dan pemotongan akan menjadi lebih kecil.
Apabila bilah pemotong sangat tumpul, bilah tidak
akan memotong sama sekali. Pemotongan hanya
akan menghasilkan serbuk kayu.

Bilah pemotong yang tajam mampu menelusup
masuk ke dalam kayu dan menghasilkan potongan
yang panjang dan tebal.

PERINGATAN! Selalu kenakan sarung
tangan pelindung yang disetujui.

1A

+ Letakkan mesin ditanah.

+ Letakkan kotak roda gigi pada alas yang lebih tinggi
dan pastikan sabit diletakkan menghadap tanah.

Amankan sabit agar tidak terjatuh, sandarkan pada
sandaran yang layak.

Jangan berdiri atau berlutut pada kotak roda gigi
karena dapat menyebabkan kerusakan permanen.

» Amankan sabit terlebih dahulu sebelum melepaskan
sekrup.

Asah bilah pemotong dengan baja pengasah.

+ Bersihkan debu asahan dan berikan lapisan tipis
pencegah karat.

Memeriksa perangkat pemotong
Periksa setiap hari:
Retakan atau cuilan

¥,

N
| i

Periksa kerusakan atau retakan pada perangkat
pemotong. Perangkat pemotong yang rusak harus
diganti.

PENTING! Gunakan sekrup dengan panjang yang
tepat, sesuai dengan perangkat pemotong yang dipilih.
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PERAKITAN

Pemasangan kotak roda gigi Merakit peralatan pemotong
tanpa kait

« Gunakan sekrup yang lebih pendek, cincin pegas,
cincin datar, dan mur kunci heksagonal nilon bersama
dengan pemotong.

Y Jele

-
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-
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« Pasang sekrup, cincin pegas, pemotong, cincin, dan
mur, sesuai dengan gambar.

@

Bersihkan poros dari noda minyak atau debu sebelum
memasang kotak roda gigi.

Pasang kotak roda gigi ke poros. Pastikan kotak roda
gigi ditekan ke arah tanda panah pada poros.

Pastikan sekrup di kotak roda gigi sejajar dengan
lubang pada poros.

Memasang kait bersama dengan

peralatan memotong

« Gunakan sekrup yang lebih panjang, cincin pegas,

. o . cincin datar, dan mur kunci heksagonal nilon bersama
Kencangkan sekrup di kotak roda gigi pada lubang di dengan pemotong dan kait.

poros.

AWAS! Pastikan poros gerak di dalam poros tergandeng ’ ’ ’ '

dengan ujung belakang pemotong di kepala pemotong.
I I
S =

(@
@
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PERAKITAN

« Pasang sekrup, cincin pegas, pemotong, kait, cincin,
dan mur, sesuai dengan gambar.

« Pasang pemotong dan kait dengan dua sekrup.

PERINGATAN! Pastikan bahwa tidak ada
celah dan kepala sekrup serta cincin
pegas terpasang dengan erat pada poros
pemotong.

Memasang kaki mesin
-

| [»][@]

Pasang kaki mesin dengan dua sekrup.

Poros mesin bersifat teleskopik. Untuk mengubah
panjang poros, lakukan hal berikut ini:

» Longgarkan kedua kenop.
+ Tarik poros sesuai panjang yang diinginkan.
« Kencangkan 2 kenop dengan erat.
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PENANGANAN BAHAN BAKAR

Keamanan bahan bakar

Jangan menyalakan mesin:

1 Apabila ada tumpahan bahan bakar pada mesin.
Bersihkan tumpahan dan biarkan sisa tumpahan
bahan bakar menguap.

2 Apabila Anda menumpahkan bahan bakar pada
pakaian, ganti pakaian terlebih dahulu. Cuci anggota
badan yang terkena bahan bakar. Gunakan sabun
dan air.

3 Apabila ada kebocoran bahan bakar pada mesin.
Periksa dengan teratur segala kebocoran dari tutup
bahan bakar dan dari saluran bahan bakar. Jika
terjadi kebocoran, hubungi agen servis Anda.

Pemindahan dan penyimpanan

Simpan dan pindahkan mesin dan bahan bakar agar
tidak ada risiko kebocoran atau uap yang terkena
percikan atau api, misalnya, dari mesin listrik, motor
listrik, sakelar/relai atau ketel listrik.

Saat menyimpan dan memindahkan bahan bakar,
selalu gunakan wadah yang diperbolehkan, yang
dirancang khusus untuk tujuan ini.

Saat menyimpan mesin dalam jangka waktu lama,
tangki bahan bakar harus dikosongkan terlebih
dahulu. Hubungi SPBU setempat untuk mencari tahu
tempat membuang bahan bakar sisa. Kuras tangki ke
dalam wadah yang sesuai dan di area dengan
ventilasi yang baik.

Pastikan bahwa mesin dibersihkan dan servis
lengkap dijalankan sebelum disimpan dalam jangka
waktu lama.

Pelindung transportasi harus selalu dipasang pada
alat pemotong saat mesin dipindahkan atau
disimpan.

* Amankan mesin saat pemindahan.

+  Untuk mencegah penyalaan mesin secara tidak
sengaja, penutup busi harus selalu dilepas saat
disimpan dalam jangka waktu lama, apabila mesin
tidak dalam pengawasan, dan saat melakukan semua
tindakan servis.

Biarkan pemangkas tanaman mendingin setelah
digunakan sebelum menyimpannya.

perhatikan risiko terjadinya kebakaran,

PERINGATAN! Berhati-hatilah saat
menangani bahan bakar. Harap
ledakan, dan uap yang terhirup.

Bahan bakar

AWAS! Mesin dilengkapi dengan mesin dua tak dan
harus selalu dijalankan menggunakan campuran bensin
dan oli dua tak. Penting untuk mengukur dengan tepat
jumlah oli campuran untuk memastikan campuran
tertakar dengan benar. Saat mencampur bahan bakar
dalam jumlah kecil, bahkan ketidakakuratan kecil dapat
berdampak secara drastis pada rasio campuran.
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PERINGATAN! Bahan bakar dan uap
bahan bakar sangat mudah terbakar dan
dapat menyebabkan cedera serius jika
terhirup atau terkena kulit. Oleh karena
itu, berhati-hatilah saat menangani bahan
bakar dan pastikan Anda berada di ruang
dengan ventilasi yang memadai.

PERINGATAN! Selalu pastikan adanya
ventilasi yang memadai saat menangani
bahan bakar.

Bensin

| [=]€]

AWAS! Selalu gunakan campuran bensin/oli berkualitas
setidaknya 90 oktana (RON). Apabila mesin Anda
dilengkapi dengan pengubah katalitik (lihat bab Data
teknis) selalu gunakan campuran bensin/oli berkualitas
bagus yang bebas timbal. Bensin bertimbal akan
menghancurkan pengubah katalitik.

Gunakan bensin beremisi rendah, yang juga dikenal
sebagai bensin alkilat, bila tersedia.

—
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Bahan bakar yang dicampur etanol, E10 bisa digunakan
(campuran etanol maks. 10%). Menggunakan campuran
etanol yang lebih tinggi dari E10 akan menciptakan kondisi
penjalanan yang encer, yang dapat merusak mesin.
Oktana terendah yang disarankan adalah 90 (RON).
Apabila mesin Anda berjalan pada tingkat oktana yang
lebih rendah dari 90, letupan-letupan dapat terjadi.
Letupan ini meningkatkan suhu mesin, yang dapat
mengakibatkan kerusakan serius pada mesin.
Saat bekerja pada putaran tinggi secara terus
menerus, sebaiknya gunakan tingkat oktana yang
lebih tinggi.

Oli dua tak

Untuk hasil dan kinerja terbaik, gunakan oli mesin dua
tak HUSQVARNA, yang diformulasi secara khusus
untuk mesin dua tak berpendingin udara.

« Jangan pernah menggunakan oli dua tak khusus untuk
mesin berpendingin air, yang kadang disebut sebagai
oli mesin tempel/outboard (TCW terukur).

+ Jangan pernah gunakan oli khusus mesin empat tak.

+ Olidengan kualitas buruk dan/atau rasio oli/bahan
bakar yang terlalu tinggi dapat membahayakan fungsi
dan mengurangi masa pakai pengubah katalitik.

» Rasio pencampuran
1:50 (2%) dengan oli dua tak HUSQVARNA.

1:33 (3%) dengan oli kelas JASO FB atau ISO EGB
yang diformulasi untuk mesin dua tak berpendingin
udara.
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Bensin, liter Oli dua tak, liter Peng ISian bahan bakar
2% (1:50) 3% (1:33) —

5 0,10 0,15

10 0,20 0,30

15 0,30 045 PERINGATAN! M_eng?njbil tindakan )
pencegahan berikut ini akan mengurangi

20 0,40 0,60 risiko kebakaran:
Campur dan tuangkan bahan bakar di

Pencampuran luar ruangan, bebas dari percikan atau

« Selalu campurkan bensin dan oli pada wadah bersih
khusus bahan bakar.

+ Selalu mulai dengan mengisi setengah dari jumlah
bahan bakar yang akan digunakan. Lalu masukkan
oli seluruhnya. Campur (kocok) campuran bahan
bakar. Tambahkan sisa bensin.

«  Campur (kocok) campuran bahan bakar sepenuhnya
sebelum mengisi tangki bahan bakar mesin.

« Jangan mencampur lebih dari pasokan bahan bakar
untuk satu bulan dalam sekali campur.

« Apabila mesin tidak digunakan dalam jangka waktu
lama, tangki bahan bakar harus dikosongkan dan
dibersihkan.

api.

Jangan merokok atau meletakkan benda
panas di dekat bahan bakar.

Selalu matikan mesin sebelum mengisi
ulang bahan bakar.

Selalu hentikan mesin dan biarkan
mendingin selama beberapa menit
sebelum mengisi ulang bahan bakar. Isi
ulang bahan bakar di area dengan
ventilasi yang memadai. Jangan pernah
mengisi bahan bakar di dalam ruangan.

Saat mengisi ulang bahan bakar, buka
tutup bahan bakar perlahan agar tekanan
yang ada dilepaskan secara perlahan.

Kencangkan tutup bahan bakar setelah
mengisi ulang bahan bakar.

Selalu jauhkan mesin dari area pengisian
ulang bahan bakar dan sumber bahan
bakar sebelum menyalakan mesin.

PERINGATAN! Knalpot pengubah
katalitik akan menjadi sangat panas saat
penggunaan dan setelahnya. Hal ini juga
terjadi saat kondisi siaga. Berhati-hatilah
terhadap bahaya kebakaran, terutama
bila bekerja dengan zat dan/atau uap
yang mudah terbakar.

Selalu gunakan wadah bahan bakar dengan katup
anti tumpah.

Apabila ada tumpahan bahan bakar pada mesin.
Bersihkan tumpahan dan biarkan sisa tumpahan
bahan bakar menguap.

Bersihkan area sekitar tutup bahan bakar.
Kontaminasi di dalam tangki dapat menimbulkan
masalah saat operasi.

+ Pastikan bahan bakar tercampur dengan benar
dengan mengguncang wadah sebelum mengisi
tangki.
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Periksa sebelum memulai

Inspeksi area kerja. Buang segala benda yang dapat
terlempar.

+ Periksa alat potong yang terpasang. Jangan pernah
gunakan perlengkapan yang tumpul, retak, atau
rusak.

Periksa bahwa mesin berada dalam kondisi kerja
yang sempurna. Periksa bahwa semua mur dan
sekrup terpasang dengan erat.

Periksa bahwa alat pemotong selalu berhenti saat
mesin sedang siaga.

Hanya gunakan mesin sesuai tujuannya.

Pastikan bahwa gagang dan fitur keamanan bekerja
dengan baik. Jangan pernah menggunakan mesin
dengan komponen yang tidak lengkap atau yang
dimodifikasi di luar spesifikasinya.

Menyalakan dan menghentikan

®

PERINGATAN! Cover kopling dan poros
yang lengkap harus dipasang sebelum
mesin dinyalakan, jika tidak, kopling

dapat terlepas dan menyebabkan
cedera.

Selalu jauhkan mesin dari area
pengisian ulang bahan bakar dan
sumber bahan bakar sebelum
menyalakan mesin. Letakkan mesin
pada permukaan datar. Pastikan alat
pemotong tidak bersentuhan dengan
benda apa pun. Pastikan orang yang
tidak berkepentingan tidak berada di
area kerja. Jika tidak, hal ini dapat
berujung pada risiko cedera serius.
Jarak aman adalah 15 meter.

Menyalakan

&

Setel sakelar stop ke posisi start.

Cembul utama: Tekan pembersih udara berulang kali
hingga bahan bakar mulai memenuhi cembul. Cembul
tidak perlu terisi sepenuhnya.

Cuk: Setel kontrol cuk di posisi choke.

—3

b

Gerakkan tuas cuk ke atas.
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perangkat pemotong akan langsung

PERINGATAN! Saat mesin dimulai
dengan cuk berada di posisi choke,
berputar.

Letakkan kotak roda gigi di atas buah yang tergeletak
atau cabang. Perangkat pemotong tidak boleh terkena
tanah atau benda lainnya.
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Tahan badan mesin di tanah menggunakan tangan kiri
Anda (AWAS! Jangan gunakan kaki!). Genggam gagang
starter, tarik kabel perlahan dengan tangan kanan hingga
Anda merasakan tegangan (pegangan pasak starter),
lalu tarik kabel dengan cepat dan bertenaga. Jangan
pernah melingkarkan kabel starter pada tangan
Anda.

Ulangi menarik kabel hingga mesin menyala. Saat mesin
menyala, kembalikan kontrol cuk ke posisi aktif.

AWAS! Jangan menarik kabel seluruhnya dan jangan
melepaskan gagang starter saat kabel tertarik
sepenuhnya. Hal ini dapat merusak mesin.

AWAS! Jangan letakkan anggota badan Anda pada area
yang ditandai. Sentuhan pada area ini dapat
menyebabkan luka bakar pada kulit, atau sengatan listrik
apabila penutup busi rusak. Selalu gunakan sarung
tangan. Jangan gunakan mesin dengan penutup busi
yang rusak.

Menghentikan

Hentikan mesin dengan mematikan penyalaan.

1 Posisistop

2 Posisijalan.

AWAS! Untuk mencegah starter mesin secara tidak
sengaja, penutup busi harus selalu dilepas saat disimpan
dalam jangka waktu lama, apabila mesin tidak dalam
pengawasan, dan saat melakukan semua tindakan
servis.
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Petunjuk kerja umum

PENTING!

Bagian ini mencakup pencegahan keselamatan dasar
saat bekerja dengan pemangkas pohon kelapa sawit.
Apabila Anda menghadapi situasi saat Anda tidak yakin
bagaimana seharusnya bertindak, tanyakanlah pada
ahlinya. Hubungi penyalur atau bengkel servis Anda.
Hindari segala penggunaan yang menurut Anda
berada di luar kemampuan Anda.

PERINGATAN! Mesin ini dapat
menyebabkan cedera serius. Baca
petunjuk keselamatan dengan saksama.
Pelajari cara menggunakan mesin.

PERINGATAN! Alat pemotong. Jangan
sentuh alat tanpa mematikan mesin

terlebih dahulu.

Pelindung diri

Selalu kenakan sepatu bot dan perlengkapan lain yang
diuraikan pada tajuk Alat pelindung diri.

Selalu kenakan pakaian kerja dan celana panjang yang
kuat dan tebal.

Jangan pernah mengenakan pakaian yang longgar
atau perhiasan.
Pastikan rambut Anda tidak menjuntai melebihi bahu.

Matikan mesin sebelum berpindah ke area lain. Pasang
pelindung pemindahan sebelum membawa atau
memindahkan perlengkapan dalam jarak berapa pun.

Petunjuk keselamatan terkait keadaan
sekitar

Jangan pernah membiarkan anak-anak
menggunakan mesin.

Pastikan tidak ada orang yang berada lebih dekat dari
5 m saat Anda bekerja. Waspadai khususnya
pemanen buah di sekitar Anda.

+ Waspadai ular yang ada di pohon. Ular biasa berburu
tikus yang bisa menghancurkan panen.
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Waspadai buah yang mungkin terjatuh dari pohon.
Pastikan bekerja dalam pencahayaan yang tepat.
Bayangan pohon bisa menyebabkan Anda salah
menilai dalam situasi yang berbeda.

Waspadai tepi daun yang tajam dan duri buah saat
bekerja dan bergerak.

Jangan pernah mengizinkan orang lain
menggunakan mesin tanpa memastikan terlebih
dahulu bahwa mereka sudah membaca dan
memahami isi dari manual operator.

Jangan bekerja di atas tangga, bangku pijakan, atau
posisi tinggi lain yang tidak aman.

R

e

Petunjuk keselamatan saat bekerja

@

Berhati-hatilah di lokasi dengan medan terasering.

Selalu pastikan posisi kerja Anda aman dan stabil.

Selalu gunakan kedua tangan saat memegang
mesin. Pegang mesin di samping tubuh Anda.

Gunakan tangan kanan Anda untuk mengendalikan
setelan gas.

Pastikan bahwa tangan dan kaki Anda tidak
berdekatan dengan perangkat pemotong saat mesin
berjalan.

Saat mesin dimatikan, jauhkan tangan dan kaki Anda
dari perangkat pemotong hingga pemotong berhenti
sepenuhnya.

Selalu letakkan mesin di tanah saat Anda tidak
menggunakannya.

Waspadai serpihan cabang dan dedaunan yang
dapat terlempar saat memotong.

Anda juga harus mewaspadai tandan buah dan daun
kelapa sawit yang jatuh.
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« Periksa benda asing di area kerja seperti kabel listrik,
serangga dan hewan, dll., atau benda lain yang dapat
merusak perangkat pemotong seperti benda logam.

+ Untuk menghindari benda jatuh dan apabila perlu
melepaskan mesin, jangan gunakan harnes.

» Apabila ada benda asing yang terkena atau bila
terjadi getaran, segera hentikan mesin. Lepaskan
ujung HT dari busi. Periksa bahwa mesin tidak rusak.
Perbaiki kerusakan jika ada.

» Apabila ada benda yang tersangkut di perangkat
pemotong saat Anda bekerja, matikan mesin dan
biarkan berhenti sepenuhnya lalu lepaskan ujung
penyalaan sebelum membersihkan perangkat
pemotong.

+ Mesin ini tidak diisolasi dari listrik Apabila mesin
menyentuh atau berdekatan dengan kabel listrik
tegangan tinggi, maka dapat menyebabkan kematian
atau cedera tubuh yang serius.

Petunjuk keselamatan setelah selesai
bekerja

| @fsv”

Cover pemindahan harus selalu dipasang pada
perangkat pemotong saat mesin tidak digunakan.

« Pastikan perangkat pemotong sudah berhenti
sebelum membersihkan, menjalankan reparasi, atau
melakukan pemeriksaan. Lepaskan penutup busi dari
busi.

« Selalu pakai sarung tangan yang tebal dan kuat saat
menangani perangkat pemotong. Perlengkapan ini
sangat tajam dan dapat menyebabkan luka dengan
mudah.

+ Simpan mesin di tempat yang tidak bisa dijangkau
oleh anak-anak.

« Hanya gunakan suku cadang asli saat reparasi.

Keamanan area kerja

PENTING!

Pastikan area kerja Anda bersih dan bebas dari
penghalang seperti ental daun dan berhati-hatilah
terhadap lubang, liang, dan gundukan.

Rencanakan pekerjaan Anda dan pastikan jalur
pelarian Anda tidak terhalang dan hindari ental daun
dan tandan buah yang jatuh dari pohon.

Jauhkan orang-orang yang menonton.

Bekerja dengan spiral ental daun, lihat ilustrasi.

Teknik kerja dasar

Pegang mesin sedekat mungkin dengan tubuh untuk
keseimbangan yang sempurna.

Pastikan ujungnya tidak menyentuh tanah.
Jangan terburu-buru dalam bekerja.

+ Selalu lambatkan mesin ke kecepatan siaga setelah
tiap pengoperasian. Tarikan gas dalam waktu yang
lama tanpa beban apa pun pada mesin dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan serius pada mesin.

Biarkan mesin kembali ke kecepatan siaga antara
tiap pemotongan. Tarikan gas penuh dalam jangka
waktu lama dapat menyebabkan kerusakan serius
pada kopling sentrifugal.

PERINGATAN! Jangan berdiri tepat di

bawah pohon yang sedang dipotong. Hal

ini dapat berujung pada cedera serius
atau bahkan fatal.

Berhati-hatilah saat bekerja di dekat kabel listrik di atas
tanah. Cabang pohon yang terjatuh dapat
mengakibatkan arus pendek.

« Pengamat spiral ental daun.

berdekatan dengan kabel listrik di

PERINGATAN! Pelajari peraturan
keamanan yang berlaku untuk bekerja
atasnya.
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Gunakan pemotong poros terfiksasi saat memotong lebih

PERINGATAN! Mesin ini tidak terisolasi tinggi dari bahu tetapi lebih rendah dari 3 meter. Gunakan
dari listrik Apabila mesin menyentuh sabit kecil.
atau berdekatan dengan kabel listrik

tegangan tinggi, maka dapat
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera
tubuh yang serius. Listrik dapat
melompat dari satu titik ke titik lain lewat
busur listrik. Semakin tinggi
tegangannya, semakin jauh jarak
lompatan listrik. Listrik juga bisa tersalur
lewat cabang pohon dan benda lainnya,
terutama bila benda tersebut basah.
Selalu jaga jarak setidaknya 10 m antara
mesin dan kabel listrik tegangan tinggi
dan/atau benda apa pun yang
menyentuhnya. Apabila situasi
mengharuskan Anda bekerja kurang dari
jarak ini, hubungi perusahaan listrik
terkait untuk memastikan bahwa listrik
sudah dimatikan sebelum Anda mulai
bekerja.

PERINGATAN! Mesin ini memiliki
jangkauan panjang. Pastikan tidak ada
orang atau hewan yang berada lebih
dekat dari 15 m saat mesin dijalankan.
Jangan pernah mengayunkan mesin
tanpa memeriksa di belakang Anda
terlebih dahulu untuk memastikan tidak
ada orang yang berada di dalam zona
aman.

PERINGATAN! Jangan mengaktifkan gas
jika posisi perangkat pemotong tidak

terlihat dengan jelas.

Gunakan pemotong poros teleskopi dan sabit besar saat
ketinggian pohon kelapa sawit antara 3-6 meter.

Perkakas

Gunakan pemotong poros terfiksasi saat memotong di
bawah ketinggian bahu. Gunakan pahat. Bekerja menggunakan pahat
« Pangkas ental daun untuk menyingkap tandan buah.

Arahkan ke ental daun dan tarik gas secara simultan
dengan sedikit gerakan menarik.

+ Lepaskan gas setelah ental daun terpangkas.
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Teknik kerja sabit

Potong tandan buah dengan menggunakan teknik
yang sama. Jika tandan buabh tidak terjatuh, gunakan
kait untuk mendapatkan tandan buah.

Apabila mesin terasa mendorong, kemungkinan Anda
menggunakan teknik yang salah atau pisau yang
tumpul.

Pangkas ental daun untuk menyingkap tandan buah.
Kaitkan ental daun dan tekan pemicu gas serta tarik
kait sedikit dalam waktu bersamaan.

Lepaskan gas setelah ental daun terpangkas.

A

PERINGATAN! Jangan memaksa dan
membuka ental daun atau tandan buah
dengan menggunakan permukaan
samping dari peralatan pemotong untuk
menjatuhkan tandan buah. Perangkat
pemotong bisa tertekuk atau patah.

Potong tandan buah dengan menggunakan teknik
yang sama. Jika tandan buah tidak terjatuh, gunakan
ujung sabit untuk mengait tandan buah.

A

PERINGATAN! Jangan menambah
panjang tiang untuk menjangkau lebih
jauh. Jangan memotong secara vertikal
ke atas. Jaga jarak aman sekitar 2m dari
pohon. Perubahan yang mendadak pada
paparan cahaya dapat memengaruhi
pandangan dan refleks Anda. Jaga jarak
aman dengan pohon.
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Karburator

Penyesuaian kecepatan siaga

Sebelum melakukan penyesuaian apa pun, pastikan filter
udara bersih dan cover filter udara terpasang.

Sesuaikan kecepatan siaga menggunakan kunci sekrup
T penyesuai siaga, apabila perlu menyesuaikan ulang.
Pertama-tama, putar kunci T penyesuai siaga searah
jarum jam hingga perangkat pemotong mulai berputar.
Lalu putar sekrup berlawanan arah jarum jam hingga
perangkat pemotong berhenti. Kecepatan siaga disetel
dengan benar ketika mesin berjalan lancar di segala
posisi. Kecepatan siaga juga harus berada di bawah
kecepatan saat perangkat pemotong mulai berputar.

Kecepatan siaga yang disarankan: Lihat bagian Data
teknis.

Sistem pendingin

i

Untuk menjaga suhu kerja serendah mungkin, mesin
dilengkapi dengan sistem pendingin.

Sistem pendingin terdiri dari:

1 Sirip pendingin pada silinder.

2 Saluran masuk udara lewat poros engkol (di dalam
tangki).

Bersihkan sistem pendingin dengan sikat seminggu

sekali, atau lebih sering dalam kondisi yang

mengharuskan pembersihan. Sistem pendingin yang

kotor atau tersumbat membuat mesin kelebihan panas
dan mengakibatkan kerusakan piston dan silinder.

Busi

-

PERINGATAN! Apabila kecepatan siaga
tidak bisa disetel agar perangkat
pemotong berhenti, hubungi penyalur/
bengkel servis Anda. Jangan gunakan
mesin hingga telah disetel dengan benar
atau direparasi.

A

Knalpot

=l
Knalpot dirancang untuk mengurangi tingkat kebisingan
dan untuk mengarahkan gas buang menjauhi operator.
Gas buang bersuhu panas dan dapat mengandung

percikan, yang bisa menimbulkan api jika diarahkan ke
material yang kering dan mudah terbakar.

AWAS! Jangan pernah gunakan mesin dengan knalpot
yang cacat.
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Kondisi busi dipengaruhi oleh:

« Setelan karburator yang tidak tepat.

+ Campuran bahan bakar yang tidak tepat (terlalu
banyak atau jenis oli tidak sesuai).

« Filter udara yang kotor.

Faktor-faktor ini menyebabkan penumpukan pada
elektroda busi, yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat
operasi dan penyalaan.

Apabila daya mesin rendah, susah dinyalakan, atau
berjalan lambat pada kecepatan siaga: selalu periksa busi
terlebih dahulu sebelum mengambil tindakan lainnya. Jika
busi kotor, bersihkan dan periksa bahwa celah elektrode
berjarak 0,6-0,7 mm. Busi harus diganti setelah sekitar
satu bulan operasi atau sebelumnya jika perlu.

0,6 - 0,7 mm



®

PERAWATAN

AWAS! Selalu gunakan jenis busi yang disarankan!
Menggunakan busi yang salah dapat merusak piston/
silinder. Periksa apakah busi dipasang dengan supresor.

Filter udara

B0 |

Filter udara harus dibersihkan secara teratur untuk
menghilangkan debu dan kotoran guna menghindari:

+ Malfungsi karburator.

« Masalah penyalaan.

« Hilangnya tenaga mesin.

« Komponen aus yang seharusnya tidak terjadi.
« Konsumsi bahan bakar boros.

Bersihkan filter setiap 25 jam, atau lebih teratur jika
kondisinya sangat berdebu.

Membersihkan filter udara

Lepaskan cover filter udara dan keluarkan filter.
Bersihkan menggunakan blower udara bertekanan.

Filter bahan bakar

1

Saat mesin berjalan dengan kondisi kekurangan bahan
bakar, periksa apakah tutup bahan bakar dan filter bahan
bakar tersumbat.

Roda gigi

PENTING!

Semua servis pada kepala pemotong harus dilakukan
oleh penyalur Husqvarna resmi. Selalu gunakan
pelumas asli Husgqvarna untuk mencegah kerusakan
roda gigi di dalam kotak roda gigi.

Gunakan pelumas dengan nomor komponen:
503 98 96-02

Roda gigi sudah terisi dengan jumlah pelumas yang tepat
sejak dari pabrik. Namun, sebelum menggunakan mesin,
sebaiknya periksa apakah kotak roda gigi berisi pelumas
sebanyak tiga per empatnya. Gunakan pelumas khusus
HUSQVARNA.

Pelumas di roda gigi umumnya tidak perlu diganti kecuali
jika ada reparasi.

Buka tutup plastik untuk melepaskan tekanan pada
kotak roda gigi.

+ Isi kotak roda gigi dengan pelumas menggunakan
pistol pelumas. Jangan diisi sampai meluap!
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Selongsong pandu dan segel oli

di kotak roda gigi

* Hentikan mesin dan pastikan Anda memakai sarung
tangan pelindung yang sesuai.

Periksa apakah poros pemotong goyah dengan
menggerakkannya maju mundur menggunakan
tangan.

Apabila pemotong terasa goyah dan longgar sekitar 2 cm
dari selongsong pandu, segel oli dan poros pisau di roda
gigi sudah aus. Lihat jadwal perawatan.

Getaran

Apabila getaran atau kebisingan yang tidak normal
terjadi, hubungi penyalur servis Anda.

llustrasi menampilkan bantalan dan poros gerak di
tabung utama.

226PTC6 memiliki 5 bantalan.
226PD3 memiliki 3 bantalan.

Hubungi penyalur Husgvarna untuk mengganti sistem
peredam getaran.
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Jadwal perawatan

Berikut ini adalah daftar langkah-langkah perawatan yang harus dilakukan pada mesin. Sebagian besar item diuraikan
di bagian Perawatan. Pengguna harus melaksanakan perawatan dan servis sesuai yang diuraikan pada Manual
Operator ini. Pekerjaan mendalam lainnya harus dikerjakan oleh bengkel servis resmi.

Perawatan Perawatan Perawatan

Perawatan N !
harian mingguan bulanan

Bersihkan bagian luar mesin.

Pastikan kunci pemicu gas dan gas berfungsi dengan benar dari
sudut pandang keselamatan.

Periksa bahwa sakelar stop bekerja dengan benar.

Pastikan kotak roda gigi dikencangkan pada poros sesuai tanda.

Periksa bahwa perangkat pemotong tidak bekerja pada saat
siaga.

Bersihkan filter udara. Ganti bila perlu.

Periksa bahwa mur dan sekrup terpasang dengan erat.

Periksa bahwa tidak ada kebocoran bahan bakar dari mesin,
tangki, atau saluran bahan bakar.

Bersihkan area di bawah cover pelindung.

X O [X | X [X[X]| X | X|X| X |X

Periksa adanya kondisi aus, retakan, dan cuil yang terlihat pada
bilah pemotong dan kait. Asah atau ganti bila perlu.

Periksa starter dan kabel starter. X

Periksa bahwa elemen peredam getaran tidak rusak. X

Bersihkan bagian luar busi. Keluarkan dan periksa celah
elektrode. Atur celah menjadi 0,6-0,7 mm atau ganti busi. X
Periksa apakah busi dipasang dengan supresor.

Bersihkan sistem pendingin mesin. X

Bersihkan bagian luar karburator dan area di sekitarnya. X

Periksa apakah selongsong pandu dan segel oli serta poros
bilah pemotong di kotak roda gigi aus secara tidak wajar. Ganti X
bila perlu oleh bengkel servis resmi.

Periksa apakah tiga per empat kotak roda gigi terisi dengan
pelumas. Isi bila perlu menggunakan pelumas khusus.

Bersihkan tangki bahan bakar. X

Periksa filter bahan bakar akan adanya kontaminasi dan selang
bahan bakar akan adanya retakan atau kerusakan lainnya. Ganti X
bila perlu.

Periksa semua kabel dan sambungan.

Periksa kopling, pegas kopling, dan teromol kopling akan
adanya kondisi aus. Ganti bila perlu oleh bengkel servis resmi.

Ganti busi. Periksa apakah busi dipasang dengan supresor.

X (X[ X [X

Periksa apakah ada celah di pemotong dan di roda gigi. Jika
celah lebih lebar dari 2 cm, hubungi penyalur servis Anda.
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DATATEKNIS

Data teknis

226PTC6 226PD3
Mesin
Pergeseran silinder, cm? 25,4 25,4
Lubang silinder, mm 34 34
Langkah, mm 28 28
Kecepatan maks. yang disarankan, rom 10000 10000
Kecepatan siaga, rom 3000 3000
Output mesin maks., menurut ISO 8893, kW/rpm 0,81/7500 0,81/7500
Knalpot pengubah katalitik Tidak Tidak

Sistem penyalaan

Busi

Celah elektrode, mm

Bahan bakar dan sistem pelumasan
Kapasitas tangki bahan bakar, liter
Berat

Berat tanpa bahan bakar, oli, dan perangkat
pemotong, kg

Panjang

Panjang tanpa unit pemotong, mm/kaki
Panjang maksimal

Panjang minimal

Tingkat suara

(Lihat catatan 1 dan catatan 3)

Tingkat tekanan suara ekuivalen pada telinga
pengguna, diukur menurut EN/ISO 11680-1, dB(A)

Tingkat getaran
(Lihat catatan 2 dan catatan 3)

Tingkat getaran (a,,) pada gagang, diukur menurut EN
ISO 11680-1, m/s?

226PD3

Gagang depan/belakang

226PTC6

Gagang depan/belakang poros pendek
Gagang depan/belakang poros ekstensi

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

8,2

4580/15
3150/10,3

11,1/13,5
12,6/16,7

Champion RCJ 6Y
0,6-0,7

0,6

6,0

1940/6,4

92

14,6/11,7

Catatan 1: Data laporan untuk tingkat tekanan suara ekuivalen untuk mesin memiliki dispersi statistik umum (simpangan
baku) sebesar 1 dB (A).

Catatan 2: Data laporan untuk tingkat getaran ekuivalen memiliki dispersi statistik umum (simpangan baku) sebesar 1 m/s?.
Catatan 3: Tingkat suara dan tingkat getaran diukur saat siaga dan kecepatan maksimal pada rasio 1:3.

94 — Indonesian



®

MadunsFyanualing

o o s

HEUANHN

o
aidiau! msawmua’mnﬂuaumm ldfonslal

gnéfes vt laizdoae s dsonaviligldnuvia
anlasiiaiuhowsatetuiiia fedy

fideqosiassmuasAnwmnimdelugiiennly
swillidnla

e

TisagugianslinulaaziBoauaz
ﬂﬂmlwmlalumLLu“mmoq Aeuldm
wsasdns

guUnsaifdasmuldawe:

Ada

. m;mmﬂﬁsﬁ’n’lummmmmmmmm
THNEY
I3 o A v a‘\rl vas o
o gunsniilesiudnasi LeTuneiuses
o gwduanisibwiawinn

aﬂmmu‘lmﬂuamu"l,w% g}
weansinsduia wiadhlndans luluss
fugs mravhlidedie vieunaiiu
s Ilihanalaamngeniiy)
Bnaanilslédnnsense usidubags om (301)
Wil szl ez Taaufusz oy N
melnagurindi TnihSsasodu
marhufdliuazTngdug lostawnz e
gudlon heszozaie 10 e <— 15m (50ft)
sewhaefasimelnusigs uaz/ I ®
mmm’[ﬂnmummmmm oy

Wme heesrnommeluszozi
UnsasvammsfaserdlFimsiundsnudifsndes ilesnesey
IWLLHIE]NVLW@WWVLLﬁ‘{fLWLLa’Jﬂﬂu’ﬂﬂm?’]vLi&mN"m

winsdmilanansandenldiuszeslna aveseulvul e lidgeu

)

Wiﬂﬁ@]’JL"U'ﬂ,ﬂaﬂ’é’]ivﬂv 15 L Ll LA BgaNIANaaYINT

famugefielesiiuane

A

FanTBRTnfinumulaziibu

ﬁmﬂﬂﬂm/miﬂdﬂu’]ﬂﬂuﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂUuLﬂiﬂdﬂﬂiQuﬂ’N’ﬂd autafnua
W LﬂEﬂ’]MiUﬂ’]‘il‘ﬁ\i’lulﬂw’]vU’Nﬂﬂ’]ﬂ

sunsndaweionud lédhenmAeusiod
wnﬂ‘lﬂﬂmwmmm
mamssmq!

-

Wallesfunsaminiaiadlaglsladila
donaarhlavuionfiaueseriinsia
iuEhuauu mm:m"[u"lmummm
atnalnda wazdevinmsesdneee

sovmugafieilesfiuaue

ABININIYNANNELDIALHND

MIATIAFDUAILEILEN

Fosanuiuailanoviowihmn

3@%%

Thai- 95



®

a13Uey

fn9tigy
Madnedydnsoiineg
L3 TE 133 SO 2
aatiey
BNTIRY wovvvrremeeeeeeeeeeeesssss s ssssssss s 3
Iﬂmﬂgmmummelhsia"lﬂffﬁauﬁﬂmmmi‘mﬂ%‘lm: e 3
auuzin
Lsmuﬂmaﬂmuuaﬂmiﬂm ..................................................... 4
aamaq ﬂaavvli
A9 ADDZLT oo 5
dauuzihdmuanulasais
BUUTY oreeesrseseesessessesssss ettt 6
UM DI UBUATIIHIUUAAR oovvvvvvvvvvrvessssiesse 6
AUNIULANDANNLRDANHUBIATOIINT v 7
msdsznay
nRaRansenind .. 10
nsusznavgunsainsdaladlsfldazae .. 10
U3znounz Bt TURUNTNTAN oo 10
ANTUTZNDUTITIAATBY oo 11
RIUTAANNEITLE oo "
s ivii
12
12
13
msaméwuazqumﬂ%}aq
ATINFOUNDUFAIN 14
msams‘mmxmwz‘mm?m .................................................. 14
wafiadnsldau
FouuztE NI o 16
nsthgeinm
ATLETLADT ovvvveveererresssssnsssssesssssssssssssssssssses s 20
N TR 20
FEUUTEUNHANINTIU oo 20
TUTIU oo 20
L2002 ez N a1t AR 21
FANTBIUNT sttt 21
\ws . 21

22
22

‘anﬂﬁaWLLaWﬁamuuﬂﬂammni
msauaxmau .

ARimMUANNTSNEN . 23

dayainaila

FOYMNATIA s 24
96— Thai

Tusaugifnaduuztide lUdnaufiges
zFMINIATL:

Tusasmglensldnuatsziineis

dudaul m3 ldiudsansrhauuenaiesinadu
v Idgadens diuatnsans1é &
Hudsnsmwgininiilesiudsdiagiaue

ddon! adeuudasnd luuuuveaedasing
leihn‘siﬁ'lﬂ@] Tauit lé5uauananndnaa sasld
aunsiiasaTiduvasuvivintu mﬂﬂaﬂuuﬂaa
utly uazivie nﬁs1ﬁaﬂnsmtaiuauﬂvluvlﬂiu
A mam‘lm‘ﬂmmmauau ASULNALIUEAR
viefaundin

fudau! indasdahdunihuedesieftanansarinld
induame i | dedninisnie lisedasetaly

sl u,avmam'lumﬂm‘smmwamaquuw
maaﬂ-ﬁnumauau"lﬂ fyEhAgideamdasenuuay
vmmnnmwa’luauams‘lﬁnmﬂum‘lq




®

AU

Beuamanengiiadmam

Y 9
= @ o

°uau,ammwnuﬂmm"l,mﬁanlwamnmw asgahl Uihwsanrailull 1689 iewszamnsidvastszimaaiiounszihansaiing ld

nsdudilinesialanuity ﬁaLLumamﬁmeawamﬂu somdidaiuldgnidenataivena ilasanaansaldwdsnuambluusihgemn
venda lwFhanndamai sewinsthanmivssnldmiumsnudini 300 T Tsamuamwm"lﬂmmiwaﬂwaﬂnmmwmﬂwmwuﬂ nn
wipsasivhanldwannaniugnsohedesesraiitlual shafui Snaw veiaedlad 1T 11453 1956 énameiosangilduainadii

1nausn siasnlufl 1959 lénanidonladanla Faihwilslundadoeimanduisnaanhfamhnsuaaogluiagii

ThytnAsvgamhihmiduginedandumandanaasnedlflunmsiannsauazuacldlunsdald doaanwiniddai
fsdnygefian mﬂLmelumiwwmmamuﬁsnamnmﬁmammmﬂmwamnmw‘ﬂ'nuamaimmurmvnmul,nwml,l,awlﬂ'ﬂunﬁm"l,u
sosn ldnannnaadtismitgaamnTunsiasii gasmansse Avgamhfmstatuwmilunsiauneanuuosaedoeiis
Uszandmmlumsldnu enutaendt uazmsuntlesdanadoudy mmwaNamnmamwmmmm"l,mwwmwamnmm"lmwawsﬂuuuuaw
wannranaauans sz lumsldom

Esmennidehauesldtanufinelalugommuaz sussouzvasndefnmfvennanenssizmmnn iileandeniadmionn
randifadtymlunsldn e lfuinmssmsdannniefiungrumsan tdimhoeiediiugalasuglismmas
manelapns Tﬂimam_lmummﬂmmtmu‘lwmmﬂnaﬂm

wmeurmivihgms léibanaiamelalunslindaiarivesgonazsansoldrmildduszozinamenum TWseszanhgdomsldomaiu
Lonansfigdagneann msldoumuduuziiludas aﬂuaqﬂuams‘lﬂimu (ou ABnmldom nsliuing maden iy azvilibaengy

mﬂmmuuawquuammmmiaamaﬂm@mmsmwuwmimaniwmmﬂ‘im"l,sﬁ’mmum mﬂm’mmmﬂsmaﬂiu‘lmmmuamﬂ’mulmw
Fachy

veveuwszoniuatgefiqondenlindaimrivesidnganin

Husqvama AB fulginefiiannnaadusiainseiiies dnfudswesnudnslumaasuaudlauounazgldnualvesndadomilan lasu iy
Foauddlvnauaimih

Thai-97



®

A -
IS ﬂaaz"li

fadnen feazls

© o N o g A~ W N =

—
- o

lugia (A, §)
naaufes

gniladan (fannueald)
LA

vnfiadudumiin
Relahi

fOnAI
Philawlounas W flou
wrufadogy

AR muiaeIn
fhauquldn

Thai-98

fnhiadongs
Furinaios
rhilacnsaseinme
tunaldenma
RTTex]
gfonsldom

du o o A
Alastiudmsumaafoude

lyanafidszuaudon
trzuanninioa
1szuavdon

Az




®

Januzimuanylasany

fasdey

aunseiflasiuduanesiuyaaa

Fasnany!

wissdiathaugnasnuuuInamiumadatsthduihadi madage
waldf wazly
ﬁwu‘lﬁ@%aaﬁ’mﬁgnﬁmmmmn“‘“‘lﬂﬁmumﬂiaum"”n,wwvmﬁu
athlfiedasinsthand@nsownds viafuuoanasad viedam
Surszmunilenseadomum madaduls viemaedaulm

VDI

mugUnsafilasfusimnosuyaaasmzldnmuane Tusag
uusihluide "gUnsniilesiugiamosuyaas’

whaldiasegdnslusnmenniaguuse i wimda Souda uaz/
Wiaflanaiiu

valdiedasinadetonumdsmoviafionnsfendiAndu

fiunedosing I¥nseseuuaziingsshmduanulasaibay
b lt 1 lugded msmiaiﬂmm\iamammum ald
g lasamne lsagiuusiluidedaimsthgsnm

drosindiidauasiflosturimunrousendn asaouliullah
shilasfieuuazanpiudou e dovne ilewdndssany
Wmennlihge

Fasnagy!
wwhasdiahaufwaiasdlofimansarnlwAasuans lédldadng
fAertvse Liszdlasz ilumsldom wazenarilifiensua by
atsuussolFnurdedauld fvadnideqndasuuas
ﬁnmmmma"[uﬂuamﬂmmuiﬂwﬂﬂa

s uaiesdlofisusarhlvAasueme ldtldeths
fAeAtvse Lisyalpsz alumsldou wazenarilifensuau
atsuussiolFnuriedauld fsadnyideaudasuag
Fnwmnid ag[uﬂuamﬂ"ﬁmumwmla

Luaﬂaﬂmmamﬂsﬂmwaamuaﬂnsmﬂmﬂuaumﬁnmumﬂaﬂ
VLG’IS‘Uﬂ']ﬁUiFNLLR’J msmuaﬂmmﬂaanuaumiﬂﬂmuuﬂﬂaﬁﬂm
ﬂ’1ﬁ]ﬂﬂ’ﬂNLE‘{Udluﬂ']il,ﬂﬂﬂ']iu’\ﬂlfﬂulﬂﬂ&lﬂv[ﬂ uelazaxInTan
‘sm‘u‘uaamwmuLLNWLnwu"l@mnmaummnm‘uu T'ﬂwaa‘umu
mmfﬂumnaanaﬂnimﬂmnuaumwnmuuaﬂalumﬂm

afiou! 'lnﬂauﬁmmmmmaumamum.,Tﬂum
ﬂmmmmaaﬂmnummm vneasasilasfuides
MTufifileIasvaa

Andoul ivuumﬂﬂnmmaaamua.,m'lwLnﬂmnu
"lﬂﬂmuman'um"mmu ‘ﬁamaawsun'mmiaahﬂ
maduvasiala Ié tieananuidssdaniaians
malduswaniaduanedadin invauuzii I
;ﬂ'ﬁﬂuﬂ'lamiao‘daumsmuﬂawﬂamsﬂinm
uwmlua.,wwaamiaamﬂmsmwmm'l.anaum.,
Lsmedasing

andon! msldnuedessudluiuidaniad
mseneinerma ¢ lidazaansavi v dedia
Ygiitesann lifionmemelansennfisvesine
asusuvauaan lud

|A

Anaou! ﬁ“m"lai‘lﬁlﬁn‘lﬁmulﬂﬂ?'m vinaylniy
19384 Lﬁaoinnm%mﬁmsﬁﬂﬁqa‘iﬂﬂnummuaﬂ%@
#an uazaanIaaaindIdd UM INu
azdanuiaemn mm'lv’ﬂumonsm uafudLaniant
mwu‘:owa‘lummmwmiaeansvlﬂ PIVHRHE
AMULANADMILIALIUEAE HITU A230aARNH
muuaanma’ovamnum‘man‘sma"luun‘mmﬂ

wWuauu

wnfisfbuasiinn

doaldvannilsdi

awgunsaiesiingos

swglnsnillasudasfitoaaszaiidodldathaisome

mstlasiiarsen

Fossuuwuailaibianiinn

-
guile

dassugeaddndu wu ilefiadiyadn

Thai-99



®

Jauuzimuanylasany

sauvhin

P a

mmaammwﬁﬂumuuazﬁ’u 3

e
& o do v a o« ' a_ 4 & o a
mmdedhfihandulefiudunis wasnaniasafedmainiion

a

siulouazfsthdy sammansmenfidenamn siamdywl
seavhuay viawdiuviuan Sanalvegimilein

PALFUNILR
FostigUnsolyagumwemnaaglndiane

gunssliNeannUasaiBvaiaTasding

smihizefinefigunsainuanuasaiivonaiasing
Saguszasd uaznisasaaauuazigsihs e liesosdnavinem
‘lefaragndies ga "Fedneg feezls iiegihaunsallas agiisu
Iuzsaeiosing
agnsldrmsonedasinsazaassuazanudsslunsiagiivg
sziwiulddiesasing il ldsunsihpshunfigndesuaslunsdli
naldinaiemagenldlévihlaudngau shaadesndeya
vRaAungnAadeanuLAnsfilndam

Fasnagy!
sunMsuazuteseissinsimnnudesi landidimyd
Iefunmevsnanlamans iNennasenitwsaeiasing
whesinsvesealirhumadensiaseufiazedunuse Uil qudes
ﬁ@@iaé’mwwfﬂﬁu‘%mﬁmamm Weandlandnitailafimuues
3 iudssfdenundesvesnsinawazmidey frdmie
winadliiugolalldduduninmming Igawefiogiunums

vsmitieglndaofign

ddaul vhuldiasesinaiiogunsaliizafivana
UasaiBnnuAanaa dasasagauLacguaine
gunsnliaanylaanisvadiaiasinsuasgm ma
finsinylusowil duesasinsuasqe liruns
amemevlen lidadedunmnmsuinisiierims
EIGIUIT Y

100 - Thai

& o
ADNAULI
muanfandusseenuuunuiadesiiinmhnuifanaazesi
muQudi Lilagaunadafien (A) (1 LileTuviniiedl) azudoue
MMUAUALL B Lilaquildesvisfiedumammuaudiuiiuazditan
Sondussaznduugsumiady mmedeulwilagmeldnsaingy
assivhlwdounduassiiiudaszanniu dudtidniumeugy
fusaazdendaludfidedueionan

doanflanfmuguitusiazfonidenausaduesadsfingly
wiladasudanfondiugg

nadandandusanazanasauinnatlfiduminduneuiiaz
IEET

aseLfmUaNiaziaadendutrhaansaadoud
athdaszuazaieivhlvidounduvnenlégndes

Tsagsuuzilusidoies msaasn sodniadssdng uildduss

g9g0 Usepdiusauazasasauinadavgarnauuas lidnsedou
wlan dradaisaedonlridediuseglusumiafueiondan

FasmmasaunIsiaLAueisalaesniysined



®

Januzimuanylasany

Tusageuuzhluidaiies mathyeshmn lutsmafifonmeaiounazui Sanudvsgefiazfallndim
Fefansgariolaifefidaanednasidaln ansseuinarie laidef
wisnsdnasam léfadinahedsnanavde lal

dwisuvielawdy wdessdyerebsigudas fidiauduusihly
mInTIaeL thishsuasdoauanglnsaiveiq

dwldieiasinaiiloyarielaidetedome

3 o 3 5 v oA s oy A
nossssarnesssusuaznaseul il ldiaiasousazdindle
eudadngalveglusumimge

dudieul msfurzifisufiinniiuasisuaserily
Jdsuuszduansdeszuntszamuasldnui
szuy Inaviouladinunwdes Tuse luwuuwnddh
wuhdenmstaidssannmIsuaziiiau 1 dus

aya a

nuaad anuvdaudmnuuvaaiiaun 1iuihe go

g
e inmdsuasdfoviaannio T Tu :
uimawaizwuiiviianiaie de uasdeie sdaul moluyarie lavde ldussgamadidaiu

! anatinnsgzAeWifeuzise ld nindsansdniaiv

ananisnzifatufigumgion HIEID
Fagquanii lunseifiyerie lotdudngademe

yavia baidin
i andou! Tusas 154

& &%ﬁ lardzanniaiassudil easeuuazenadaziia v

— . e e dsonarh e I lnill¢ ardarniassudluanans
yoviolevie ldgnesnuunaniiieshsdudeddegluszdieuaz wielndTaafaa e

U o 2 ‘ by d
dedviemalwmomdesanieandldou

N

Thai-101



®

Jauuzimuanylasany

aunselyada

&

& A A o
muuaﬁmnﬁqq%‘mimuavmsmummamauﬂswammwm@
wazmafiamsldnuadadoniniysnuiignides wazmsld
ﬂiwmm;ﬂmwgﬂﬂm

—-

o ldgunseidaiisuuzininiul

i€

i i
aUﬂNﬂﬂ1thWaMﬂNa ] Lawa! Tﬂ YRt GIn] LLu.,u'um.,‘l'zmau"n

wuzin IUNﬂﬂLﬁH‘WWﬂﬂiﬂa‘uﬂu‘l&lﬂﬁ]“’LWSJ@'J']NLE(ENGIE]ﬂ']‘SLﬂﬂ
aliRLMe

DINNLATDD

ditoul vuldiedasinndegunsaliimfuen
UanafByiuAanan fa9asasauLazuaine
qunseliiennaasnadtuasiesasinsuasam
fiopuuludoud mmimanwaoﬂm"lumun’ﬁ
mmaau‘lm THdndemunumuAnsRerhn
alauuam

duiioul duiaisssudnnass daufinzdiiumslag
fuzada o mmakuma"lﬂ widnazilaasduis
Ty ﬂnaaamwo\mnnnmﬂuammurﬁa uaz
aamhﬂsaummuuaaﬂnauavmtuums‘lm fiu
%AdA

MIRLANAA

dayan I lunmsiuauuasiuda

v

o allildite iflesnnnsliludeiifieszdessanusnaanndu
wieliludarudniileltuazseadaitldazdnann tlufia
wmﬂuamamnav"l,ummmmmm@‘lman arlduddunee
i

—

102 - Thai

o a AW v A
o audnazfiuile L uazldiAesfivunnazen

| C Andaul dasan geilailasfiuans

*  BNATBITNIRILUAL

' a & o ' o % &
o unaeufisiuuiugs uazaseseuliuilaiideimihacin
& A voooA Qv a & a
o Badenliwbuie Ll vnauasn Gassungmimanzay

+  eihwidagnuinasuundssisiinmzenaviliiAeanude
woosle

o aynmeaun ldfedlduiunouaanang
o daaudadundndueau

o nHumIINAIALBaNLAZIARBUMBAIIUNMIENNTaULNY

nInTRseugUnIniyada
ATRFaLNATL

o sariuaziuiveadiuld

X 7

N
s i

o aynFaLYAfaANLEEIY vieTanin gadafitnyeLRevny
doslatunmuiulnaiawe

I Sy ldangaonueamanz s Jusgiumadenglnsalnmsda I




®

Msdsenay
mifaainasdiies nsusznevadnsaimsdiales lildazue
o ldangidues wouai umuwou uazindnioannndouian
- Tuaauivludia

e peaangiieguunsedfied

(((((.(@
((
(
((

@

o sznauang wuas lude wnunazidanmaunwlsznay
=

o yhenuazeawanfidowindis wiedu deudssnaunseafied

o szneunssafpfidniimwe aeseulvwilaindunasafios
i lufdhumdsgneasuwan

o sznevlufiaduaesans

o A

o asameulindlahanguundeuisiagas g

5

dsznauazvaiihfiu gunsainséia

o ldangflomdu wmuais wnouwuu uazindntleannnasuiion
Twsouitluflouazaze

o lyanjuundendvslifadigina u u v u
I I
S B

@ o

Fanme il anvsauldnilaiwaduasiuitesnmesida

-
=
N

(@

Thai-103



®

nsdsenay

o iszneuang umuaie lude azve wnuuazileamammn
1sznay

a Y
° ﬂi:ﬂauluml,l,ammamﬁaad an3

dudaul aspameui lifidesing uazanguay
urmaLSauaguuinan luda

MsUsznau@InvivieIad
-

tiznaueiuyieIasiuaeIang

wmanweneiesiniaamaield e/ fsunnasmveane Tih
s luil:
o nangniaaaim
= > o v
o danseenanlildanuemiideans
o Sogniaamosinliiuiuy

104 - Thai



®

s Mia

anutaandylums i
dwdaul hiuua lohiudenal) Ings uas

dasaimesssdnslumdeelui i ldnaiugiimiogany viasuiagn
Ay daninanail IRl danuszdinss Todasiiu
mslaq At wazaneseuliilediing
sEINEMAniAzIWa

1 haavimhilunnld lusadaoenuazseaunimhiufiniess
TMLINNA

a

2 mﬂmmuwwﬂ'l,amﬂmmamamIﬁmﬁﬂmﬁasﬁ LAZAN

T A e Tt Tﬂu'l,ﬂnumavaﬂ

3 duebosimniiindis demdirmeaausanfiondhilahiiy mklﬂa'“' onmnhifuviduniiiu qpidesilon
wazaeingh lunsdifime® IWdadadununsimaasgos aglufimnzeaw sunsasznuane i

AMSVUEILAZLALSAEN

"
o Safuuazedauinaedsmazihiuaielal e dnn ihduuudu
it e lethdududauss mo i eas W 1 edpatng
It wawaes i uadadad Wi vieveniaed —
. Lﬁaﬁ’mﬁuLm;:mun”wmivwaﬁ’u‘Lﬁ'lﬂﬁmmu:“?‘ivl,ﬁ%’umﬁ’mmﬁwﬁ’u
nquhazsatiaae daasszial lwﬂﬁﬁwﬂ’uﬁﬂﬂmnﬂw/mummaaﬁwﬁuaﬂwaﬁan 920
o feiafueiesiniunauudenonihdueanandilinue aanini (RON) diesasinsuosgmuiidudandams (lusagun
Tsadadtasmilusmahdulngaondemidsazinmhdiily Foyainaila Iﬁ'lmmuuwuﬂmmwmuwawaaumuﬂ‘luuaum
Ael3le muwumnmaﬂumﬂnu”wmmwﬁmm“arﬂ,uwuww (o mmmNaumvﬂaavmmmmﬂmrﬂmwm
szl Lhunanmze ﬂ%‘aﬁﬁn'ﬁwﬁm’u Alkylate ¢l

o donleldhieisinmenuazoauay lésumeaseaey
thysihwndeufezfividuszaziauiug

o dasfaaintlasiusniimaefenieidiniiyadaatiane e
ReuinelaTesing wiedaiiu

*  miilesiuaSesdnmszinimms aunsoldihduiinauesadancaad E10 (dunsuiaiadanaaed
o fetlosiumsaainiaiadlaglalédile dasnonrhariion 3990 10%) nsldsnnaedadanesedgeni1 E10 azvhliia
awoszwismadaiudunam fuededlaldsingua aouzinsiveariliaiossud ove e
athilnda uazilavhmatgsneneeg o deanyi 90 (RON) lusnehaaiiuuziinlfldld haaddizii
. 1Ja'anlﬁL@%aaLﬁuwu"l,mnumawmmﬂm ez ldauiu wuduitfideanimising 90 mmlw,mamumawmmm
nasdld il gangRneneisssudindugunndessos
gdiou! Il danusedass Sadaddumsiui Vitfiaemidunutopuussdoresost
A aiwda sswandoemandnsuasmaiie lu i o flayhouiseuiaisssudgeaiaderiios uusilldeanm
suida uaznmgameleaiiuln ot
Y o A o
o , PNULATDE 2 [T
o Qs A 9
u’mu‘nl’u o elldmumauzmaldnudianiae easldhiiuetos 2 Sz
daanssz ol Lﬂéadﬁ’nii‘fﬂi“nauﬁmﬂ%’émuﬁ 2 é“am'va‘aﬁm‘lﬁtfﬁﬁ’u vanfEngamh (HUSQVARNA) eﬁamuammmwhmmu
nauTT NS SuL A TSI s 2 Same (i eiond 2 Snmziznumuseudosme
aaldgu) FnfunmsemereuBanonhiuinsudelmuilohld o vhalihiuedes 2 Fmeildonldamnzetomudidng
amwmumﬂmammummﬂm ilaanunsuhiit i Sanonton s szteanuieusinh wefaseninhiuenesosudiiivie
nanfdninufiaaandenisdntes fazinarlisamam 10 (8a51 TCW)
Aawana liathann e

o nuldhiiuaiesd Same
o qunyanhiuillud uaziie fdmansenhahdimaa

aunuuwumuﬁumm ﬂLﬂuVLﬂ Bﬁi]i]“ﬂﬁlﬂmﬂau(ﬂi’] yeanNs
NIULAZAADT Hﬂ'l’ﬂ‘?]\'ﬂuﬂ.l 2961 LL‘iJENL%ﬂLWEN

o SENNTINEN
1:50 (2%) thldhhdfiuases 2 Smzuesivngami

1:33 (3%) thldhhdfinaies 2 Samzgas JASO FB v3a ISO EGB
FvsumarzugenuiaufsoMaTadLe astud 2 vz

Thai-105



®

E4
Y O s
mﬂ‘ﬂm&lu
P
AN Yo 1 o - AILANUINY
1 es 1iULA329 2 33z fas
2% (1:50) 3% (1:33)

5 0,10 0,15

10 0,20 0,30

15 0,30 045 Andaul Tusavimnardiaasse Tada luiiiiaanany
dnelunsiia w'lnd:

20 040 0,60 ) y
Toinanuazimiriunanauds i lidiszme'lw wia
wm'W

AINTN

o pamuuduanhflumuuzunphduiezenaaus

o GudushsmamhdiuuuduiiazldadliAseiadousie 1n
Wdnfnaiunivae waw (@) indiiney idnhiuuudu
vdeadly

o waw (i) ihiuinsalidnfunowdnadludnhiuwes

4 o
LAIDIINT

S

\ ¥ oA o v Ao
° amNamumuLnumwﬂ’%mmﬂmm‘l‘*ﬁmﬂuﬂudmau

o mnldldldiesednsluszaziamil mmmihdieenuas
L et E R tas ettt

dudioul yarialadsiusudeinasaziausn
vzl vazndmnldnu waziesianasau
agataiudninuiimasainngaldoy Tsase s
Fuasredemsiia I bl lasiawzidaqeiia
Inaiusnguie laszineiiaa lwls

106 - Thai

atguywinsensiagiaulnfiiiu
auLaTRIAauLANIITULFAID

v I o 4 s
dosmaiasesEuduazse Windag fullszanc 2-3
wifineufazidahiuae wnhiuluidiena
neind atudsniiuluenans

ey Iiilarhdladninduing azvil ey
aufiiadudats) Usesszingaen

dassziiase ellarhmindiuliuiundsannidaniiiu
Ui

. o 4 8. 4 o g
feugminiaies liiagesinseen lulivinenn

-

NufiANTL AL AR

o Ildnauglshdiuiinsd e

o theawinhifuvnld Tsadaeanuazseauninhiuiinaoay
FZVLIUNNG

o ldvhanuazaesinaseaurhadnii fahudeauludion
wlAadymlumsvieu

o deanlaimhiudondsléunsnandrdidlasnsiimas
lumuuzdwiunsaieuiiazdinadluds




®

MIFAINUAZANITA i LA3DY

1 3 s
ATRFUNDUFATIN AIFAIN
-
©
o avamsuRuiivhi idainglafauiioessangeesnan 1E FandvnalUfumisaanin

¢ ATVFOLINGA Vluqﬂﬂaﬂnjgﬁﬁ‘ﬁa 7985 M%avlﬁ%'mmul,ﬁww uaaﬂvlwnuag‘: lﬁqﬂﬂﬂ‘ldaﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂh‘] wnsziahfusuduunud

NI . . . nilugaslvinfuduauda

o aameuiuesasinsaansarhendldathagnees auysel asa
FeuANALilrsINiiaawazwmuianne’

o aynmauhyadangavnnuaNaLlafuaianlEn
o ldfieBosinsmuingusyasdfinanuuuanyini

o araseuldiilaivaiuuszquantiguanaasaiveglu
amwhantldedned alldiessinsfififusuunameld wia
gndautlamanmiionndayainme

AMIFAITNUAZATH 1] LRI

aidou! dasdansyrndandndiazinaninuanion
aminiaies faviuadadarmaauazihlviia

MILIALIY Tiin: Psumauguldnldeglushumislan

feugminiaies liinajasinsaen lul¥vinsagn
AUNANNTUL AU 1910TaTNTUUAY
u aseseulinilehadines liduiagningle
aremeuliuiladn Lifigi i ldFuenanneglu
Aufimaiou daziueziluanaudsdanisng
Wuans szaeiilaandizda 15 was

Z

—

0

euduldndu

dudaul ilaaminigiaseudumedidul dnagiid
umisl4n YadnaziFumauiiug

[y

Tunaafosuuna laifivau i auuiell gadadedliduiagnin
wiaiagiue

Thai-107



®

AMTFAIN LLQ%ﬂWiﬂglﬂLﬂ%ﬂd

NedaTasdnTUURUGBuauinedhe (foanssedal etnldvil) 4
s nsiamin fesnpaminegeig defiernauniguaziind
wsads (fhaninisuldwyuede) aauillidianvaminodausiuay
Mo Fhaduasaniniuseulievasgm

Iidsmaamsinang wnduaiesaziin iaieiesfioush TS
auldnndbiidu

daasse il haufsnuanimesnueniiamawazadasor
fodwiuaasnumsfinsanoansnlidasanidnd azfinarhld
wisasdnaLdumme L

dapsse el atnldsumilsdnlevesemoegluiudiivh
whasvany madudaenarh i Il lWga dhrhaseuaieds
e swgsletane st ldiasesdnsfinasauifiowdome

108 - Thai

5MEA

o

nyaesstdnstenslasiadmaafaiaios

1 dunibivige
2 enunierinem

Famsszdal tiellesiunmaminedadlag sl desnaarhila
wufiouianaszwingndaiuduaauu dasedlaldsunsg
quantlndda uaziilavhnsthysshmnneg




®

adadsns i

Hauuzidmsums ldnum 1

Fasnany!

M [ ¥

dnfiivhuiserdemms fiduanudseadtingulumsldou
wisaadaLhaN

taaeglusnumaiiliuilahazrhaidls auasaeuaug
oy fededunuimheviaisnretuagm

a4 oA a 1 a o o W
wamammﬂ’ﬁmunnarm'nﬂmmmmumwmmsmmzm“lm

dudaul iafasinsanavi fanmunadusia 1d
Suduyzihduanulseaisaiinzineia ie

ildainsing
o a A a4 o | o o A a 1)
didaul iasasiiada atnduimeiasialan litla
LA3auAnaL
o e
m‘sﬂadnumu‘qﬂﬂa

o mawseavhinuazgunsaidug inanddluwde gunsol
Hosiuduanuamyans

o muldgerhnuazmanenemfinumase
o = S a_ o a

o shaladeihiivaa viadyudl

o avaseuhwnvasga i ldkosmninszdung

o gunedpsnouteluvhnuiau fadifilesiudmiinmnadow
thoreuthaeiesingliiasduszszmarhlafae

auuzihduanutasanafitiediuduindon

o ailvdnldiesesdng

o arldgawinanlngnd 5 e sz daarhnu Iranalla
fudifiuamionelorils

: a '

o segiiegludulal axldgdmsiamyiegluduldfaduibde
Aua
o semaldfiorniandlld

aa

o gmaseuiwianiludiifuasshaisme wannddlderarls
auudindnlafianana

se¥mauumananvadluld uazmnauuna lineivhnuues
wdonlwlisaun

asnlsglafmaldiaiosinilasliamaroul wurladewild
sumaziinlanmidevesgienslinudeu

varhruzBuouiile sk vieRuiigedslaidues

Muuzihduanulaaaisume iy

&

Ldanaszdaey Tadlovhomuurauuudicide

aramevagianatguaylusmumbinrhouilasaibuss
TGN
Tlduauisaaslunmsibieeinsing fataiaeding lishudng

o

RalGel

ldfornlumasusadiuge

smaseuliilahousziihussnaliineglndygadaile
LeTBEuAmMaIYhey

Lﬁaﬂ@m’i‘f'mﬂucq“atiﬂﬁﬁau‘%‘al,ﬁmﬁagflﬂﬁmoﬁ’m WA
uateaNysol

Timaaosinsluuiudelaldldou
se¥uawislduazluldifiongnaztonaaoananoerinanld
qowenslsianaldlanunalduacloléiisomau

emamsmLLUaﬂUaau’Luwuﬂmam L N’IHVLW LA wazaad
87 mmmauq wmﬁ]mlwmmmﬂma L‘lIuIﬁﬂwWN‘]

Lwauamammqm’swau LLﬁzﬂ’ﬁnLﬂu(ﬂﬂdﬂaﬂﬂLﬂim am’l:ﬁ
FYFZWY

Thai-109



®

[

A _Aad
L'Ylﬂuﬂ'lﬁﬂ'ﬁsl NTU

o thdudagninguiandaewles viaifiandi Iingauesoriud
an HT lead aniaLfiau axyameuiueieslalldiunmandome
FanuzuaNFemeiiiadu

o chilfingRalugedauazgoarhom Witieses uazselvinga
v nnilneameiLfisudeurhanuazanagada

o gunsiidlafuaunluih duedesdnadud wioudlndanaW
wsedugs o1Vl Aedhe Wisunauouse

AuuzindguaNIlaaafanasnnNULEsaIaY

= @ s

dosfnmarhsmiinmafeuihodiugadaegiaae el laldem
P
wsasdng

o aaseulinilaiyadanganyunewhemuazein vhns
Fdaauan ¥ ensIaey nanhasauiiLfiuueananiifiou

o mugslefivnlumsivieyadaegiane Sanuamiusssb
uaze1ae ldaghsdueny

v A o vy A
o faufiuaiesdnsliiviuiiodin
o lderlnaurlunsdenusanriniu

anutaeadsluRufinsring

Feandiy!

2 I 3 a o
arsouliwilaiiuirnulnenntsfiesndes ol
wazIzTIvigy Wnfe wazifiudng
THUNUMIINNUF W LAZATIRABLILEFUNWNTINNUDB
quUnannasian uazwandodlulduazdenals

Shwszozvenngaulassey

o FunednsazinAmadly

110 - Thai

Famanwanaavesty gniwdszney

inadamsinuiugu

a 4 o v o o o da
namiaaans‘lﬁ'lnanum@mmnwfgmwamsmamﬂﬂ

arameunanmaseslidudagnity

CLAGSETi el
ananuuasseudduanuinfuaisalsmannudazais
Al msl¥dussgsgaiuamnulasieiassud Lidnnss
Twaalaq envhliaseseud ldsuanudomeiouss
Useeldiatssudndbganaiufuaisadsmionnmda

usaza3s maldfussgegaiiunannuenariliinenuds
meheusdendndusunisg

dndaul asniuladu lidmasgnaa anavinlilesu
UUELS niaudluadundia

ldfanusziassiaderhoilndiuae T Adlinsmananarinld
Inihdonaas

dAndau!l dnsngszideuduanadasadofifing
Hedulddmiunshaulndfivaew




®

adadsns i

A

andau! aﬂnmﬁvlm{luamu"lﬂm fuedasing
Fuia viauinlndanyIn UIIAUF v dndia
wiatnaluieus "lwmmﬂmmn ﬂwm"lﬂan
auily ldeaansania usmummmw 93 NIZUT

wwanVTﬂmﬂusvnvmo"lnaﬂmmuu W3
mm‘mmumomunﬂuuavamauq Tﬂmawnvm
Hen I¥snemzzdui 10 wassznieiaiy
a0 1Wus9g9 unziviatng lafimuiiduiiaiedes via
mnvlﬂlmm mmmmmumzl'lus.,n.mﬂaamu
amasandar liuImIdunasnuiilatag tle
wmaau'luuu‘[mﬂmﬂnsma"lﬂumnaunnm
LTI

A

ddoul indesinsianansaiden ldiiuszeslna
avseulinilad Lidgeunsedatezidnlngni
sz 15 e Lilainasdnamaahau asiwis
winedns Wdhandalae i lémsemeudn lidigla
fuay

1A

andiau! Bﬂ’]ﬂﬂﬂulﬂTﬂ ﬂﬂ&lﬂivl&l mu’unm

4 a
LAIBIND

Iedasduummanasiiodarienugeiinitlng 198

I‘HLﬂiﬂ\iﬂﬂLLUULWRTLNQQQ&GW)'}%WE merm 3@ I dmune

‘l“umiaac%’ﬂﬁﬂ%’umwmuLwm"l,cﬂu,a”Lﬂmmmmslwmmamwawm
Futhawotiszning 3-6 Luas

5

mslinudn

dalunedaliiiudona L ilunazdusawions fudhons

WAL

Udepdiuseiuiinlugnda

Thai-

1M1



®

1adadsnns

o dodonaliidhmnaiiaduii dhdonaldlasag Mdazaaion o Useuduseiuiilugnda
donalil

dudaul agnihuilaluliviedana lilasldfadu
draveaiasiiadinlumsrilvvena ldanasen
qﬂn‘mfé‘fﬂa’mmﬂ%aﬁ'];ﬂ"lﬁ

o denalithumadadiaii threnald i ldaeveadsn
iatiena ldfan

o duedesimiimsfandurinefehgoldinadamshouifa
wieluilaile
waiiamsldomudn

o daluiadalwdiudenald iinlunasnadiussluamaudendu
usmpezaaLdnian

ddiaul wangdssnsdanamea napuly
wie lWszazidananndu nandsamsdiaduuuans
fnyszezalaeadvuszanm 2 wasnneu bl ms
wasuuaseuaislusiufiesiinadenisusaiiu
wazljisnauniulasdaluda ez
Unaanzarndu'lii

112 - Thai



®

ACIAre{itty

ayiaiaad

msUsuanasauiadadlan

euflzSuudilan ansseuimesenmeaszenm uazdeha
fiadivey
UiuenuiiufueisadideaniUiianuiuduaisalsminag

T shdufusfestiulwal dusounsnldlusngiuanausudueien
wawne TanudanimauninyadaazGuvyu mniidluangn
nudunRmaunnyadaaznganyu anusufueaisalsazgn
Jsuldetnagneaiiowsasoudazrihemldodemaulunndumis
anusufwaisadanmeginhenuiiiyadasuvam

anaueseaduaniuuzii: Tusagioyainaile

dndou! i lisansadFuanusuduesaaan

i Lyadangavyu l9daderunudmienss
nvatuasqes vwlduaiesinsaunszis lésums
iuniadaaudn

‘A

yavie laLe

o

yavialeidvldgnesnuuusniiiesnszitideauasiiduamalsihey
wpeanvhenngldou fhadefianasouuazszne v Geeravhlw
el lndiloduiantTagiuvadeda e

—

damsse Tl vhaldiesesinadeyarie lodndhgandome

FEUUTZLNIANNTOU

vieshunlgamgiimsrhaumigari iy le wsedinsfiad
STUTNEANNTEY

TruvTUeaNNieulsznaud:
1 efuszueanaieufigngu
2 gasemeadnehurasawio (moludl)

Ynemwazaszuuszisanadeudussdlasiazess vnaniu
Tnamnmsldrufiauynaaii ssuszonganaenfiandsniied
fogaduiinariliesosdnsdenafeufindahligngu uaznszuen
agudl,ﬁ%'umwmﬁww

AN

-

o o a v oA
ml,mumal,aﬁ"lmuaﬂmn :

v & < sV
° ﬂ']‘iﬂiuﬂﬂﬂ'ﬁ‘iﬁllﬁma‘mvl&lWIN’WRSJ

o dounanludomnddlaigndes (dihdiuedasnniuly viela
gniszinn)

o ghmesemaanisn
tadtinssurilfiAanenfiumeAdawdou deilsifadymluns
Tnuuazaaindnen

P

fiedasdnadidanas aandnldnn viovhendldliddenusuiu
wsaan: Idasnseui o dududuusnneuduiinnmatiedy
duantsn ivhenuazepuazasnseulidesiszwinga
Téirhiin 0,6-0,7 Jadiuas avafouwiioundtannldomsizanm 1
wou vidarhinniuddniu

0,6 - 0,7 mm

Thai-113



®

AACArE{it ey

dandssz el Ifldsznnidauiuusinviniiyl dldwdauil Lhes
gnéies enavhldnszuenguuazgnguideme 1 Tusansasauini

o VA S PO
Wiendszneudhitgaslsiufoudud Z e
o GAGRLI
AINIBIBINTE matenthjsemumuasgadagassuiumilangunmismiedlé
Sueuanavesgsrnh Idendvewvingsminane iieleetii
—p- % aaioosauisslunasaied
{dansififinanaaudusau: 503 98 96-02

wilthanugzenadnissemadulszilasidaduuazfe ,
PR va 91 aa 4 B} s
andsnesniienanians: Teifinsldnsiifesluliinauimnzasudnnlsenu adwlsfas
‘ N R gt e g o o

. merheuiTenae s qau’lﬂﬂjmlfzaoansﬂmmi@ﬂaaam’mammmumsuayaw'lua

PR s Iadimiasvasganth

o fymlunmaanineies o e Al e
dnlaigeaddnuastlufviiiuudzinsdeuuan

o mafoidvsasissd
e P o Warhwanadniedaesussilunaeudiss
o onunndeuitlisuiuvosiudaudig
o puldidawdanniull

thamaazanafnsasemannnsliom 25 Tala vievenduthld
suluamndifiduann

AMITANIFZNAAINIaIaMA

aearhaTaufnIasoIMasenudnihdnTasemasanan ith
YNANAEZDINFINALIIAUGI

AINTDINU

-

1 ghnseadi

o darh

a o sa 8 o a 5 ¥ o
L BLATBIHUANUINUL al,wmuanlmmnaaumﬂwmuuuazmmm

hfuAam s

114 -Thai



®

ACIAre{itty

[3 a 9; s tﬂl 1 a I3
Vlnﬂaawuaz*ﬂamuu NnNaaItNeg3
o duedsmazldnedollosfuainegnies

o gyamsuiwaludiadusiwdanaiulddonmai i
o
fuile

flufianaauuazanannadouiléiszan 2 o vasddlng
a tn

rait e il N
aan danhiiis waziwanludiafinaeafiss@nuse gaisuivuans
1393nEN

< A
ANTAUFCLNOU
filnaduviedidnefiaund IfadedunuliEnns

awszneuuaasnsugniiuuazwadumeluriendn

e 226PTC6 {15 aaugniu
e 226PD3 {3 adugniu

fadagunuimihsganiwesganielfuuszuusanssuszifion

Thai-115



®

AACArE{it ey

miwaﬁwuﬂmsﬂﬂﬁ%’nm

iwnmsﬁa"l,ﬂu f mumaumumﬁainmmaf] ﬂLﬂiadﬂﬂd"LﬂiUﬂ’]SUﬁNiﬂH’] m‘uamulﬂm'lumﬁauwlﬂumsaﬁmn ']LLEI'J’LWVI'.)"IJB ﬂ’]i‘i.l’ﬁdim:ﬂ
p'ﬂ’lmumaqmm‘smﬁinmLl,a“mmu(muml,l,u”m‘ﬂaﬁmnluﬂuau m‘sm‘;ummauq wuanmuamn‘waﬁmﬂvl,i’l,uﬂuaummwﬂmmwuh

U3y

nsthgeTnm

uhgeEne
e

Nutigeineng
dlanvi

uthgeinee
Lhou

FNANUEZENAFLA BINEUBN

aymeulilainldaondiuss uazdussnanldedgnaosluiana
Uaaaiy

aynFeumMIThurassintgainaansarhaldgnees

amaavliulannssafsiafatuiwaatsdiieiamany

aymeunyadae: ldvhnuieuiidueiaaa

yhenuazaadmnsadenme Ll asudiwiu

aTFaLANNL UL BINITUtaaLaziulanndd

¥ o

aaaav laldinssvenhfannaiossud Snhifuvieaoii

eanuazaaUsuldrhasay

XXX [X|X|X|[Xx

smaseulufiuazazvaiiomndnmefiuvsndiuld sesiuazseniu &
Iviaw videwavulng dhsniiu

ATIINIVIZUUMIFANINUAZEBFNIN

arseviusuvssgUnsaiannisduazioni lafimstgademe

yenuEzaIaMuUanNTaIwIL Tz naﬂmmﬂuaamtmmmamuﬂm
Buaninin Usbszzii 0,6-0,7 wa. wiaianuwiiow Tusaamaseuiwh
Wisutsznaudhigeslawioudnin

FANNEZBINIZULITLNHANNTOULAT D

ez 1nduLenTeInsLLsLAS LarRniiTeLY

arseulndadinuazdahfuaznanlufiavunaeafesndnsdnvseuuy
fadndvielal Wasulmidhdndulassuniliimsildsounna

s 5

mmaamwnaa\unmuuwuuaaauaymﬂuamu andhaiiu st
Aoty

yenuazanauinail

muaaaumnﬁaauwumaaﬂutﬂ U LAz ENINTNaIaILAN Wiaenwil
Buq i douthaniu

ayseum uazgadondariovug

amRaUasat aUfindatiasdeadadvnanudnuse wWasulmichdniiulas
unmilssnsfléduauane

waswwiiieu Tisaamaseuwfisudsz neudndiel @i ioudud

. " v oo —
amaseunddesivuulufiauaznaeafsivield dilesnsnalvgni
2 oy, Iidnsidunmil wusmsvesgm

116 - Thai




®

Yayainaile

dayainaila
226PTC6 226PD3

ia3asnud
ﬂ%mmmwm‘mwanzju 3.3 254 254
VNANTZUDNF W, 34 34
ey wal. 28 28
anuSgIaaTiuuzh seudewndt 10000 10000
aadufueisats seudeundt 3000 3000
Adnaiosgia aa IS0 8893, kW/ sausaundl 0,81/7500 0,81/7500
ﬂﬂﬂa‘lal,ﬁmﬁ"mmmvfal,wﬁo "ai "l
i:uuaﬂﬁmﬂ%'m
Wi Champion RCJ 6Y Champion RCJ 6Y
SeavnBLANLNTA WA, 0,6-0,7 0,6-0,7
sruudainduazsruunaeiu
mwatﬁﬁwsﬁ’uﬁ%twﬁa s 0,6 06
Hmin
shminlaelafdanas ifwil’uua:a.ﬂnmimié’@ nn. 8,2 6,0
aNAENM
emaglaglaiflied ad wa/fla
ANNINIGIFA 4580/15 1940/6,4
mwmatﬂ"’wqm 3150/10,3

TEAULEE
(QrianeLng 1 dazuanze 3)

szdbusadu dnaouihiivuesdldlasama ENISO 11680-1,
dB(A)
szdunsiuasiiion

94 92

(QrianeLng 2 Laz e 3)

szdunduaziion (a,) fighariu Jaena EN 1SO 11680-1, m/s?

226PD3

FuILEURTeUnas 14,6/11,7
226PTC6

swanauETVea e 11,113,5

LWANET SN TLEUAT/FNUNRRS 12,6/16,7

wneg 1: deyaiinenuussszaiusdindsifsurhaviiaseiinsnszasmestiaml (dnszaeanasgu) i 1 dB (A)
nanewg 2: Feyaiinpnusmitszaunsduszfiowdsuwhdnsnsyaemesddam L (nszansanasgm) du 1 wesBuni?

nNewe 3: sEaulFsauasIzduIRUazIiougniafianusufuatssauasanuiigganidanaiu 1:3

Thai-117



75

S5 MBEEARALTROKRE, W

AR S M ABKRITR, MREE

S ANERTERH B E. ELF

g#ﬂﬁﬁi CRIEFM) HRBHRE
E:

HNEREAREFH, BRER
SEBETR A2 FEERE.

BEEWEE:

© RIPABEEEMIREEREHE
T
ZRWARNIT L RIMEE
FEEHIFEE

AHFFAER LS. RN M
iSRS EE L, SIER
RTHTEASHT. BRS
BN —MIEBZIHE
UE. BEME, BRBEE
B, BIER UBE R
BSEHEMRERE, TEHEWE
K4, Y55 EB LTI/
HEMRBENYEZE S
Z/DRFEF 10 KBS, MRE
VRABEEDFIZREEEHN
EIEW, BELEHEENEBE S
ARBR, HBREELFBZIIXFABR.

Om (30ft)

| ¢— 15m (50ft)

HIBRFTHITIKEE B R(E. PIBREITH, Mk 15 KRWRE
Azhi.

SHREREEERNFRIPFE.

ZF L IREMB R

118 — Chinese

BRNBEHNEMAF SRR, BSTERATHETHN
FERRINEER
BELFREEEIEME, XA

2, D)

L

AIEEINEESI %, KEIEMH
B, NEgEEERENERT, )
RETEMAERTEN, —EEWT
KICEME.

ZUH R ARORIATE, f
BRBEE

e
Wi l:!
SURAEERER.

Q)
C)




®

B=

Hx
BHEIAEE M TSEI:
5IE
BRHNER:
191 El R AR
IS E R
—BRRE M
FEED oottt 6
ONYE
MBRRERE
PiE
RIEERE
AR FRITENE &
BHFEYENREARE—R
RyEs| TR
HZRTHEE
prayiiip(3s]
iR
H9R3E
SNk
B 5ELE
BEEhE
Ba5ELE
BIERE
— i TAEAN
Y

HEAART IR oo 23
BASH
FIRBEL oo 24

BRI REE L TSI

B IEREFM.

EE KEEMRE S S Bk X R NG,
Eit, &S a R fPizg.

B! EMERLT, REBEBIFAT, T
R AaRit. wAERRTFH. K
ZIFEE S, WERRZNTHES,
g%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf&kﬁiﬁﬁi?’ziﬂfﬁ'ﬁg

ES ! RHETIENR—MERTA | Rl
FEmERSERTEREEZRGHE. RiEH
BERE (REFH) PHEREEE.

Chinese — 119



®

518

BEHHNER:

RRgHE%E M Husquarna 72! Husqvarna B9 SERT BLB IZ] 1689 48, X4RfH: du[E £ & /REf+—H# 747 Husqvama
River Wil R EFB—FRABEF] « EHX—tRIFESE, X2 FE A ZHEF A Huskvarna River 7k J13REIZK
EH] o 7£300 ZEMMKIKTFEF, Husquama I £FH TS ARAN~R, MAPEIARKEREBR. £90. 8
ﬁ;’_—ﬁix ERES%. 1956 F, F—ABEIKKREN DL, BEET 1959 FiER4E, XHtE Husquarna f14 T M=
Ko

M4, Husqvarna B AT R FTEMERF=REFTZ—, ARRAERFRRE. ARNELESS: AEKS
BFATWHE. 45512z~ GR. k5, Husqvama EMEEAEIRS. EAM. REUERRGEFEET
FIEHAL. X R B A LTI 7 BRI EIF S AR EER R B BT e

BAMEE, FHEEK—BREZE, SedRT-RNRESEASERE. WIRNNEETR, GHEBEKREE
WHBERMRFER. MRHEATNEEHARRNNENZEH, LEOBERIENRE Witbit.
FERNMNZRILERONRH S EREAE. BEAREFMUATES. EREPHRNBTIER. #i5. &%),
MBRERFG R RNMEREAKRS. HEANE, BHRGRIEFREZIX.

JE & BLiH&4E A Husqvarna 7= o

LI K 7= f2 Husqvarna AB FIER, BB RBERZRIZITMIRARF, mMEEELEBA.

120 — Chinese



& E TR A
|ROEET. 5
wWiE

P HEEE (1H48)
TIFF

BIF4R

ZIEFFx
THITTIRN 8
KIEEBFIAEE
SEE

10 BEh=siF

1 BESIHX

© 00 N O o~ 0N =

12 BRimAE

13 5|%H

14 EHERERINF
15 FHlE

16 JHITHRH
17 #{EFH
18 IBHITPIR
19 FRA#HEF
20 AAAIRF
21 BF

22 #F

Chinese — 121



®

—RREHH
HEED DN UitiES
= =50

FREEIEAL AT IR AR AR Fo

4 NREAE IS X R AR TR BRI 28
BEESS . BRWE, HERAZWAN. FIETHEH
THEENHIZT YR, EIRIEAL.
iﬁ{iﬁﬁ’l‘kﬂ)‘i??”zé%o BZRAPCAmGIRRE —TH
A

PINFERBRSTEAEN, LLmmE. BIF/EE
A3

ZILE AR RBAFHHARARITE
EWE. FIPFMRF. BDOEPIRFEBL AR
EENHBEREARMERRIT. F5H (EP) &
AR .

BEEISRAREFANSE TR E. BRAEEL
TEFR AR SEAZR, NEHRBERE.

&, ATEOTEERHBIEGERE, )
B ERETEANMA REIRESHLZH

BHE! AU ERERE S ERHT. Bl
BHEFLEATSTRERSLTEETEA
ERFOEEEREFENFGIER.

HAEE, SSBHEXARERRTHE—F

c EE MRS BETARESBRNTREE
HBRBET.

EH YA EERSRANE. BF
MERRAMIEEFH BT X, BEEFR
BRIF LN RS, AMEEE)LED
BEBAHNNS B R, XHAAIEEEHK
FEMARGT. Bit, IREIFCEH
BRRRTEREREEETF.

122 — Chinese

RHETENE—MERTA | RO RERERRIE
MEEEERGHE. A AERA RETFM
HHEREEE.

RHEENE—MER TR | R/IVDSRERERSIE
REEEERGHE. FEFEEREA GREFH
MR EREEE.

ERAYE, —EEZERZIHENDABIFEE. 1
ABripsE REER R4, BARINRERN, FIERG
EBRRE. EEPEEN, FRLKEHE.

SHPEEE. —B5IREH, FRTRER

c ES MARERIFZER, FEEESE
PR

RIPKEFIE S
WA RIF KT

WTBE R IPIR

ARABBT IR &
S REFEESER.

VEMNEEFE, [LMBRREIREFE.



®

— = EMH
#r BT IR 8
Hi%@ PR, HITHE I B RTAR I TSI E IR, LR

B4R AR

ZF EAEREAESIAERY, BRIFERREAERT
AR B R Y ST E B SERIR . RE
REE, FEFEE. RENERM. $LLEEE
BB L.

2

ML Rz & B 24

e
&)

UIR-E 4
ABNENBOREEERAME, RBNAR TS
Atkfe, DUMRHBERIEE. B5H (MEERLE)
4, THRELHELBEOERLE.

MBH B A RS S L A LT RFFVREE,
NBNEREDSRE, SEBMIRLLEN. HAE
S, BSRIEMRRT B

EERT

AHEIRFALEEBMET L VF WFANHRE
BESREAE. MREREEREDHA TR
&, R5RFTBE MBEWSIHAR =GR, AKX
EREZWHEEMRS. NRHEFNTEEHRIE
RIEE, HEMESEEEEEMNRT M.

A

EEI T EEARSREFENEDIE.
PR R IR Fw MRBATRBHITE
B4R MRENNERBTIESE
*2%@—@, R ENRS 3 Hit
1THEE .

(A) R EMEBFE), HITIRGIRE (B) HHiTH. L&
MFEFR, A EHRESHISELZEFERAE.
W FERFE IR S (SRR XM R ERE ]

BHEBHHPEELTRIE L.
%N A
il

1ﬁiﬁlﬁl ‘BE—THIRIE. BEMlEE, £Fimil. MFFH
REYEIEFEEEILERE. WRHITATRETE
H‘Ttﬂ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ%&‘n‘%iﬂ], s A E AL 2R I RIE IR E

Chinese — 123



®

— R R E M
EEE () MR SEEETRNEREESLEAR. Bit, RIEET
BEAEEMNEES. REGONELONEBEEE
B,
WFHER, —EEREAEAGRE. BERRR.

DIEREE SR H IR,

BIEFX

BE31E, BRSIZAECIEFXBEISILLERET k.

TS SHETF RGN WEHE. NREH
SRS EEL TR, WETRE. b
W R BREK. R, AW, WM.
BNEZ. HERBERRRETIL, i
e | 2 B A E BN STRBOLENR. HE |

c B MR A 2 2 EiREE,

AR IERERT, S siEAX LR

HER

B
—
SO [ ‘A SIRMESRA, AR AR ARIK
WA AT B A R E I3 EE S S X T ER s B R e

BIEAR.

A

124 — Chinese



®

— R & A

PRl &

FEsY

AEB BT AMAA B B KA BRI, PRl IE
WP I R E A EMAIRIR R 28, WM KIIEI6E
REERSE®.

AeEERBAEFHEIL !

4%%

/£ N/
] I

FREFVIEI O HiRBHAARAEREFHITE
IH. ZHREATABEFINEFSEMESRE.

HOITE#HTF-

ESIFRERRESREFENEHINE.
RHRERF W IRRATRBAH{TREN
P, MRERIYIRR IR T X LS ERRIE
-1, EHRENRSE W HETHE.

|A

ES\EMEERTEMRMEZN, S©
EFILIEITSI 8. BMERM THEERE
WS BEED . FFIRXE R EITIREZA,
WERVEEFTEEIL, FHFAEERE.

|A

TR0
BXBUTBEN—RIEE

—
(=19

AEERELER . HEAHUR, BRAMEMEX
ENERREEIAK, ZHIBHSIERN. MRE
gi%ﬁ%,%&%ﬁ%%?i&ﬂwﬁoﬂﬁw%

FFHTOSRESMEIAL, HEEXKEN

5B
I C B SR ERBARNRIPTE.

BB Lo
HERERA RN L, HHARERIEPME.
BEFNERETSEY., HEEEEHNREL.
Egﬁ&ﬁ%&ﬁ%ﬁi,ﬁwﬂ%%% KA
DA o

HREE E R T EBIFEHIRL.
FETIETEDEI 710,

KERTEM L IR IR — B Fl.
WEYEIEE
BREE:

A ARG FARO

KX,
N/
E [

g%ﬂﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁaﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁw%

| ==sm mEmenpaizeenrncenes. |

Chinese — 125



®

HiE
RIRELHE HEVEEGHTEHF)
- ERRENEL. BERE. TREMBESEAR

— R TIE.
| [»][€]
- R e, @ @

v

S = — —

= =

BE AT ERiE B BRI L R A A

PRI EARR T L. BREELHEES TIH ER
Hisk&bo

A ERIRZZIR N TIAF LR FLA
DN AR P BB B S TR L ERIYIORE & .

126 — Chinese

SRETARBEL. BERE. TR, BEMER.

BHFSUEEEARE—E
- ERRKMEL. BELE. TREMRLHEAR
BELUR IANHT -

O® @

@

(@
@




®

B

iﬂﬁl@%iﬂ%ﬂ;’;és HERE. TR, #7. BEM
35N

AR RLARTIEMBF o

ESMARTEEAR, FRBLIMmEE
BEEWTIHT.

RIRSIELR

fRERTHRE

-

| =€)

HIEREOH A . ENETIFMKE, BRU TSRS
1THAE:

IR BE.

IR ZPREKE .

FEEHEE 2 1.

Chinese — 127



®

PRim LI

MR & B
ETHRRT, RIS

1 IMNECKRNMIBTEN AR b SN REEE, RE

RIS HE L.

MRMKEEAEC S LHIRR L, FERERER. &

BEER B PR SEEL. fE BB AKEITIH L.

RERBMREL. 20T RASMHERTRE

. Ziilﬂiﬂﬁﬂi HEEHMRI HR.

EWEER

< ANDETESIEEALER R, DS H PR EH SR
PRSI A RN, Lansk B R B B, 4
R 8%/ IR T R B AR UP B A TR Ao

FERFEHKTN, SOERETIHENERER.

KEEERAIRN, dRETRBE. HER5MS
T Q0T AR IR SRR TEIE KL R SR 7 K A
FREEHHENE H R R RS

ERMEEFRZE, BRFEEVEFARITEERF.
Lﬁl‘i?‘ﬁiff}lﬁﬁ SWRERIRREHRE.
BB AR B EF -

ARIEEINEHEIE, KEBERHE, N&REmEs
BEBERT, URATEMEETIER, —EER
TARIEERE.

EREENE, FEANBHITER.

A

il

M AEE—AZiE5 8, BIsKERRRE =
MREHES E’]W‘ HETT. TRERIEZRGHBE,

2

3

B R IRBAIHETIE vl o

EidkA. RE
RiRILHSEIER .

MBREBES. BREVEMREN, BMENREBETE
HIMEALL.
128 — Chinese

B BBINESEESESHY, —BIk
NS S EREM, SERTEMASHE.
ALTENORIERE, HRRESKE.

I c B BAET SKIERIM T LB, I

=2

AN

—

| [»]l@

M S ERRFSBAIESEY, FREZEDA

90 (RON). MREHIMNEBERFRUEREGES L HEAS

HET), BELERLRIITHS
MRS IR .

INRATLARIE, B ARARSH, M RELSH.

AR EY. S5

—

.E?n-.‘

AM{ERACERERMEINCERERERS 10%). £/
BT E10 WCERERIBE = ERRIZITERM, MMt
BEEMIRE.
SREIFERER 90 (RON). MNREEBHFERIZS
KT 90, 2EHHNBEENR. X2FH5|EZETH,
AEI%FEEL&

EEREREVR, EYRSFRE.

ZMEEHLm
ARG RERINRMERE, SF{ER HUSQVARNA

ARG ZHIES| L THRH IR,
FAARREAASXSIEE RO IEIE, BB
BIFZSMILIE(TCW ).

FRARAIE A AR5 8% AR,

WL T8 = A/ L & S RN ThREANAR AT
EHERENERES.
BEL

F1HUSQVARNA Z A2 HiHAR &Lk A 1:50 (2%).

S %% JASO FB 3§ 1SO EGB B I XA 5 = i
EYUMAGES LA 1:33 (3%).




®

#im bR

yilpagic

i, 2F ZHEE, &F
2% (1:50) 3% (1:33)

5 0.10 0.15

10 0.20 0.30

15 0.30 0.45

20 0.40 0.60
BE
© EETHNRBREAERNEBERBSIIE.

SWEEMAN—FRM. REMAEMBEIYIE. BE
EH)RER. BREBEMAS—+F5H.
Q%M%E‘J%ﬂﬂﬁzm, SR E (B 5) R
=053

—RBEHMHERZBE - AKNAE.
MRV R —REERER, REHERNR, s
B+,

EL ERTEPRERATERELEREHE
BFRSRE. QEMRFENL. ERHAR,
JEE R FE AT HAM B /o KB R B

1A

-l

gz! RETFiEFHEBIATLUR D & B

A

FEEIEF ATES A AR T R & T

s [H ©
TER SRR SR IBTE T
TR SE K5 8.

TMHETSS WK A58, HLELHILS .
SwEBNRFHREMH. THTEEE

PG HL8R INiE .
IR, ERRITHEES, IEREER
dEHEN.

il Z BT E RS .
S5 A5 AL RR A5 B X AN 55 2 IR 7 AT

o5 IS PR e R o

IR BRI B Lo BB HERIEE, RE

IR KA R,

gfﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂl%%ﬂ*iﬁo HiE LS E SHIETT
F&o

SERMBES, ROREBE, BINBE.

Chinese — 129




B 5EILE
BaigiesE Bz
®

MEEWK. FRRATE RIS H R,
REYRIR . D2EREL. FRISRFNZE.

wEYHLTEREE. REFRIATFESIRL
#HELE.

BELZ Y DEEITRIEIE R REEILET.
{2 TR ER A&,
BRFEINRELINEERTE. J2ERRDEHSR
EBIME A ERI R

Ba#5#EL

ES RRNZA—EERRFEAREM
oW, BNBARSNE, SERASHE.

Fu A5 H 2318 B MM X AINiME 2 R S
. BUREHETERADL. BRIEE
RASSEMMkEm. BERFEIEL
RERS. BENSERTENASHE. B
EEEH 15 K.

>|©

130 — Chinese

WL FRIZBERFBAE.
BEniEileg: REFRTSRIEEEEZHRBFRENK

o FHERTEH.

FSIT: BRITZERNAE.

?

—3

[ LB B ST

1A

WEH AR ENEER LR L. IRIRAAEE
bt S EL A4

B! MRS EERE RS M FRS
B, VSRR B EE.

———



®

BRI 5EIE

SWF, BIBEAETE, BEEEREEN S ) .
im%»%EMﬁmﬁmmo$ﬁmmﬁawﬁmﬁﬁ KARKIFX, FIL5IE,
E Y

REEHSNTFE, EREED. SIEENE, BES
BHIEDEETE.

MM RE S BRSO BRI, BREEESRHE
CBRFRNEIRT, KD RS,

1 BlEfiE

2 BITE.

INDUARTIEESNE BN, KEITFERERE, aRA™
FEENERT, NERHTEMECTERN, —EENT
MM AELE SENEME I HENFIEX. MR ATEER KILENE.

CEHRE, EMsROERSIAERST. BESLHEF
o NEMEMAAIEERBIRAIVAR

Chinese — 131



®

—RR T {EZ A

EEEI

X—EAE TR EAEEER T NEAREET.
LIBEETIER, NAMTER, BEHER. 5
B2 AR B R

B TR A e EMEA.

B XAMERYSERTENASS
Ehgﬁﬂﬁﬁ—ﬁiiﬁﬂaTﬁmﬁﬁ

°

ESYEITR. ZUXAZE, YoM
RizIH.

BEUF ERFHFHNDAGIPRE —TAENE

i o

S FHTERFIEERZFH K.

BAFERBIRES R E .

BREEFERKIER.

KA ZEEBEBHEIHMXIE. TIREBZIR, £k

EHIEHIRE Z ARSI E .
HEREMH

FEEELEE AR

HATIEARS, B4R 6 KZHTXAFIL. FaliERY

ELEES:NES Y

INDRIA R, ISR AR M R Z R .

EEMR L E BRI R .

WAREESAETIEL.

EiRHo

BATIEMANR ZIRT, /VOARHEI B $EF) 10 S AR R

EHIR

1=V
=

B REER >

132 - Chinese

BRIERE

ERERBEHMARTIEMT BT RREFME
MBEZET, FIEHERA.

VIRERT . BFRRERE R ER0EL B
L.

\
g

@

EMEEMER D,
MRENTENERSE. BT

?%ﬁﬂ%EEM%QMEQWE—%MﬁEEE
L35 o

ERAFEGEITZE.
WREREHEEE, FHAEREEER.
EXRPNXAZIE, HEVRRRREELEZE, F
HEBREFIIIEIER -
TEAYLERRT, SO TREE L.
EYEIR, EEEMRANFHRBR RS
i R2iE B4 A B AR SR SR FARAE N o
WETERKEHNEETHEMYIME, FINEL. RR
E%%,ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%EEQQ%H%%W,ﬂmﬁﬁ
AAo
ATEBIFFDHETEMRINE, BOERYE
NRAHE ST YR E L ERE), BIEMSIE
#Ro WIFF HT S5 A ILEMERE. BB IR
REH BEFBERZRTT.
MR B EFMFRAREDRRER £, HXA5]
?Eﬁﬁ%éﬁmﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁk%%,%ﬁﬁﬂw%
R h o
AU IR AL . MR BRI FRISERL,
SERLTHTEARHT.

it




®

BRIERE

SR E R R & A © RIISHIN RN TR, ES N TE.

| @

TMERYLERR, Suk EIIEIEFHIEmRE.

© WRYIBIERIGEEBHITES. #EIKRE. KT
KRILE LB KIEER.
WBEIERE, BESLEEMETFE. XIRA%
T, REZERE.
BURTFHELEMR AR E.
HER, HNERREE .

IERERE

L

BEEL
BRTERHERE, BasEtsmEy, e || EALFERD

elaplimicrvt Ty RESHNSBRESHE, NkESET.
T, MRNBRAGRLE, HIReBENE
bl

WARENELETIEX.

BUE =52 10 ey o

o

Rl RERZ TR

BANTEMEZ EESLESI R ERETER
E. ZE=8 B KEEEESTER
FEF.

FRUBITEZBRER, BHSIERERESE
Fﬁoﬁﬂ&ﬁﬁé%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%é%EﬁFE
{2E7

| c B YN EE ETERIRRAE T . zl

SEREHEIARET.

FMREREMEUMNERINET. EENMRAIESE

2o
BEE! ERTRNLRMHLITER, §E@T
ERMREMN.

Chinese — 133



®

BRIERE

EnTEESEERT 3 KMAERITIIEIN, EREE
c EE! AUFFIERES . IR AR AR TIFFTIR. fER/ANGRTT.

BRIEEERLZ, SERRTHTEASG
T. BRsBdalA— M ERBHTN
B. A4S, AAREEREX. BAE
AIVBERERE T EE, LHENE
Bk, YBREEEREH/SETHMERLE
HIMIiE 2 1855w MR 10 REIEER. 40
RiEvHEEDFZREERHLEFL,
BESwSHEXNERARRRR, WREEL
TR Z R R AR,

EE! RTHITRERRE. NRET
B, @R 15 RPURB AW, FEalaE
ZHSvABESR, BRRERMELA.

TATFiEIT.

KERTTo

I c B Y ETAER LB D EE R OISR
I8

ERTEESENLERTIEN, EREEIFHIR.
EREF.

B FEL

EARR LUE R AR R SR JHEARREN, EIRTIR
Bl ERE.

PIT ARt IE A TR T

134 — Chinese



®

BRIERE

RARFNTEN T RER S, MRRHRERE
%, EABTFHTRS.

INERMER R, AR E ARRE AL SR AR .
WITENRER

ESARRE LUE R H AR SR BB SEEARINT, =T
IR R R T o

PIT ARt FAATFIEI T

B! TEERIELR &MEA DR
A SR EBIAERBFT . TUTELZEA
RESTEHZN.

A

RARHEHAE TIRAR B MRIFHRSERE
&, EREIIRHH RS,

EEI TEATBEEXEEmIEML T
. BOEERLEY. &S5RER GRS
2REFAMREER. KEBERATE
ARESHMENRNARE. §S5REME
BFREER.

A

Chinese — 135




®

HEfh
Limsg SHZR%
BAOTHEE —p M
#EET2E, BRESERETAEREETERs | |10
AE ‘ ‘ ATRERBEENBIERE, ANERETHNRE.
MBEEEEHA, FARRATEL TSRS,

B, AR SRETETIRET T E 2RI F e

o AR SIRSTERIYIRIE A Sk, 5| EEE
— (W EMETFRETN, RPRFSAVIER. ME, 2
BT AR T EI6E Fr e me i dE i o

BUMRE: SLEASHE—.

1
2
RERG R TR AR :
1 SELEREHA S
2 BEHMEFERNESOERER).
BE—RARFERSHNRSE, ERSWIETENEF

Yo MSMEEMA RS ETN, SHEAR
AR

EE MR AESERENET(ERE
EiLEea, RRERERESE. EEKE
iR S ER, HAERYE.

A
HE
o~

HERIIZITRARGBRERIAISARE, BIESI2H
ESSEREE. SIZNESRAZ, ARSHEXTE,
IR e TIRS AP, AIRER SRR

AN E B SRR R ERILER -

136 — Chinese

RiEE
[ [=]€]
RIEEFRASZ T FIRE R

Wil R ER.

RS R IER(HLRA S SR,

=RRFEREE.
XERERLSBFUHERENIEERR L, NMEMRE
18] % JE Bl 2
WMRFHNARE . AHRIBRRIFEEERLE, B
WEKEE, REBRMEMER. MRAEERE, &
EHOEBAEERE A 0.6-07 XK. 2EXAN—1A
MERE, SEREFEN, MZERAEE.

0.6 - 0.7 mm

D S UAE FIYEE R AT LR RIE A KRS HIE
EESE. MEFBEREERLHMHIE.



HEfp

FERIEHER

—
o
WREREEERIRERS, WERRBIMRE, Beksd
THER:
1K imER e .
BEhE.
S| EhRFFE,
S| EFUHEERVEER,
TEEH.
25 NWEE—RiEERE, NENRERLRE ZHIR

BT, WEEMEERE.

REAZSNERSE
ARESRERINE, DHRESR AEEZSWOR.

19 7 R
-

| [=][@]

1 BHIBERE

E’%%Eﬁ%fﬂiﬁﬁi?\&ﬁi T2 A 2 AR B 2R =

£

it

EEI
TISKHIERA R TIEX A HIZAAT Husqvarna & 557
KR . FWME Husquarna BIJREZEMAE, B LEXtis
BRETHERIERIRIT.

FEARBUTEGSHIEBAE: 50398 96-02

WHEH HEMTFTERSNERE. BEEHANS
B, NeERREPNEREREEMEE NS 2=/
fIE . 1@ Husqvarna £ FiEiE 5.
WHPHERERERAEEE R, BHEBRBRIN

- FTFFERE, BREREATHNEN.

Chinese — 137



HEdp

EiH LR SR EHimE
BIEHLE, LR EABIORPFE.
RFNEERTIF, RELRTEREHR.

MR TNEMENFERL 2 EABEE, WRRAELE LR
SRE. BHMIFCEHER. BSREPNER.
tzh

MRRERFFERFERE, BEENRFEHBEKR.
TEERT EEHHHRFIRNH.

226PTC6 A 5 4K o
226PD3 F 3 MK
KRB Husquarna I EHURIRR -

138 — Chinese



®

HE4P

HEIPET R R

TR A AT RTRITIR. XS HAEFDE CAE S — TR, AP REHTA (REFM

FETA R RIS TR HAREA AT BRI RIR] BT

Hin

BRI

BR%R

BRYIFTIE

BB AREISND

x

NZEREHE, BREITRVISFNRIIIEEES.

WERIEFFREEE EFRE.

WA EREIT R E T LARIEA.

BEUHRIIBIEF ERERE TAIE.

BEERIRIER. LERBE.

WERFMEZLER EX.

WESIE. HESHHER TR

BEIPE T A XK.

WERFMAFRTEHENER. REMRO. LENETH
B E .

XX XX [X[X|[X]|X]|X

WERNFREBIRER.

REFINBGIRIT 4RI

HmNAEEIMND. HTNEE, REREBAEEE. KA
%WEOBOJE*ﬁEﬁKEEo&E#ﬁiﬂ%%ﬁ%ﬁm
BN

HEI AR ARG

iH B ER SN AR IR HL B B X 3

KESRALHSEE. HRNITREEREER. LENH
BRERSE HITE R

KESRETHRRERSEMERNS 2 =HHAE. HER
ERERRERTmE.

EER .

BERREGR LREESY, HERTERRIETHIRG
Ko LEMBRE.

RERARBERES.

MEBGHR. BORREERBENNERRKL. LERBZRE
R HITE#R.

BHAEE. REFABEKEERREMIR.

wEITAMMELEZ AR T FEER. MREERXF2EX, &
S5EHRFEHFHR.

X X | X [X]| X [X]| X

Chinese — 139



®

BAREH

BEARSH

£l

SEHEE (cm?)

1% (mm)

HFE (mm)
BIH &R KRR IE (rom)
EEEE (rpm)
BAS|ZHME, 2881508893, #{I kW/rpm
RSN ER
RARRE

XILE

Bk A B EE (mm)
PRIMFER R
BIBFERE (L)

EE

AEBE. TURFAIEIRERNES (ko)
KE

& TEBKE (mm/ft)
BAKE

RMKE

B

(BB NER 1 TR 3)

ARESENENFEESR, |RIE ENISO 11680-1 MlE

B, B4 dB(A)
RENFRE
(BB NERK 2 TR 3)

BFRIRENIZE (a,,), RIEENISO 11680-1 MEFH,

BT K m/s?

226PD3

BI/EHRF

226PTC6

=M, B/ERF
I TIHF, Bi/EEF

226PTC6

25.4

34

28

10000
3000
0.81/7500
¥

Champion RCJ 6Y
0.6-0.7

0.6

8.2

4580/15
3150/10.3

94

11.1/13.5
12.6/16.7

226PD3
25.4

34

28

10000
3000
0.81/7500
I

Champion RCJ 6Y
0.6-0.7

0.6

6.0

1940/6.4

92

14.6/11.7

AR ABERAERMRERETEE 1 1dB (A) ARSI EERERE).

TR 2 ERRENREBIEFEE D1 m/s2 BB G BERERE).

IR 3 FRIMRRREDEMEXNEEZ LA 13 WEHTUE.

140 — Chinese






Original instructions
Instrucées originais
Arahan asal
Instruksi asli

AL USINAILAN
EisiERAE

1157097-38



	Symbols
	Contents
	Note the following before starting:
	Dear Customer,
	Important
	Personal protective equipment
	Machine¢s safety equipment
	Throttle trigger lockout
	Stop switch
	Muffler 
	Cutting equipment 
	Sharpening your cutting edge
	Checking cutting equipment

	Fitting the gearbox 
	Assembly the cutting equipment without the hook
	Assembly the hook together with the cutting equipment
	Fitting the engine stand 
	Telescopic function 
	Fuel safety
	Transport and storage

	Fuel
	Petrol 
	Two-stroke oil
	Mixing

	Fueling 
	Check before starting 
	Starting and stopping 
	Starting 
	Stopping

	General working instructions
	Personal protection 
	Safety instructions regarding the surroundings
	Safety instructions while working 
	Safety instructions after completing work 
	Work area safety
	Basic working techniques

	Carburettor
	Adjustment of the idle speed

	Muffler 
	Cooling system 
	Spark plug 
	Air filter 
	Cleaning the air filter

	Fuel filter 
	Gear
	Guide sleeve and oil seal on gearbox
	Vibrations
	Maintenance schedule
	Technical data
	Símbolos
	Índice
	Antes de arrancar, observe o seguinte:
	Prezado cliente!
	Importante
	Equipamento de protecção pessoal
	Equipamento de segurança da máquina
	Bloqueio do acelerador
	Contacto de paragem
	Silenciador 
	Equipamento de corte 
	Afiação da extremidade cortante
	Verificação do equipamento de corte

	Montagem da caixa de velocidades 
	Montagem do equipamento de corte sem o gancho
	Montagem do gancho juntamente com o equipamento de corte
	Montagem do suporte do motor 
	Função telescópica 
	Segurança no manejo de combustível
	Transporte e armazenagem

	Combustível
	Gasolina 
	Óleo de dois tempos
	Mistura

	Abastecimento 
	Controlo antes de arrancar 
	Arranque e paragem 
	Arranque 
	Paragem

	Instruções gerais de trabalho
	Protecção pessoal 
	Instruções de segurança para os arredores
	Instruções de segurança durante o trabalho. 
	Instruções de segurança depois de terminar o trabalho 
	Segurança no local de trabalho
	Técnicas básicas de trabalho

	Carburador
	Ajustamento da rotação em vazio

	Silenciador 
	Sistema de arrefecimento 
	Vela de ignição 
	Filtro de ar 
	Limpeza do filtro de ar

	Filtro de combustível 
	Engrenagem
	Manga de guia e vedante do óleo na caixa de velocidades
	Vibrações
	Esquema de manutenção
	Especificações técnicas
	Simbol-simbol
	Kandungan
	Ingat perkara-perkara berikut sebelum menghidupkan:
	Pelanggan yang budiman,
	Penting
	Kelengkapan pelindung peribadi
	Kelengkapan keselamatan mesin
	Pengunci pendikit
	Suis mematikan enjin
	Peredam bunyi 
	Kelengkapan memotong 
	Mengasah mata pemotong
	Memeriksa kelengkapan memotong

	Memasang kotak gear 
	Pasang kelengkapan pemotong tanpa cangkuk
	Pasang cangkuk bersama dengan kelengkapan pemotong
	Memasang dirian enjin 
	Fungsi teleskopik 
	Keselamatan bahan bakar
	Pengangkutan dan penyimpanan

	Bahan bakar
	Petrol 
	Minyak 2-lejang
	Mencampur

	Mengisi bahan bakar 
	Periksa sebelum menghidupkannya 
	Menghidupkan dan Mematikan enjin 
	Menghidupkan 
	Mematikan

	Arahan kerja am
	Perlindungan diri 
	Arahan keselamatan berkaitan keadaan sekeliling
	Arahan keselamatan ketika bekerja 
	Arahan keselamatan selepas selesai kerja 
	Keselamatan tempat kerja
	Teknik kerja asas

	Karburetor
	Pelarasan kelajuan melahu

	Peredam bunyi 
	Sistem penyejuk 
	Palam pencucuh 
	Penapis udara 
	Membersihkan penapis udara

	Penapis bahan bakar 
	Gear
	Sarung panduan dan kedap minyak pada kotak gear
	Getaran
	Jadual penyengggaraan
	Data teknikal



